FY ‘21
APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

ACTIONS OF THE 2020 LEGISLATURE

OKLAHOMA STATE SENATE

SENATOR GREG TREAT SENATOR ROGER THOMPSON
PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE APPROPRIATIONS CHAIR



FY ‘21 APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

ACTIONS OF THE 2020 LEGISLATURE

SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE
Senator Greg Treat

SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
Senator Roger Thompson, Chair

Prepared by
Senate Fiscal Staff

Anthony Sammons, Director
Leigh Garrison, Education
Quinten Dilbeck (Interim), General Government and Transportation
Will Robinson, Health and Human Services
Quinten Dilbeck, Natural Resources and Regulatory Services
Rosie Curiel, Public Safety and Judiciary
Amy Coulter, Select Agencies, special projects



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FY 21 Appropriations REPOIM .. ...t e e e e et s e e e e e e e earaaa s 1

Subcommittee on Education
ATES COUNCIL .. 11
Career and Technology Education, Department of ...............ccovviiiiiiei e, 13
Education, State BOArd Of .......ceuiieiiiiii et eas 15
Office of Educational Quality and Accountability.............cccoooeeiiiiiiiiiiiieen, 21
Educational Television AUNOIILY .........ccooiiiiiiiiiic e 23
Higher Education, REgENES fOr ........cooiiiiiii 25
Land Office, COMMISSIONETS OF ..cuuiiiiii et e e e e e e e aeas 28
Libraries, Department Of . ... 30
Physician Manpower Training CoOmMMISSION ..........ciiiieiiiiiiiiiiiee e eeee e eeeeeanens 32
Science and Math, SCROOI OF .......uuiiuiii e 34
Science and Technology, Center fOr ...........iiiiiiii e 36

AT T SQ@T0oo0ow

Subcommittee on General Government and Transportation

TOS3ITATTSQ@TOQ0 T

WU To 11 (o1 gr=T g Lo Il [ 1< o= od (o (PO 40
EleCtion BOAId.........coooiiiiiieeee e 42
Emergency Management Department. ... 45
EthiCS COMMISSION.....iiiiiiiiiis e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e eateaa e e e e eeeeennnes 47
€101V T 4o (o] o TSP UUPPPTTRTSPPPIN 49
HOUSE Of REPIESENIALIVES ... 51
Legislative SErviCe BUIAU ..........ccceeee e 53
I A €101 V=T 4y (o] (PSP SP PP PUPPTTTPRI 55
Management and Enterprise Services, Office Of.........ccoviiiiiii i, 57
Merit ProteCtion COMMISSION.........cuuuiiiiiieeeei et e e e s e e e e e e eeaeeaa e e e e eeeeeannes 60
Military, DepartMeEnt Of ........cooii oo e e e aanans 62
Y] 0T 1 (PSP P UPPPTTRSPPPIN 64
Space Industry Development AULNOIILY ..........ovvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee 66
B 00110 01151 [ o IR 68
Transportation, Department Of ..o 71
LI C=T: U] (=] TP UPPTRPPT 74

Subcommittee on Health and Human Services

T T SQ@TooooTe

Children and Youth, COMMISSION ON .....ieeeee e 78
Disability Concerns, OffiCe Of .......ccoiriiiiiie e 80
Health Care AULNOIILY .......cooiiice e e 82
Health, Department Of ... e 85
Human Services, Department Of ... 88
J.D. MCCAIY CRNEET ... e et e e e e e e eaee s 91
JUVENIIE AFFAITS, OFfICE Of .. e et a s 93
Mental Health and Substance ADUSE SEIVICES ........coviiviiiiiii e 95
OSU Medical AULNOTILY .....cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 98
Rehabilitation Services, Department Of...........ccoooeiiiiiiiii e 100
University Hospital AUtNOIIEY ....... .o 102
Veterans Affairs, Department Of ........coooi oo 104



VI.

VII.

VI

Subcommittee on Natural Resources and Regulatory Services

T ToQ@ o000

-3._

Agriculture, Food and Forestry, Department Of.............ccovvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeen, 109
Commerce, DepartMent Of ..........ooviiiiiiiii e 112
Conservation COMMISSION ......uiiuuiiiieiei e e e e e s e et e s e s eb s eaaeaes 115
Corporation COMMISSION......cciiiiieeeee e 118
Environmental Quality, Department Of ... 120
HISTONCAl SOCIELY ...oeeeviiiiei e e e e e e 122
Horse Racing COMMUSSION .........cuuuuiiiiieeee e e e e e e e e e 125
INSUIranNCe DEePArtMENT. . .......coiiiieieiiiir e 126
J.M. Davis Memorial COMMISSION ......cccuuiiiiiiiiiecie e ee e e e 127
Labor, Department Of ... 129
Mines, DepartMeNt Of ...........ooiiiiiiiiioi e 131
Tourism and Recreation, Department of..............cceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 133
Water RESOUICES BOAI........ccovuniiiiiiii e 136

Subcommittee on Public Safety and Judiciary

a. Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement..........cccoooeeeeiiiiiiiiiiin e, 140
b. AOINEY GENETAL.......cuiiiiiii i 142
b. Corrections, Department Of .........ccooviviiiiii e 145
d. Criminal Appeals, COUrt Of .......cocoiiiiiie e 148
e. District Attorneys and DAC.........ooiiiii e 150
f. D11 ox A @ 11 | PR 153
h. INdigent DefenSE SYSEM .......cuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee ettt 156
i Investigation, State Bureau Of .........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 158
J- Law Enforcement Education and Training, Council oNn ..............cccccvvviieeinnns 160
k. Medicolegal Investigations, Board Of.............ccovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 162
l. Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, Bureau Of ...........cccccviiiieii e, 164
m. Pardon and Parole BOard...............ueuvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 166
n. Public Safety, Department Of.............ouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeeee e 168
0. RS0 o1 =11 41T O o 11 o N 171
p. Workers' Compensation COMMISSION............uuiieiieeieiiiiiiieee e 174
p. WC Court of EXiSting ClaimS ........ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 175
Subcommittee on Select Agencies 178
Tables
a. Table 1 — FY'20 to FY'21 Appropriation Comparison..........cccceeeeeeeeeeevvvvennnnnn. 182
b. Table 1(a) — Revolving Fund Appropriation or Transfer to Special Cash....... 185
C. Table 2 — FY ’21 Total Agency Budget Spreadsheet.............ccccoeveiiiiiinnnn. 186
d. Table 3 — History of the Constitutional Reserve Fund...................ccooovvviinnnnnn. 219
e. Table 4 — History of the Revenue Stabilization Fund..................ooooinnn. 223
f. Table 5 — 2020 Legislative Session- Legislation Impacting Certified Funds...224
g. Table 6 — Appropriation and Related Measures ..........ccoveevveiiiiieeeeeeeeeiinnnnnn. 226



Oklahoma State Senate

253, STAF
< \

FY '21 Appropriations Report

APPROPRIATION CHECKS AND BALANCES ||

In Oklahoma, projected revenues are certified by the Board of Equalization. This Board is comprised
of the Governor, Lt. Governor, State Auditor and Inspector, Treasurer, Attorney General,
Superintendent of Instruction and President of the State Board of Agriculture.

The Oklahoma Constitution, Article X, Sec. 23, requires a balanced budget. Appropriations are limited
to 95 percent of projected revenues and cannot exceed 12 percent in growth.

Any revenue collected that exceeds the certified estimate is deposited into the Constitutional Reserve
(Rainy Day) Fund until it reaches a Constitutional cap of 15 percent of the prior year's General
Revenue Fund actual collections. The Rainy Day Fund can be used under the following conditions:

e 3/8 of the fund can be used if General Revenue fails to meet the estimate in the current fiscal year;

e 3/8 of the fund can be used if General Revenue is projected to decline from one year to the next;

e 1/4 of the fund can be used if there is an emergency declaration by the Governor and a 2/3 vote in
both the Senate and House of Representatives, or this same 1/4 can be used without the
Governor’s declaration if there is a 3/4 vote by Senate and House of Representatives.

The Governor has line item veto authority over all appropriation bills. Vetoes can be overridden by a
super-majority (2/3) vote by both the Senate and House of Representatives.

STATE BUDGET CYCLE ||

The state fiscal year begins on July 1 and ends on June 30 of the following year. The following is a
breakdown of the budget cycle throughout that year.

e July through October — Agencies formulate their budget work program. Budget limits may be set
by the Legislature in the preceding legislative session. Agencies begin formulating the budget
request they will present for the next legislative session. This is a good time for advocacy groups
to begin talking with state agencies about funding issues.

e October 1 — Agencies submit their budget request to the Governor and Legislature for the
upcoming fiscal year.

o November — Appropriation Subcommittees begin analysis of agency program performance
measures and begin filing related reports. No appropriations can be made to an agency until these
reports have been filed.



o December — The Board of Equalization meets for initial certification of revenues. This is the
revenue estimate used for the Governor's budget. This is the best time for advocacy groups to
contact the Governor about program budgets.

e February — The Governor submits budget recommendations to the Legislature on the first day of
session. The Board of Equalization meets for certification of revenues. This is the revenue
estimate the Legislature is bound by constitutionally unless it passes a bill to increase or decrease
revenue and that bill is signed by the Governor.

e February through April — Supplemental appropriations are considered for the current fiscal year.
Subcommittees hold budget hearings for the up-coming fiscal year and move substantive bills with
fiscal impacts through the process. This is the best time to talk to the Legislature about budget
issues.

e Late April to May — The Subcommittees get their budget allocation and convene the General
Conference Committee on Appropriations (GCCA). By this time, the Senate and House
Appropriation Subcommittees have decided most of what they want to fund, and it is time to work
out their differences in conference.

e May — The Legislature begins filing appropriation bills. During session, the Governor has 5 days to
sign or veto a bill or it becomes law without their signature. If the bill is passed during the last
week of session, the Governor has 15 days to sign it or it becomes a pocket veto. Session ends
on the last Friday in May.

e June — The Board of Equalization meets to certify any changes to certification as a result of
legislation that was signed into law and to certify that the Legislature did not exceed its
appropriation authority.

e June 30 — The current fiscal year ends. Agencies submit Budget Work Programs to the Office of
Management and Enterprise Services and the process starts over.

LEGISLATIVE APPROPRIATION CERTIFICATION ||

The Board of Equalization certifies funds that were previously appropriated by the Legislature and
provides estimates for some of the major agency revolving funds such as the Common Education
1017 Fund. It does not provide estimates for every revolving fund that the Legislature may have used
for appropriation. Authorized Expenditures that were included for FY’21 totaled about $7.34 billion as
reported in the June certification packet. Coupled with appropriations from non-certified funding
sources, the total authorized budget is about $7.834 billion for FY '21. The total amount of money
budgeted by agencies from all funding sources is in excess of $28 billion. The Legislature provided a
detailed accounting of these other funds in the General Appropriations bill for the first time in the 2015
session and then expanded it in the 2016 session to include non-appropriated agency budgets.
Although this information was not included in recent GA bills, it was still collected and is included in
Table 2. Summaries of the major expenditure categories appropriated by the Legislature for FY '21 are
as follows:




Authorized Expenditures by Major Category, Final FY ‘21

General Revenue,
including Cash
$5,565,914,110
71%

Total Estimate for General Revenue
Fund by Major Category, FY '21*

Alcohol/
Cigarette
$206,108,505 Gross
3% Production
$547 653,150

9%

Motor Vehicle
$24 719,000
0%

Sale/Use
$2 377,938,925
37%

Insurance
Premium Tax
$107,823 570
2%

Interest &
Investments
$60,800,000
1%

Income Tax -
Corporate
$233,301,428
4%
Other
$272,550,820
4%

State Transportation
Sl70,09[;0,000 HB 1017
2% $1,015,074,419

13%

Educ. Lottery Trust
$72,754,285
1%

Special Cash
$121,192,020
1%

Education Gross
Prod.
$140,815,698
2%

Other
$747,922,681
10%

HB 1017 Fund by
Major Category, FY ‘20

Cigarette Tax
$2.210,098
0% Use Tax
Income Tax -
Corporate $66,494 601

$53,427 870 6%

5%

Tribal
Gaming
$158,424 679
Income Tax - ' 13%
Individual
$513,451,381
44% Tobacco
Products Tax
$696,824
0%
Short term
sources
$75,591612

6%

*Total Estimate for the GR Fund will be higher than the authorized expenditure amount due to the Legislature being advised during session

that a revenue failure would most likely occur.



STATE EXPENDITURES, FY’21 ||

When the State Board of Equalization (BOE) issued the first revenue estimate for FY 21 in December
of 2019, the only word of caution was that even though revenue appeared to be flat compared with FY
'20 spending authority, $310,411,345 of FY ‘21’s revenue was from one-time cash. Therefore, any
increase in on-going spending would need to be highly scrutinized. When the State Board met again in
February, revenue estimates were lowered, resulting in an estimated $85.5 million or -1% cut from FY
'20 spending. The initial reason for lowered revenue was mostly attributed to a reduction in GP gas
revenue. However, it was also cautioned that FY ‘20’s budget could be affected because of a drop in
global demand for oil due to an outbreak of sickness beginning in China. By March the outbreak, now
known as COVID-19, had been detected in all 50 states and on March 14th a national health
emergency was declared. On March 17th, due to confirmation of COVID-19 being present in the
Capitol, all Senate personnel were tested and sent home until further notice. However, before leaving,
the Legislature did pass historic rule changes to allow work and voting to be able to continue remotely,
if necessary. FY ‘20’s revenue was further disrupted when the IRS announced on March 23rd that the
tax filing deadline had been moved to July 15th, resulting in an estimated $333.3 million drop in GR
collections for FY ‘20. On March 24th, Governor Stitt issued the Fourth Amended Executive Order
2020-07 which in paragraph 20 ordered all businesses not identified as being within a critical
infrastructure sector to close.

Besides the unknown impact the closing of businesses would have on revenue for FY °20, another
global storm was brewing that would further impact revenue. On March 8th, in retaliation for Russia
refusing to reduce oil production in the wake of lower demand due to the spread of COVID-19, Saudi
Arabia announced per barrel price discounts. Two days later they announced they would increase
production since Russia also planned to increase production. The oil price war coupled with the
dramatic fall in demand caused many record low prices for oil. In fact, on April 20th the grade of olil
used as a benchmark in oil pricing (WTI) fell into negative territory for the first time due to depressed
demand and maxed out storage capacity, particularly at the WTI measuring location in Cushing, OK.

Most legislators returned to the Capitol on April 6th with work on the FY ’21 budget halted to address
the unavoidable revenue failure that would occur for FY °20. Since it was unknown how long
nonessential businesses in the state would remain closed nor how long oil and gas prices would be
depressed, the Legislature addressed the failure two ways. First, 3/8ths of the Constitutional Reserve
Fund ($302,339,481) was appropriated to the FY '20 GR fund (SB 199). Next, since the extent of the
revenue failure was still unknown, 1/4th of the Constitutional Reserve Fund ($201,559,654) was
deposited into the Revenue Stabilization fund and the statutes regarding the Revenue Stabilization
fund was amended to allow up to ¥ of the monies from the fund to, in equal proportions, reduce or
avoid reductions to agencies. Also, funds could be used to keep allocations to school districts from the
Education Reform (1017) revolving fund or other appropriated funds whole (SB 1053, SB 617).
Although these three bills were passed by the Legislature on April 6th, the Governor did not call the
State Board of Equalization to meet until April 20th. At this special meeting, a revenue failure for FY
'20 was officially declared. The projected revenue failure for the GR fund for FY '20 was $416,883,273
and the estimate for the 1017 fund was $42,342,849.

Although not required constitutionally, at the same meeting that the BOE declared a revenue failure for
FY °20, updated FY ’21 estimated revenue figures were also provided by OMES and the Tax
Commission. Even accounting for receiving an additional $350.9 million from income tax collections
because tax day was moved to FY ’21, the GR fund was estimated to drop $1,366,228,860 or -20.3%
from the estimate provided in the February BOE meeting. It was clear that although the FY '20 budget
may have been kept whole; agencies would have to face cuts for FY '21.



In order to limit the cuts to agencies many sources had to be accessed. The largest source was once
again the Rainy Day fund at $243,668,709, which was the difference in the February BOE figures for
estimated expenditure authority for the GR fund from the FY '20 actual expenditures. The next large
source of funds was $180 million redirected from the ROADS fund to the Education Reform revolving
fund. The ROADS fund will be kept whole by issuing bonds in the amount of $200 million (HB 2743,
2744). Other state tax allocations temporarily adjusted to minimize cuts to common education include
a portion of sales tax normally allocated to the Teachers’ Retirement System, and portions of the
insurance premium tax from the Oklahoma Firefighters Pension and Retirement Fund, the Oklahoma
Police Pension and Retirement System, and the Law Enforcement Retirement Fund (HB 2741, 2742).
The same legislation which temporarily redirected the tax proceeds also includes provisions to
temporarily increase proceeds to the four retirement systems after FY ’22. The total amount of funds
appropriated from the Education Reform revolving fund from these temporary allocation changes is
estimated at $111,969,862. The final large amount of funds accessed to minimize cuts was
$162,500,000 from the Revenue Stabilization fund. For a breakdown of all non-certified or revolving
funds used in creating the FY ’21 budget, see Table 1(a).

Once the revised estimates of revenue for FY ’21 was combined with the funds from the non-certified
sources, the cut most agencies received was -4%. Notable funding increases included in the budget:
$32,845,101 for school district health benefits (FBA), $12,055,182 to complete the teacher pay raise
enacted in 2019, $5,726,833 to replace the decreased federal match rate for CHIP at ODMHSAS,
$1,661,699 to fully fund the “behind the wall” pay raise at DOC, and $3,866,667 to the District Courts
because of decreased collections into the Judicial Fund, partially due to COVID-19. Although the
Oklahoma Health Care Authority overall funding remained flat, the agency will still be able to fund
mandates and program enhancements due to realized state savings from increased FMAP rates. Non
agency funding provided in the budget include $4,092,470 for the FMAP Rate Preservation Fund,
$1,000,000 for the Multiple Injury Trust Fund, and $2,470,000 to relocate state employees housed in
buildings that are planned to be sold in order for a new VA hospital to be built.

Besides the $200 million bond for the ROADS fund mentioned earlier, other items were also bonded in
order to reduce the amount of funds needed to be appropriated for FY '21, and/or to clean up previous
bonding authorizations. SB 1933 authorized net proceeds of $16 million for the purposes of
construction, repair and rehabilitation of the Robert M. Greer Center with DHS. SB 1938 authorized
$17.5 million for the Conservation Commission for high-hazard dams, which will also be matched by
an estimated $50 million in federal funding. The Department of Tourism and Recreation will have a
total bond amount of $48.6 million allowed to be issued in one or more obligations, provided $3 million
of the first net proceeds must be used for the Quartz Mountain facilities and park. The remaining
amounts provided for in SB 1941 are for construction, repair and rehabilitation of state park facilities.
SB 1262 also relates to OTRD, but its purpose is to defease the previous bonds issued for office space
for OTRD. Finally, HB 2750 increased the total principal amount for bonds for the State Regents’
endowed chair program to $314.4 million. This is an increase of about $161 million, which is the
amount necessary to cover the State’s obligation for matching funds for the endowed chairs. In
conjunction with this bill was also HB 2749 which capped the program therefore ending any future
obligations to the State.

Another notable bill passed by the legislature but isn’t directly related to appropriations is HB 3350.
Effective July 1, 2020, this bill granted a COLA to retirees of six of the state’s retirement systems. The
COLA for all retirement systems was based on a graduated scale: 0% if the person had been retired
for less than 2 years, 2% if the person had been retired for at least 2 years, and 4% if the person had
been retired for at least 5 years. The retirement systems are expected to pay for the COLA’s out of the
corpus of each of their respective funds which is why the COLA was able to occur without affecting the



FY ’21 budget. The estimated actuarial impact on the unfunded actuarially accrued liability as
calculated by the Legislative Actuary are as follows:

OTRS - $444.2 million
. OPERS - $188.3 million
. Firefighters - $64.5 million
. Police - $50.3 million
OLERS - $23 million
. Justices and Judgers - $5.8 million

Supplemental appropriations for FY "20 totaled $122,034,315, with most of that amount being used to
fill the common education portion of the Ad Valorem Reimbursement Fund shortfall in the amount of
$112,000,000. The State Department of Education also received a supplemental of $9,824,315 to fully
fund the Teachers’ Retirement credit. The final $210,000 was provided to the State Regents to make
necessary repairs at Quartz Mountain. Although in past years payments for the Capitol debt service
was viewed as a supplemental, that funding has now been included in the budget for OMES. The
increase needed for FY 21 was $3,131,504 bringing the new total amount to $24,447,617.

The following is a table of the top twelve agencies receiving an appropriation for FY °21. These tables
do not include the $580 million apportioned to ODOT's ROADS Fund in FY '20 and $400 million in FY
‘21, nor do they include $77.3 million in FY '20 and $70 million in FY '21 apportioned to Oklahoma's
Promise, better known as the Oklahoma Higher Learning Access Program (OHLAP). The FY’20

amounts include any supplementals.

Top Twelve Agency Funding, FY '20 to FY '21

Final FY'20 FY'21 Dollar Percent

Appropriation Appropriation Change Change

Department of Education $3,080,775369  $2,992729 814 -$88,045,555  -2.86%
Oklahoma Health Care Authority $1,000,039,368  $1,000,039,368 $0 0.00%
Regents for Higher Education $802,280,058 $770,414,742 -$31,865,316 -3.97%
Department of Human Services $741,423 816 $713.831,158  -$27,592.658  -3.72%
Department of Corrections $555,559,824 $531,112,247  -$24 447577  -4.40%
Department of Mental Health & Substance Abuse $351,218,376 $334,915,240 -$16,303,136  -4.64%
Department of Transportation $168,917,715 $170,000,000 $1,082,285  0.64%
Department of Career & Technology Education $142,956,809 $137,471 871 -$5,484,938  -3.84%
Depariment of Public Safety $104,376,967 $95,201,888 -$9.175,079  -8.79%
Office of Juvenile Affairs $96,795,111 $93,033,434 -$3,761,677  -3.89%
Office of Management & Enterprise Services $89,980,445 $86,386,169 -$3,594,.276  -3.99%
District Courts $62,288,829 $67,980,361 $5,691,532 9.14%
Subtotal (90.7% of Total) $7196,612687 $6,993,116292 -$203,496,395 -2.83%
Other Agencies/Capitol $1,153,397,310 $718,522604 -$434 874706 -37.70%
Total Appropriations $8,350,009,997 $7,711638896 -$638,371,101  -7.65%



Share of All Final FY '21 Appropriations by Agency

Office of Juvenile
Affairs Department of Human

1.2% Services
9.3%

Regents for Higher
Education
10.0%

Office of Management
& Enterprise Services
1.1%

Department of Public
Safety
1.2%

Department of
Corrections
6.9%

Oklahoma Health Care Department of Career

Authority & Technology
13.0% Education
1.8%
Department of Mental
Health & Substance
- Abuse
District Courts 43%
0.9%
Department of
Transportation
2.2%
Other
Department of AgenCIes/O;Iapnol
Education 93%
38.8%

APPROPRIATION HISTORY FY’12 TO FY’21 ||

During FY '12, state revenues continued to struggle to recover from the recession which had hit during
FY ’10, therefore stimulus funds were used to minimize cuts to agencies. The following graph depicts
the FY’12 budget with and without these stimulus funds. There were no remaining stimulus funds in
FY’13, but state revenues had recovered enough so that final appropriations for FY '13 showed an
increase from the previous year. Revenues during FY ’14 continued to increase allowing a significant
amount of funds to be used for FY ’14 supplementals. FY '15 appropriations show a slight decrease
attributed mostly to the downturn in the oil and gas markets. The full extent of the decrease in the oll
and gas markets was not realized until FY ’16 therefore a significant amount of surplus cash was
transferred or appropriated from dozens of agency accounts to maintain appropriation levels. During
FY '16 two revenue failures were declared resulting in a 7% reduction in general revenue allocations.
Although a portion of the 7% cut was returned to the agencies, those amounts are not reflected in the
graph since the agencies did not receive it in FY ’16. Once again for FY '17 one-time revenue sources
were used to minimize cuts to agencies. In an effort to move away from one-time revenue sources and
to restore cuts, many on-going revenue measures were passed for FY 18 and FY ’19. By FY ’19, one-
time funds transferred to special cash, and agency funds authorized in place of appropriations had
significantly dropped. Due to the previous mentioned increases in taxes, FY ‘19’s appropriation
showed a significant increase. This was able to be continued into FY '20. However, much of the
increase in appropriations for FY °20 was labeled as savings and deposited into the Revenue
Stabilization Fund or was used to reimburse Ad Valorem dollars for education. As previously
discussed, due to disruptions in the economy from COVID and the oil price war, FY ’21’s appropriation

7



had to be reduced. One-time revenue sources were once again used to limit cuts to FY 20 and FY '21.
However, FY ‘21’s appropriation is still above all other years except FY ’'20.

10-Year Appropriation History

12* 12%* 13 14 15%** 16%** 17 18 19 20 21

* - Without Stimulus Funding ** - With Stimulus Funding ***-After OSF/OMES Reduction -Figures listed are in millions

REVENUE STABILIZATION FUND |I

The Revenue Stabilization Fund was created in 2016 as a reserve fund to address revenue volatility

in collections from gross production taxes and corporate income tax. The provisions dictate that once
actual revenue certified by the Board of Equalization that has been deposited into the General
Revenue Fund equals or exceeds $6,600,000,000, then monies can be deposited into the fund. Once
that target is met, collections from oil and natural gas gross production taxes and corporate income tax
that exceed the moving 5 — year average is diverted to the Revenue Stabilization Fund (for each
respective tax). As mentioned earlier, $200 million was deposited into the fund for FY ‘20 even though
deposits to the GRF had not reached the required threshold. Also, SB 617 was passed which allows
direct appropriations to the fund and special distributions for FY ’"20.

See Table 3 for the History of the Constitutional Reserve Fund, and Table 4 for the
Revenue Stabilization Fund



SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

Members:

Senator Dewayne Pemberton, Chair
Senator Chris Kidd, Vice Chair
Senator Michael Bergstrom
Senator Mary Boren
Senator Ron Sharp
Senator Joseph Silk
Senator Brenda Stanley

Leigh Garrison, Analyst

Total FY'20 Total FY'21 $ Change % Change

Appropriation Appropriation from FY'20 from FY'20
Arts Council $2,912,531 $2,796,030 ($116,501) -4.0%
Career Technology Education $142,956,809 $137,471,871 ($5,484,938) -3.8%
Education, State Department of $3,080,775,369 $2,992,729,814 ($88,045,555) -2.9%
Educational Quality and Accountability $1,632,509 $1,567,209 ($65,300) -4.0%
Educational Television Authority $2,842,713 $2,729,004 ($113,709) -4.0%
Higher Education, Regents for $802,280,058 $770,414,742 ($31,865,316) -4.0%
Land Office, Commissioners of $8,728,413 $8,379,276 ($349,137) -4.0%
Libraries, Department of $4,527,411 $4,346,315 ($181,096) -4.0%
Physician Manpower Training Comm. $7,236,330 $6,946,877 ($289,453) -4.0%
Science and Math, School of $6,284,764 $6,033,373 ($251,391) -4.0%
Science & Technology, Center for $14,371,398 $13,796,542 (8574,856) -4.0%
$4,074548,305  $3,947,211,053 ($127,337,252) -3.1%




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Oklahoma Arts Council

$8,000,000 T T+ 16.0
$7,000,000 + - 14.0
$6,000,000 + - 12.0
$5,000,000 + - 10.0
2]
S $4,000,000 + - 80 H
o LL
2 $3,000,000 | L 6.0
$2,000,000 - 4.0
$1,000,000 + - 2.0
$0 : : : : - 0.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY'21
C—Approp. == Total Expend. e=D==Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $3,264,770 *  -13.7% $4,321,878 -3.8% 14.1 17.0
FY'17 $2,938,293 -10.0% $4,373,885 1.2% 14.3 17
FY'18 $2,776,639 -5.5% $3,468,748  -20.7% 12.0 17
FY'19 $2,799,266 0.8% $3,553,595 2.4% 10.7 17
FY'20 $2,912,531 4.0% $3,929,918 10.6% 13.0 17
FY'21 $2,796,030 -4.0% $7,484,990 *  90.5% 17
6 Year Change -$468,740 -14.4% $3,163,112 73.2%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,510,505, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $90,569.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

AN Total expenditures are higher than normal due to multiple art commissionings for various state projects occuring
during FY '21. Agencies with projects include ODOT, the Capitol renovation, NACEA, OK POP, and the ODVA.

11



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $2,912,531 13.0
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$116,501
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will reduce Community Arts Grants and
re-assign duties under the executive/finance assistant position
to the grants and programs assistant and the finance director
position.
Total Adjustments -$116,501 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $2,796,030 13.0
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None
FY '21

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds*

Total FY'21 Budget

B 52,796,030
I $3,442,611

H $0

Bl 51246349

$7,484,990

* This total includes $449,700 of CARES Act Funding.

Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 187.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Section 17

12

Expenditure Limit Reference:




I. FUNDING HISTORY

State Department of Career and Technology Education

$600,000,000 T 235.0
$500,000,000 + ~ + 230.0
+ 225.0
$400,000,000 + J\
+ 220.0
»  $300,000,000 1 / ¢
s g / + 2150 W
8  $200,000,000 + T -
+ 210.0
e
$0 - : : : : : 200.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY21
| === Approp. = Total Expend. «==O==Act. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $124,893,063 *  -10.0% $497,213,027  -18.3% 229.8 406.0
FY'17 $118,276,325 -5.3% $503,469,058 1.3% 225.0 406.0
FY'18 $111,769,218 -5.5% $508,087,387 0.9% 214.0 406.0
FY'19 $124,337,661 11.2% $542,120,060 6.7% 212.7 406.0
FY'20 $142,956,809 15.0% $563,568,861 4.0% 221.1 406.0
Fy'21 $137,471,871 -3.8% $561,743,941 " -0.3% 216.5 406.0
6 Year Change $12,578,808 10.1% $64,530,914 13.0%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $133,872,467, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds

withheld. This agency's portion totaled $3,309,492.

July 1 and June 30. In addition this figure includes projected school expenditures which do not run through the
agency. The Total Budget Expenditures for FY'18 and FY'19 reflect the removal of state and federal pass-through

dollars which would have been duplicated in the projected school expenditures. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial
budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year and the projection of unduplicated school expenditures.

~ Total CARES Act Funding: $10,674,047

13

Total budget of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $142,956,809 216.5
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$5,718,272
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will reduce funds to technology centers
and K-12 schools.
2. Certified Personnel Pay Raise $233,334
Funding was provided for 2 months of a certified pay raise.
Total Adjustments -$5,484,938 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $137,471,871 216.5
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET v 21

Budget by Source

FY'21 Appropriations B s137471871
Dedicated Funds _ $36,713,568
Interagency Funds _ $5,232,510
Other Funds* B $382325992

Total FY'21 Budget $561,743,941

* This total includes $10,674,047 of CARES Act Funding, of which 50%
($5,337,032) is required to be awarded directly to students as emergency financial aid.

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 188.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1922, Sections 18-20 N/A

14



State Department of Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000,000 — 400.0
$10,000,000,000 -+ T 3%00
+ 300.0
$8,000,000,000 - L 2500
% $6,000,000,000 + 2000
B m
$4,000,000,000 - T 100
+ 100.0
$2,000,000,000 1 500
$0 - : : : : : 0.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
= Approp. — Total Expend. =0=—Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $2,426,721,434 * -2.3% $8,332,987,565 # 34.0% 271.8 410
FY'17 $2,383,589,159 **  -1.8% $8,591,967,599 # 3.1% 273.4 410
FY'18 $2,430,813,921 ***  2.0% $8,657,363,260 # 0.8% 275.4 410
FY'19 $2,912,985,147 19.8% $9,145,285,365 # 5.6% 304.7
FY'20 $3,080,775,369 5.8% $9,793,223,841 # 7.1% 341.3
FY'21 $2,992,729,814 -2.9% $10,420,414,596 # 6.4% 366.0
6 Year Change $566,008,380 23.3% $2,087,427,031 25.1%

& Expenditures are calculated using OCAS totals less bond sinking funds and adding in SDE agency budget, lottery
funds for TRS and School Consolidation, and state appropriated funds for OTRS, Educare, Sooner Start and testing.

# FY '16--FY'21 expenditures do not include OTRS apportionment dollars but DO include carry over funds.

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,484,873,132, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $40,229,478.

** FY'17 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,426,721,434, but many of SDE's dedicated funds experienced
shortfall's, most notably being the Education Reform (1017) Fund.

*** FY'18--The agency was orginally appropriated $2,432,159,067, but the Mineral Leasing Fund experienced a shortfall.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY '21 Total CARES Act Funding: $160,950,000

15



FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $3,070,951,054 341.3
FY '20 Supplemental Appropriation
1. Teacher Retirement Credit $9,824,315
Increased costs due to higher staff counts.
FY '20 Revised Appropriation $3,080,775,369 341.3
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$132,662,357
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will reduce funding to programs such as
State Testing and State Aid.
. Flexible Benefit Allowance. $32,845,101
Costs for state employee benefits are expected to increase
. Teacher Pay Raise (2 months) $11,771,701
Pursuant to HB 2765 (2019)
Total Adjustments -$88,045,555 24.7
C. FY'21 Appropriation $2,992,729,814 366.0

GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 212

Removes language requiring the initial allocation of State Aid for virtual charter schools to be based on
actual enroliment times 1.333 for each initial allocation. It removes language regarding calculation of
weighted membership derived from nonresident, transferred students enrolled in online courses. The bill
also provides for calculation of average daily membership (ADM) for virtual charter schools that have
experienced a "significant decline" in ADM of 15% or more from preceding year to first 9 weeks of the
current school year. It directs the ADM of such virtual charter schools to be based on the first 9 weeks of
the current school year.

B. SB 1115

Allows the State Board of Education to renew the emergency or provisional certificate of someone who
has been employed by a school district for at least 2 years if (1) the person has already been granted an
emergency or provisional certificate for 2 years; (2) the person has not successfully completed
competency examinations; (3) the employing district renews the person's contract for the ensuing fiscal
year; and (4) the superintendent of the employing district provides the State Board of Education with a
reason for renewing the emergency or provisional certificate. The bill also states that persons employed
by a school district under an emergency or provisional certificate are not considered career teachers and
are not entitled to protections of the Teacher Due Process Act. It also allows the State Board of
Education, in consultation with the Commission for Educational Quality and Accountability, to grant an
exception to a subject area examination for initial certification in a field that does not require an advanced
degree if the person has an advanced degree in a subject that is substantially comparable to the subject
area exam being waived.

16




. SB 1125
This bill directs the State Board of Education to issue a teaching certificate to a person who holds a valid
out-of-state teaching certificate, with no other requirements except a criminal history check. It prohibits
such a person from being required to take any additional competency examinations prior to receiving a
certificate.

. SB 1198

This bill creates the Riley Boatwright Act. It requires every school district board of education prior to the
2020-21 school year to coordinate with emergency medical services providers to develop a plan to
provide emergency medical services at athletic events or activities held at school district facilities. It
requires the plan to be reviewed and updated annually and placed on file with the district and the
emergency medical services provider.

. SB 1436

Authorizes the State Board of Education to issue provisional and standard teaching certificates in the area
of comprehensive special education. It allows the State Board of Education to issue two-year provisional
teaching certificates in severe-profound disabilities. It allows an individual who meets the requirements for
a two-year provisional certificate to be issued a standard certificate in severe-profound disabilities upon
completion of a micro-credentialing program approved by the Board or a subject area competency
examination.

. SB 1803

This bill directs the State Department of Education to use the Imagination Library Revolving Fund created
by the bill to promote and foster the development of the Oklahoma Imagination Library Program, a
statewide program to provide age-appropriate books to children from birth to age 5. It directs SDE,
contingent on appropriation of funds, to manage the daily operations of the program, develop a public
awareness program for donors and develop a public awareness program to register children for the
program. It allows SDE to establish a volunteer advisory committee. It authorizes SDE to retain up to
10% of the fund for administrative and operating expenses. It directs the fund to consist of 50% private
and 50% appropriated funds. It directs SDE to include in its annual budget request the estimated need of
the fund for the following fiscal year. It directs SDE to submit an annual report to the chairs of the Senate
Education Committee and the House of Representatives Common Education Committee on the status of
implementing the program.

. SB 1921
This bill appropriates $243,668,709 from the Constitutional Reserve Fund to the State Department of
Education.

. SB 1922
The general appropriations bill for FY 2021.

SB 1925
This bill amends the FY 2020 budget limits bill for the State Department of Education. It increases by
almost $10 million the allocation for the Teachers' Retirement Credit; increases by $10 million the total
amount for State Aid and Programs; increases by $1 million the allocation for payroll, salaries or wages;
increases by $8 million the amount for professional and personal services; and increases by $60 million
the amount of federal funds to be expended.

. HB 1230

Amends the Lindsey Nicole Henry Scholarships for Students with Disabilities Program. It requires the
State Department of Education to list on its website all accrediting associations approved by the State
Board of Education for private schools to participate in the program. It also requires the Department to
post on its website all information and material submitted by the private school with its application once it
has been approved, as well as the private school's annual compliance statements. The bill requires the
Department to annually prepare and post on its website a report on the Program that is to include the total
number and amount of scholarships awarded, the amount awarded for each participating private school,
the number of scholarships denied, the number and amount of scholarship payments suspended for each
participating private school and data on participating students.

17



K. HB 2741
This bill directs a portion of certain sales, use and income tax that would have gone to the Oklahoma
Teachers' Retirement Dedicated Revenue Revolving Fund for FY 2021 and FY 2022 to go to the
Education Reform Revolving Fund, also known as the 1017 Fund. For FY 2021 this amounts to
'$73,154,862.

L. HB 2742
This bill directs a portion of insurance premium tax that would have gone to the Oklahoma Fire- fighters
Pension and Retirement System, the Oklahoma Police Pension Retirement System and the Oklahoma
Law Enforcement Retirement System for FY 2021 and FY 2022 to go to the Education Reform Revolving
Fund, also known as the 1017 Fund. For FY 2021 this amounts to $38,815,000.

M. HB 2743
This bill directs that $180 million that would otherwise be apportioned to the Rebuilding Oklahoma Access
and Driver Safety (ROADS) Fund in FY 2021 and FY 2022 to go to the Education Reform Revolving Fund,
also known as the 1017 Fund.

N. HB 4153
This bill provides budget limits for the State Department of Education for fiscal year 2021.

O. HB 2804
This bill requires kindergarten, first, second and third grade students who are assessed through the
Reading Sufficiency Act as not meeting grade-level targets at the beginning of the year to be screened for
dyslexia, beginning in the 2022-23 school year. It also allows a screening to be requested by a
parent/guardian, teacher, counselor, speech language pathologist or school psychologist. The bill directs
the State Board of Education by July 1, 2021, to develop policies for dyslexia screening and adopt a list of
dyslexia screening tools. It requires school districts beginning June 30, 2023, to provide annual data to
State Department of Education on the number of students screened, the number identified with dyslexia,
the evaluation tools used, the number of students participating in interventions, etc. The annual data is to
be provided in a report to the governor and Legislature by December 31, 2023, and each year thereafter.
It directs SDE beginning in 2021-22 to provide training on best practices for dyslexia screening, subject to
funding.

P. HB 2905
Creates the Virtual Charter School Reform and Transparency Act of 2020. It states that beginning in
2021-22, public school students who enroll in a virtual charter are to be considered transfer students. It
requires such students to be pre-enrolled, with the State Department of Education initiating the transfer
form to be completed by the virtual charter. It requires the resident district to transfer the student's
records to the virtual charter school within 3 school days. It allows one transfer per school year to a virtual
charter school unless both the resident district and the virtual charter school concur. It allows a transfer
student a 15 day grace period to withdraw from a virtual charter school without penalty. The bill also
modifies the attendance policy for virtual charters. It states that the first date of attendance is to be the
first date the student completes an instructional activity. It increases from 40 to 72 the number of
instructional activities to be completed within a quarter. It modifies the definition of “instructional
activities". It requires virtual charter schools to offer student orientation. It requires a student who does
not complete instructional activities for 15 school days to be withdrawn for truancy. If a student is reported
for truancy 2 times in the same school year, he/she is to be withdrawn from the virtual charter school and
prohibited from enrolling in the same virtual charter school for the rest of the school year. If a student is
withdrawn, the virtual charter school is to immediately notify the student's resident district.

Q. HB 3142
This bill modifies principal certification to state that the requirement for completing an education
administration program does not apply to anyone who completed a master's degree program in education
that included competencies substantially similar to those covered in the administration program if the
degree was completed prior to July 1, 2005.

18



R. HB 3369
This bill reduces from 5% to 3% the administrative fee that charter school sponsors can withhold from the
State Aid payment of a charter school it sponsors. It prohibits a sponsor from retaining any additional
funds unless additional services are rendered. It directs the sponsor to provide the State Department of
Education financial records of state funds retained for administrative services for the previous year. It
also requires charter schools to pay an amount equal to $5 per student based on average daily
membership to the Charter School Closure Reimbursement Revolving Fund, which is created in the bill. It
caps the fund at $1 million, stating that if the fund has a balance of $1 million or more on July 1, no
payments are required the following year. The fund is to be used by the State Department of Education to
reimburse charter school sponsors for costs associated with closure of a charter school.

S. HB 3398
It requires any teacher employed by a school district as of the effective date who does not have a criminal
history record check on file to complete one upon renewal of a teaching certificate. It also requires any
other person employed by a school district prior to the effective date who does not have a record check
on file to complete one by July 1, 2022. It requires a teacher who is eligible to retire who does not have a
criminal history record check on file to complete one by July 1, 2022, or at his/her next certificate renewal.

T. HB 3400
This bill requires public high schools beginning in the 2024-25 school year to make a minimum of 4
Advanced Placement courses available. It allows the courses to be provided through a school site, a
CareerTech school, a program offered by the Statewide Virtual Charter School Board or a site in another
district. It directs the Statewide Virtual Charter School Board to maintain an online learning platform to
provide online learning.

U. HB 3466
This bill modifies membership of the State Textbook Committee effective April 1, 2021. It requires two
members from each congressional district and two members from the state at large, who are to be lay
persons who do not hold teaching certificates and have at least one child in the public schools of the state.
It adds the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, or a designee, as a voting member to serve as chair
of the Committee. It directs the State Department of Education to provide administrative services,
including a secretary, to the Committee. The bill subjects the Committee to the Oklahoma Open Meeting
Act and the Oklahoma Open Records Act. The measure also requires rather than allows the Committee to
meet at the call of the State Superintendent of Public Instruction and removes a requirement to meet at the
state Capitol. The hill defines "list of textbooks" to include textbooks and other instructional materials
selected by the Committee. The bill directs the State Department of Education, incoordination with the
State Textbook Committee, to approve an application process to assemble review teams of no less than
12 subject matter experts to assist in reviewing textbooks and instructional materials and allows members
of the review teams to receive travel expenses, subject to availability of funding. The measure directs the
Committee to select textbooks that are aligned with the state's subject matter standards. The Committee,
in consultation with the State Department of Education, is to adopt a rubric to be used by the review teams
with a three-tiered rating system of "exemplifies quality", "approaching quality”, and "not representing
quality". The measure allows additional criteria specific to a subject area to be included and allows the
Committee to accept the recommended ratings from review teams, and it allows the Committee to request
additional information from review teams. The measure directs the Committee to adopt the final rating for
each textbook prior to including it on the list of textbooks. The measure allows a local textbook committee
to adopt a textbook that was not reviewed by the State Textbook Committee if it conducts a review
process in a manner prescribed by the State Board of Education. It also requires the local textbook
committee to submit to the district board of education a statement justifying selection of textbooks not on
the list of textbooks selected by the State Textbook Committee. It also repeals language regarding the
term of the lay person on the Committee.

19



V. HB 3870
this bill increases from 3% to 5% the percent of the total value of assets the Commissioners of the Land
Office can invest in real property. It adds new language directing the CLO to use their best efforts
to exchange undeveloped land for privately held commercial properties and consider the impact on
affected taxing districts prior to exchange or purchase.

W. HB 3964
This bill prohibits the State Department of Education from assessing a State Aid penalty against a school
district that exceeds the general fund carry-over limits established in statute during the current fiscal year

2020.
FYy '21
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET Budget by Source
FY'21 Appropriations B $2,992,729,814
Dedicated Funds - $4,776,454
Interagency Funds - $30,000
Other Funds* B s$7.422878328 0.0%
Total FY'21 Budget $10,420,414,596 0.0%

*This total includes $124,490,863 of CARES Act Funding.

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 186-187.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1922, Sections 1-16,145-147 HB 4153
SB 1921

20



Office of Educational Quality and Accountability

I. FUNDING HISTORY

T 14.0
$20,000,000 +
+ 12.0
$17,500,000 +
$15,000,000 + + 10.0
»  $12,500,000 + + 8.0
< o
B $10,000,000 + 1o L
$7,500,000 +
+ 4.0
$5,000,000 +
$2,500,000 + T+ 2.0
$0 A - 0.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
mmmm Approp. Emmm Total Expend.  ==O==Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $1,739,197 * -9.8% $2,152,996 -5.6% 12.0 5
FY'17 $1,677,237 -3.6% $1,871,919 -13.1% 111 12
FY'18 $1,612,469 -3.9% $1,776,087 -5.1% 9.6 12
FY'19 $1,624,791 0.8% $1,740,375 -2.0% 8.0 12
FY'20 $1,632,509 0.5% $1,775,269 2.0% 8.0 12
FY'21 $1,567,209 -4.0% $20,969,587 ~ 1081.2%
6 Year Change -$171,988 -9.9% $18,816,591  874.0%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $1,832,470, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $34,377.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

A Total CARES Act Funding: $18,000,000. These funds are pass though funds to Class Wallet for two programs:
"Bridge the Gap" and "Stay in School".

21



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $1,632,509 8.0
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY'21Budget Reduction -$65,300
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will reduce the number of scheduled
school performance reviews.
Total Adjustments -$65,300 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $1,567,209 8.0
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None. EY '21

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'20 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds*

Total FY'21 Budget

Bl $1.567,209
I $1,402,378

[ ] $0

B 518,000,000

$20,969,587

Budget by Source

7.5%
6.7%

* This total is due to CARES Act Funding that will be passed through to Class Wallet for "Bridge the Gap" and "Stay

in school".

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 188.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Sections 21-22

22

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Oklahoma Educational Television Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000 T + 60.0
$7,000,000 - 500
$6,000,000 -

$5,000,000 A 400

2]

S $4,000,000 - - 300 &

a m
$3,000,000 - L 200
$2,000,000 -
$1,000,000 - 100

$0 - - 0.0

FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY'21
= Approp. E===Total Expend. === Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $3,153,848 *  -12.6% $4,751,854 -0.6% 48.3 56
FY'17 $2,838,163 -10.0% $4,372,211 -8.0% 44.7 56
FY'18 $2,682,018 -5.5% $4,636,509 6.0% 42.6 56
FY'19 $2,779,283 3.6% $6,837,761 47.5% 41.0 56
FY'20 $2,842,713 2.3% $4,072,344  -40.4% 50.6 56
FY'21 $2,729,004 -4.0% $6,644,190 63.2% 56
6 Year Change -$424,844 -13.5% $1,892,336 39.8%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,391,234, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $87,492.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

23



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $2,842,713 50.6
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$113,709
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will reduce one FTE position.
Total Adjustments -$113,709 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $2,729,004 50.6
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None
FY '21

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'21 Budget

$2,729,004
$3,915,186
$0
$0

$6,644,190

Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 188.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Section 23

24

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,500,000,000

$3,000,000,000 +
$2,500,000,000 +
$2,000,000,000 +
2]
= $1,500,000,000
@]
$1,000,000,000 +
$500,000,000
$0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY21
B Approp. B Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE* FTE*
FY'16 $877,212,825 **  -11.2% $2,669,285,347 -3.9%
FY'17 $803,772,223 # -8.4% $2,863,539,871 7.3%
FY'18 $768,878,667 -4.3% $3,029,366,570 5.8%
FY'19 $776,707,167 1.0% $2,907,224,198 -4.0%
FY'20 $802,280,058 " 3.3% $2,459,157,995  -15.4%
Fy'21 $770,414,742 -4.0% $3,182,807,208 29.4%
6 Year Change -$106,798,083 -12.2% $513,521,861 19.2%

* This agency is not subject to FTE limits.
** FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $963,412,106, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $20,713,079.

# FY'17 -- The agency was originally appropriated $810,022,109, but two dedicated funds experienced shortfalls.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

M Includes supplemental of $210,000 for Quartz Mountain

FY '21 Total CARES Act Funding $106,163,382

25



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $802,070,058 N/A
FY '20 Supplemental Appropriation
1. Quartz Mountain - repairs/maintenance $210,000
(this funding will remain in the base for FY 21).
FY '20 Revised Appropriation $802,280,058
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$32,082,802
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will eliminate academic programs,
reduce faculty and adjunct positions, and reduce deferred
maintenance.
2. Debt Service Reduction -$15,639
3. Quartz Mountain transfer to Tourism -$794,126
4. Funding to Exempt Debt Service from Budget Reduction $1,027,251
Total Adjustments -$31,865,316 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $770,414,742 N/A

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. HB 2749

This bill caps the amount of funds that can be utilized for the creation of endowment accounts
from the Oklahoma State Regents' Endowment Trust Fund to $621.2 million.

B. HB 2750

This bill authorizes the Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority to issue up to $314 Million of
debt for the purposes of obtaining funds for the state's matching contribution for endowed chairs,

professorships, lectureships and positions for artists in residence.

26




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY '21
Budget by Source

FY'21 Appropriations . $770,414,742
Dedicated Funds . $71,595,161 > 20t
Interagency Funds . $0
Other Funds* B $2.340,797,304

Total FY'21 Budget $3,182,807,207

*This total includes $106,163,382 of CARES Act Funding.

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 188-190.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1922, Sections 24-30, 148 N/A

27



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Commissioners of the Land Office

$40,000,000 + T 64.0
$35,000,000 + 1 63.0
$30,000,000 + | 620
$25,000,000 +
) \ + 61.0
S $20,000,000 + w
8 + 60.0
$15,000,000 + w
$10,000,000 -+ T 390
$5,000,000 + l l l T 8.0
$0 : : : : : 57.0
FY'16 FY17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY21
== Approp. [ Total Expend. === Act. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $8,538,600 0.0% $18,216,830  -15.6% 61.6 60.5
FY'17 $8,538,600 0.0% $21,179,986 16.3% 63.3 63.0
FY'18 $8,538,600 0.0% $27,434,919 29.5% 62.3 63
FY'19 $8,654,371 1.4% $25,456,513 -7.2% 59.3 63
FY'20 $8,728,413 0.9% $34,968,413 37.4% 63.0 63
FY'21 $8,379,276 -4.0% $34,943,676 -0.1% 63
6 Year Change -$159,324 -1.9% $16,726,846 91.8%

The FY'19 budget includes 700 ASA Flow through funds.

28

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $8,728,413 63.0
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$349,137

Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-

going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,

estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the

need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%.

Total Adjustments -$349,137 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $8,379,276 63.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. HB 3870

This bill increases from 3% to 5% the percent of the total value of assets the Commissioners of the
Land Office can invest in real property. It adds new language directing the CLO to use their best

efforts to exchange undeveloped land for privately held commercial properties and consider the

impact on affected taxing districts prior to exchange or

purchase.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET FY 21
Budget by Source

FY'21 Appropriations B 8379276
Dedicated Funds - $11,364,400
Interagency Funds - $6,500,000
Other Funds B $8,700,000

Total FY'21 Budget $34,943,676

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 190.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1922, Section 31 N/A

29




Oklahoma Department of Libraries

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$9,000,000 + + 40.0
$8,000,000 + + 39.0
$7,000,000 + + 38.0
$6,000,000 + + 37.0
¢ $5000,000 1 0 | 22'2 "
S $4,000,000 + N o
a + 34.0
$3,000,000 + + 33.0
$2,000,000 + + 32.0
$1,000,000 + L 31.0
$0 : : : : : 30.0
FY'16 FY17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY21
C— Approp. [C—3Total Expend. e=@==Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $4,854,086 * -12.8% $8,166,817 -5.3% 39.4 82.2
FY'17 $4,611,382 -5.0% $8,180,464 0.2% 34.8 82.2
FY'18 $4,357,682 -5.5% $7,261,306  -11.2% 35.4 82.2
FY'19 $4,483,010 2.9% $7,339,695 1.1% 33.6 82.2
FY'20 $4,527,411 1.0% $7,276,758 -0.9% 33.7 82.2
FY'21 $4,346,315 -4.0% $7,872,242 " 8.2% 32.0 82.2
6 Year Change -$507,771 -10.5% -$294,575 -3.6%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $5,219,448, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $134,659.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

A Total CARES Act funding of $357,546.

30



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $4,527,411 33.7
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY'21 Budget Reduction -$181,096
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will reduce state grants to libraries
and to literacy programs.
Total Adjustments -$181,096 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $4,346,315 33.7
. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
FY '21

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds*

Total FY'21 Budget

*This total includes $357,546 of CARES Act Funding.

$4,346,315
$155,000
$0
$3,370,927

$7,872,242

Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 190-191.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Section 32

31

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Physician Manpower Training Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$9,000,000 T T 6.4
$8,000,000 + + 6.2
$7,000,000 + + 6.0
$6,000,000 - lsg
®  $5,000,000 -
8 + 5.6 ",'_J
S $4,000,000 - w
a + 5.4
$3,000,000 - '
$2,000,000 - + 5.2
$1,000,000 - T 50
$0 - : : : : : 4.8
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY'21
=== Approp. C—=Total Expend. === Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $3,680,245 *  -11.0% $5,322,471 -0.5% 5.8 7.0
FY'17 $3,462,956 -5.9% $4,774,246  -10.3% 5.6 7.0
FY'18 $3,292,852 -4.9% $4,315,325 -9.6% 5.3 7
FY'19 $3,300,781 0.2% $4,250,499 -1.5% 6.0 7
FY'20 $7,236,330 119.2% $4,940,232 16.2% 6.2 7
FY'21 $6,946,877 -4.0% $8,176,991 65.5% 7
6 Year Change $3,266,632 88.8% $2,854,520 53.6%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,927,145, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $90,999.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

32



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $7,236,330 6.2
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY'21 Budget Reduction -$289,453
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will reduce funding to the resident rural
scholarship program and the physician assistant scholarship.
Total Adjustments -$289,453 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $6,946,877 6.2
. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
FY '21

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'20 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'21 Budget

Bl $6.946,877
I $1,230,114
B $0
B $0

$8,176,991

Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 190.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Sections 33-34

33

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$9,000,000 + + 60.0
$8,000,000 + - 58.0
$7,000,000 -
- 56.0
$6,000,000 -
¢ $5,000,000 - - 54.0
. 5
g $4,000,000 A - 520 WL
$3,000,000 -
- 50.0
$2,000,000 -
$1,000,000 - - 48.0
$0 - - 46.0
FY'16 FY17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY21
=== Approp. E==aTotal Expend. «==O==Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $6,574,553 4.0% $7,572,553 17.0% 53.0 87.0
FY'17 $6,425,146 -2.3% $7,973,146 5.3% 53.3 87.0
FY'18 $6,082,397 -5.3% $7,561,673 -5.2% 54.3 87.0
FY'19 $6,205,416 2.0% $6,790,368  -10.2% 58.0 87
FY'20 $6,284,764 1.3% $5,481,170  -19.3% 51.0
FY'21 $6,033,373 -4.0% $6,653,746 21.4%
6 Year Change -$541,180 -8.2% -$918,807  -12.1%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

34



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'20 Appropriation $6,284,764 51.0

B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$251,391
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will reduce the number of students
admitted and not fill two full time faculty positions.

Total Adjustments -$251,391 0.0

C. FY'21 Appropriation $6,033,373 51.0

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

FY '21
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET Budget by Source

$6,033,373
$620,373
$0

$0

Total FY'21 Budget $6,653,746

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 191.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1922, Section 35 N/A

35



Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and Technology

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$18,000,000 + T 18.0
$16,000,000 - - 16.0
$14,000,000 - - 14.0
$12,000,000 - - 12.0
% $10,000,000 - - 10.0 "
S $8,000,000 1 - 80 L
$6,000,000 - - 6.0
$4,000,000 - - 4.0
$2,000,000 - - 2.0
$0 | | | | | - 0.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
C— Approp. E==mTotal Expend. ==O==Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Aduth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $14,852,779 *  -11.7% $17,064,502 -7.0% 16.4 25.0
FY'17 $14,110,140 -5.0% $16,533,907 -3.1% 15.7 25.0
FY'18 $13,333,855 -5.5% $16,734,684 1.2% 15.3 25
FY'19 $13,356,927 0.2% $15,162,285 -9.4% 14.0 25
FY'20 $14,371,398 7.6% $14,912,035 -1.7% 13.6 25
FY'21 $13,796,542 -4.0% $15,543,461 4.2% 13.0
6 Year Change -$1,056,237 -7.1% -$1,521,041 -8.9%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $15,970,730, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $412,037.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

36



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $14,371,398 13.6
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY'21 Budget Reduction -$574,856
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will reduce awards to Oklahoma Applied
Research and Health Research and not filling two positions.
Total Adjustments -$574,856 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $13,796,542 13.6
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None. FY 21

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'21 Budget

Budget by Source

B $13,796,542
Y 1,746,919
| $0
N $0

$15,543,461

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 191.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Section 36

Expenditure Limit Reference:

N/A

37




SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL
GOVERNMENT AND TRANSPORTATION

Members:

Senator Gary Stanislawski, Chair
Senator John Michael Montgomery, Vice Chair
Senator Mark Allen
Senator Stephanie Bice
Senator Kevin Matthews
Senator Marty Quinn

Quinten Dilbeck, Analyst

Total FY'20 Total FY'21 $ Change % Change
Appropriation Appropriation from FY'20 from FY'20

Auditor and Inspector $4,479,495 $4,300,315 ($179,180) -4.0%
Election Board $8,601,035 $9,737,617 $1,136,582 13.2%
Civil Emergency Management $505,859 $505,859 $0 0.0%
Ethics Commission $716,622 $687,957 ($28,665) -4.0%
Governor $3,706,187 $3,557,940 ($148,247) -4.0%
House of Representatives $19,873,257 $19,078,327 ($794,930) -4.0%
Legislative Service Bureau $17,420,199 $16,723,391 ($696,808) -4.0%
Lt. Governor $484,026 $464,665 ($19,361) -4.0%
Management and Enterprise Services, Office of $89,980,445 $88,856,169 ($1,124,276) -1.2%
Merit Protection Commission $402,009 $385,929 ($16,080) -4.0%
Military, Department of $15,558,432 $16,411,582 $853,150 5.5%
Senate $11,476,999 $11,017,919 ($459,080) -4.0%
Space Industry Development Auth. $383,599 $368,255 ($15,344) -4.0%
Tax Commission $46,678,128 $43,177,267 ($3,500,861) -1.5%
Transportation, Department of $168,917,715 $170,000,000 $1,082,285 0.6%
Treasurer $2,856,928 $2,742,651 ($114,277) -4.0%

$392,040,935 $388,015,843 ($4,025,092) -1.0%




Auditor and Inspector

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$16,000,000 + T 120.0
$14,000,000 + 118.0
$12,000,000 + -\E + 116.0
e
$10,000,000 + \ ﬁ
» 114.0
S $8,000,000 + e
8 1120 *
$6,000,000 +
$4,000,000 + 1100
$2,000,000 + 108.0
$0 - 106.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY'21
=1 Approp. = Total Expend. el Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $3,867,143 *  -13.0% $10,860,767 -1.6% 117.7 169.0
FY'17 $3,640,536 -5.9% $11,134,327 2.5% 115.5 169.0
FY'18 $3,440,248 -5.5% $10,984,182 -1.3% 110.9 169.0
FY'19 $3,649,500 6.1% $10,737,845 -2.2% 114.8 169.0
FY'20 $4,479,495 22.7% $11,380,351 6.0% 113.7 169.0
FY'21 $4,300,315 -4.0% $14,806,833 30.1% 169.0
6 Year Change $433,172 11.2% $3,946,066 36.3%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,120,584, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $93,409

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

N Includes $1,415 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

40



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $4,479,495 113.7
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$179,180
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will maximize travel expenditures by
assigning auditors that live closer to clients, compensate for
personal vehicle use, carpooling, and teleworking when possible.
Total Adjustments -$179,180 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $4,300,315 113.7
. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 1403

Requires the State Auditor and Inspector to perform an operational audit of each Circuit
Engineering District every fiscal year.

FY '21
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations B s$4.300315
Dedicated Funds . $115,000
Interagency Funds . $4,835,141
Other Funds* B 5556377

Total FY'21 Budget $14,806,833

*This total includes $1,415 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 191.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1922, Sections 37, 38, & 54 N/A

41




Election Board

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$16,000,000 — - 30.0
$14,000,000 -+
25.0
$12,000,000 +
20.0
»$10,000,000 +
ks w
'S $8,000,000 + 15.0 ~
[a] L
$6,000,000 +
10.0
$4,000,000 +
5.0
$2,000,000 +
$0 0.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY'21
| EZ==3 Approp. @ Total Expend. e Act. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $7,205,532 *  -7.6% $9,327,227 -4.4% 20.0 N/A
FY'17 $7,893,267 9.5% $10,508,445 12.7% 211 N/A
FY'18 $7,786,023 -1.4% $8,465,306  -19.4% 21.3 N/A
FY'19 $7,846,513 0.8% $9,812,316 15.9% 25.0 N/A
FY'20 $8,601,035 9.6% $11,937,362 21.7% 25.2 N/A
FY'21 $9,737,617 13.2% $13,349,294 ~  11.8% N/A
6 Year Change $2,532,085 35.1% $4,022,067 43.1%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $7,565,358 but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $132,619.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

N Includes $1,730,486 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

42



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $8,601,035 25.2
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY'21 Budget Reduction -$150,000
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce this agency's base appropriation by 1.7%. To
manage this reduction the agency will utilize federal grant funds
and volunteers to help staff polling precincts.
2. Removal of One-Time Funds -$243,487
Unused presidential primary funds.
3. Matching Funds for Federal Grants $1,370,069
To obtain HAVA CARES Act Grant and HAVA Election Security
Grant funds.
4. Precinct Pay Raise $160,000
Due to enactment of SB 444.
Total Adjustments $1,136,582 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $9,737,617 25.2

I1l. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1779
Prohibits absentee ballot harvesting. Provides state employees administrative leave to
volunteer at polling precincts during 2020 elections. Provides for the combining of precincts
in the event of staff shortages.

43



FY '21
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET Budget by Source

FY'21 Appropriations . $9,737,617
Dedicated Funds . $171,217 0.3%
. 0
Interagency Funds . $43,897 1 3%
. 0

Other Funds* B 53396563

Total FY'21 Budget $13,349,294

*This total includes $1,730,486 of federal funds related to COVID-19.
A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 191.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1922, Section 39 SB 1943

44



Department of Emergency Management

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$120,000,000 T+ T 60.0
$100,000,000 + + 50.0
$80,000,000 + + 40.0
(%]
S $60,000,000 + { 300 W
o LL
o
$40,000,000 + 20.0
$20,000,000 + ] ! j.-'j 10.0
o — ==, EFE B | 00
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY21
| . Approp. BECEE Total Expend. == Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $530,150 *  -13.7% $7,700,011 -2.5% 27.0 32.0
FY'17 $503,643 -5.0% $8,183,619 6.3% 30.1 32.0
FY'18 $475,934 -5.5% $10,550,670 28.9% 34.2 32.0
FY'19 $496,122 4.2% $11,974,107 13.5% 41.0 32.0
FY'20 $505,859 2.0% $101,745,831 # 749.7% 49.4 32.0
FY'21 $505,859 0.0% $55,250,770 # -45.7% 32.0
6 Year Change -$24,291 -4.6% $47,550,759 617.5%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $570,054, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $14,707.

# FEMA Public Assistance and Hazard Mitigation Grants are now included. These funds are managed and
monitored by OEM but are pass through funds based on presidential declared disaster assistance.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

45



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $505,859 49.4
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. No Changes $0
Total Adjustments $0 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $505,859 49.4
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET Fy 121

Budget by Source

FY'21 Appropriations - $505,859
Dedicated Funds - $942,170
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds B $53802,741

Total FY'21 Budget $55,250,770

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 191-192.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1922, Section 40 N/A

46



Ethics Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,000,000 +
$900,000 +
$800,000 +
$700,000 +
, $600,000 +
S $500,000 1 L
8 $400,000 | *
$300,000 +
$200,000 +
$100,000 +
$0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
3 Approp. E="3 Total Expend.  ==D==Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $782,921 * 6.2% $804,308  -26.7% 55 7.0
FY'17 $739,754 -5.5% $907,145 12.8% 6.7 7.0
FY'18 $699,055 -5.5% $942,458 3.9% 6.1 7.0
FY'19 $710,351 1.6% $867,700 -7.9% 6.0 7.0
FY'20 $716,622 0.9% $774,300 -10.8% 6.1 7.0
FY'21 $687,957 -4.0% $837,957 8.2% 7.0
6 Year Change -$94,964 -12.1% $33,649 4.2%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $837,229 but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $20,016.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

47



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $716,622 6.1
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$28,665
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will continue to operate with vacancies
in its Deputy Director, Director of Compliance, and one
Compliance Officer position.
Total Adjustments -$28,665 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $687,957 6.1
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
FY '21

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'21 Budget

$687,957
$150,000
$0
$0

$837,957

Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 192.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Section 41

48

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Governor

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 +
$3,500,000 +
$3,000,000 +
$2,500,000 +
a2
S $2,000,000 +
o
O $1,500,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
$0 : : : : : |
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY21
DOApprop. OTotal Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $1,815,843*  -13.7% $2,337,520 10.9% N/A N/A
FY'17 $1,725,051 -5.0% $2,110,051 -9.7% N/A N/A
FY'18 $1,630,146 -5.5% $1,630,146 -22.7% N/A N/A
FY'19 $1,676,281 2.8% $1,938,889 18.9% N/A N/A
FY'20 $3,706,187 121.1% $3,010,372 55.3% N/A N/A
FY'21 $3,557,940 -4.0% $3,626,703 *  20.5% N/A N/A
6 Year Change $1,742,097 95.9% $1,289,183 55.2%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $1,952,520, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $50,374.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

N Includes $68,763 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

49



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $3,706,187 N/A
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$148,247
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%.
Total Adjustments -$148,247 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $3,557,940 N/A
. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
FY '21

Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET L 9%
.J70

FY'21 Appropriations B $3,557,940
Dedicated Funds - $0
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds* Bl 368763

Total FY'21 Budget $3,626,703

*This total includes $68,763 of federal funds related to COVID-19.
A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 192.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1922, Section 42 N/A

50



House of Representatives

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$22,500,000 +
$20,000,000
$17,500,000
$15,000,000
£ $12,500,000
g $10,000,000
$7,500,000
$5,000,000
$2,500,000
$0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
BApprop.  OTotal Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $15,496,659 *  -1.1% $15,496,659 -1.1% N/A N/A
FY'17 $12,497,306 -19.4% $12,497,306  -19.4% N/A N/A
FY'18 $11,809,752 -5.5% $11,809,752 -5.5% N/A N/A
FY'19 $12,511,402 5.9% $12,511,402 5.9% N/A N/A
FY'20 $19,873,257 58.8% $19,873,257 58.8% N/A N/A
FY'21 $19,078,327 -4.0% $19,078,327 -4.0% N/A N/A
6 Year Change $3,581,668 23.1% $3,581,668 23.1%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $16,663,074, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $429,900.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

51



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $19,873,257 N/A
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$794,930

Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-

going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,

estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the

need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%.

Total Adjustments -$794,930 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $19,078,327 N/A

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. HB 3824

Exempts the legislature from any and all fees and costs for services rendered by any

appropriated state agencies.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. HB 3819

Authorizes members of the legislature to review contracts and agreements made by state

agencies.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations B $19,078,327
Dedicated Funds - $0
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'21 Budget $19,078,327

FY '21
Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 192.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1922, Section 43 N/A

52




Legislative Service Bureau

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$20,000,000 +
$18,000,000 +
$16,000,000 +
$14,000,000 +
, $12,000,000 +
S $10,000,000 +
8 $8,000,000 +
$6,000,000 +
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000 .
$0 : : : : |
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
BApprop. OTotal Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $4,550,337 *  -7.0% $4,550,337 -7.0% N/A N/A
FY'17 $13,892,835 205.3% $13,892,835  205.3% N/A N/A
FY'18 $13,704,076 -1.4% $13,704,076 -1.4% N/A N/A
FY'19 $15,713,929 14.7% $15,713,929 14.7% N/A N/A
FY'20 $17,420,199 10.9% $17,420,199 10.9% N/A N/A
FY'21 $16,723,391 -4.0% $16,723,391 -4.0% N/A N/A
6 Year Change $12,173,054 267.5% $12,173,054  267.5%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,892,835, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $126,233.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

53



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $17,420,199 N/A
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY'21 Budget Reduction -$696,808
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%.
Total Adjustments -$696,808 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $16,723,391 N/A
. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
FY '21

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'21 Budget

Budget by Source

B 16,723,301
L $0
e
[ $0
$16,723,391

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 192.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Section 44

Expenditure Limit Reference:

N/A

54




Lieutenant Governor

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$600,000 +
$500,000 +
$400,000 +
)
S $300,000 +
o
o}
$200,000 +
$100,000 +
$0 -
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
| @ Approp. @ Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $412,436 * -13.7% $412,436  -13.7% N/A N/A
FY'17 $391,814 -5.0% $391,814 -5.0% N/A N/A
FY'18 $370,258 -5.5% $370,258 -5.5% N/A N/A
FY'19 $378,720 2.3% $378,720 2.3% N/A N/A
FY'20 $484,026 27.8% $484,026 27.8% N/A N/A
FY'21 $464,665 -4.0% $464,665 -4.0% N/A N/A
6 Year Change $52,229 12.7% $52,229 12.7%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $443,479, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $11,442.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

55



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $484,026 N/A
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY'21 Budget Reduction -$19,361
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%.
Total Adjustments -$19,361 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $464,665 N/A
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
FY '21

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'21 Budget

$464,665
$0
$0
$0

$464,665

Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 192.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Section 45

56

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Office of Management and Enterprise Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$700,000,000 +
$600,000,000 +
$500,000,000 +

$400,000,000 +

Dollars

$300,000,000 +
$200,000,000 +

$100,000,000 +

$0 - s
FY'1l6 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY21

@ Approp. B Total Expend.

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE

FY'16 $38,402,228 *  -9.9% $313,525,368 -5.5% N/A N/A

FY'17 $35,271,208 -8.2% $354,147,052 13.0% N/A N/A

FY'18 $33,241,517 -5.8% $348,749,702 -1.5% N/A N/A

FY'19 $42,050,322 26.5% $340,246,069 -2.4% N/A N/A

FY'20 $68,664,332 63.3% $417,247,344 22.6% N/A N/A

FY'21 $88,856,169 **  29.4% $591,504,538 *  41.8% N/A
6 Year Change $50,453,941 131.4% $277,979,170 88.7%

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $39,791,904, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $512,186.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

** Beginning with FY '21, the appropriation total for OMES also includes Capitol bond payment obligations.

N Includes $207,316,506 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

57



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $68,664,332 N/A
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. Debt Service -$14,364
Reduction in NACEA debt service obligations.
2. Debt Service for Capitol Repairs $24,447,617
Inclusion of Capitol debt service obligations, including the increase
of $3,131,504 for FY '21.
3. Information Services -$6,479,416
Reduction to Information Services appropriations based on
new FY'21 rate model.
4. Reduction of Operational Expenses -$232,000
5. State Agency Relocations $2,470,000
Relocation of state agencies currently housed within the
Kerr and Edmondson buildings.
Total Adjustments $20,191,837 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $88,856,169 N/A
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1422
Modifies definitions and requirements of the Oklahoma Central Purchasing Act to create agency
efficiencies. Modifies the authorities of the State Purchasing Director and the Director of OMES.

B. SB 1944

Requires OMES Director to publish daily reports of expenditures from Coronavirus Aid, Relief,
and Economic Security (CARES) Act funds on the “Oklahoma Checkbook” website.

58



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET FY 21
Budget by Source

FY'21 Appropriations B 88,856,169
Dedicated Funds I 56,253,347
Interagency Funds Bl 5231578516
Other Funds* B $214.816,506

Total FY'21 Budget $591,504,538

*This total includes $207,316,506 of federal funds related to COVID-19.
A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 192-194.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1922, Sections 46-50 & 149 HB 4154

59



Merit Protection Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$600,000 + - 4.5
$500,000 CL 40
' 5 135
$400,000 /D\:[E_ + 3.0
& T 25
S $300,000 + w
8 T+ 20 W
$200,000 + + 15
+ 1.0
$100,000 H
- 0.5
$0 : : : : : 0.0
FY'16 FY17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY21
3 Approp. C—Total Expend. === Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $399,716 *  -13.7% $520,071 7.3% 4.0 11.0
FY'17 $379,730 -5.0% $399,077  -23.3% 3.0 11.0
FY'18 $358,839 -5.5% $387,639 -2.9% 2.8 11.0
FY'19 $361,044 0.6% $368,019 -5.1% 3.0 11.0
FY'20 $402,009 11.3% $414,791 12.7% 2.7 11.0
FY'21 $385,929 -4.0% $523,037 26.1% 11.0
6 Year Change -$13,787 -3.4% $2,966 0.6%

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $429,802, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $11,089.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

60



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $402,009 2.7
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$16,080
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will cut the use of all temporary
employee support.
Total Adjustments -$16,080 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $385,929 2.7
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
FY '21

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'21 Budget

$385,929
$137,108
$0
$0

$523,037

Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 194.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Section 51

61

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Military Department

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$90,000,000 T T 370.0
$80,000,000 + + 360.0
$70,000,000 +
+ 350.0
$60,000,000 +
¢  $50,000,000 + + 340.0
£ E
S $40,000,000 + + 3300 W
$30,000,000 +
+ 320.0
$20,000,000 +
$10,000,000 -+ 310.0
$0 : : : 300.0
FY'16 FY17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20
=33 Approp. B Total Expend. el Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $10,499,679 *  -11.4% $38,792,493 -0.9% 323.3 484.0
FY'17 $10,035,604 -4.4% $80,533,987 107.6% 334.9 484.0
FY'18 $9,906,466 -1.3% $54,388,146 -32.5% 3275 484.0
FY'19 $10,195,256 2.9% $57,652,882 6.0% 339.6 484.0
FY'20 $15,558,432 52.6% $53,600,464 -7.0% 362.1 484.0
FY'21 $16,411,582 5.5% $77,787,350 0  45.1% 484.0
6 Year Change $5,911,903 56.3% $38,994,857 100.5%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $11,289,977, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $291,276.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

N Includes $6,847 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

62



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $15,558,432 362.1
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$622,337
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will delay hiring of non-critical positions
vacated by retiring employees and minimize maintenance
expenses.
2. Reduction in Debt Service Obligations. -$524,513
3. Flood Remediation and Maintenance Needs $2,000,000
Total Adjustments $853,150 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $16,411,582 362.1
. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
FY '21

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations B 16,411,582
Dedicated Funds - $269,953
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds* B s61.105815

Total FY'21 Budget $77,787,350

*This total includes $6,847 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 194.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1922, Section 52 SB 1942




Senate

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000 +
$12,000,000 +
$10,000,000
&  $8,000,000
8 $6,000,000
$4,000,000
$2,000,000
$O ne s b
FY'16 FY17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY21
| B Approp. DOTotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $11,576,027 *  -7.0% $11,576,027 -7.0% N/A N/A
FY'17 $9,335,506 -19.4% $9,360,506  -19.1% N/A N/A
FY'18 $8,821,903 -5.5% $8,821,903 -5.8% N/A N/A
FY'19 $9,219,421 4.5% $9,219,421 4.5% N/A N/A
FY'20 $11,476,999 24.5% $11,476,999 24.5% N/A N/A
FY21 $11,017,919 -4.0% $11,017,919 -4.0% N/A N/A
6 Year Change -$558,108 -4.8% -$558,108 -4.8%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $12,447,341, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $321,136.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

64



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $11,476,999 N/A
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$459,080

Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-

going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,

estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the

need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%.

Total Adjustments -$459,080 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $11,017,919 N/A

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. HB 3824

Exempts the legislature from any and all fees and costs for services rendered by any

appropriated state agencies.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. HB 3819

Authorizes members of the legislature to review contracts and agreements made by state

agencies.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations B $11,017,919
Dedicated Funds - $0
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'21 Budget $11,017,919

FY '21
Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 194.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1922, Section 53 N/A

65




Oklahoma Space Industry Development Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 T T 6.6
$3,500,000 + + 6.4
$3,000,000 + + 6.2
$2,500,000 + + 6.0
(%]
S $2,000,000 + { 58 W
o LL
O $1,500,000 + 1 56
$1,000,000 + + 5.4
$500,000 + + 5.2
$0 l :I :I :I : : - 5.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
| C—1 Approp. B Total Expend. el Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $321,251* -13.7% $2,316,312 -8.3% 6.1 5.0
FY'17 $305,189 -5.0% $3,738,488 61.4% 6.5 5.0
FY'18 $288,398 -5.5% $2,117,207  -43.4% 6.3 5.0
FY'19 $300,898 4.3% $1,253,639  -40.8% 55 5.0
FY'20 $383,599 27.5% $1,554,059 24.0% 5.8 5.0
FY'21 $368,255 -4.0% $3,497,998  125.1% 5.0
6 Year Change $47,004 14.6% $1,181,686 51.0%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $345,431, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $8,912

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

66



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $383,599 5.8
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$15,344
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will maximize maintenance
expenditures by identifying urgent facility needs.
Total Adjustments -$15,344 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $368,255 5.8
. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
FY '21

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'21 Budget

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 194-195.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Section 57

Bl s$368.255
I $2,131,581
| $0
Bl 098162

$3,497,998

67

Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Tax Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$300,000,000 -

- 725.0

- 720.0
$250,000,000
- 715.0
$200,000,000 - 710.0
o - 705.0
S $150,000,000 w
8 - 7000 L
$100,000,000 - 695.0
- 690.0
$50,000,000
. . 685.0
$0 : 680.0
FY'16 FY17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY21
| = Approp. Total Expend. el Act. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $40,498,165 *  -8.5% $161,909,500 7.3% 695.6 1,150.0
FY'17 $44,336,000 9.5% $106,712,423  -34.1% 705.0 1,150.0
FY'18 $43,733,616 -1.4% $140,440,799 31.6% 721.4 1,150.0
FY'19 $45,525,057 4.1% $243,847,223 # 73.6% 709.0 1,150.0
FY'20 $46,678,128 2.5% $273,703,153 # 12.2% 703.5 1,150.0
FY'21 $43,177,267 -7.5% $116,066,238  -57.6% 1,150.0
6 Year Change $2,679,102 6.6% -$45,843,262  -28.3%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $43,395,876, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds

withheld. This agency's portion totaled $1,067,995.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

# FY '19 and FY '20 Total Budet Expenditures includes funds distributed through the Ad Valorem Reimbursement

fund. FY '21's amount will not be available until the close of the fiscal year.

68



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A.

Total

FTE

FY'20 Appropriation $46,678,127

703.5

B.

FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total

FTE

1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$3,060,604
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will reduce the workforce by 10%
through voluntary out benefit offers. The Commission also plans
to eliminate $1.9 million in annual lease expenses through the
acquisition of 9 floors of the Sand Ridge Tower. The
consolidation of the workforce into one building will lead to
operational efficiencies.

2. Remove Funding for OSU Center for Local Government -$440,256
Technology

Total Adjustments -$3,500,860

0.0

C.

FY'21 Appropriation $43,177,267

703.5

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A.

HB 3663

Modifies the authority of the Tax Commission to dismiss motor license agencies from “at will” to

“for cause” and provides the causes for dismissal and options to challenge a dismissal.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A.

SB 1149
Removes prohibition to providing taxpayer social security numbers to a contractor for
administration of the card-based disbursement system for income tax refunds.

HB 4049

Removes the Tax Commission as a selectable agent for online transactions related to the Motor
Vehicle License and Registration Act. Directs any motor license agent fees collected by a state

agency to be deposited into the General Revenue Fund.

HB 4142

Requires the Tax Commission to provide a statement to the State Board of Equalization on its
analysis and methodology of any revenue impact and recommendation that is requested by the

Legislature.
69




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'21 Budget

B s43.177,267
B s$72,888,971
B $0
B $0

$116,066,238

FY '21
Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 195.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Section 54

70

Expenditure Limit Reference:



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Transportation

$1,800,000,000 - 2,440.0

$1,600,000,000 -+ + 2,420.0

$1,400,000,000 -+ + 2,400.0

$1,200,000,000 -+ + 2,380.0

£ $1,000,000,000 + T 23600
E $800,000,000 + 1 23400 [

$600,000,000 + + 2,320.0

$400,000,000 - + 2,300.0

$200,000,000 - - 2,280.0

$0 - 2,260.0

FY'16 FY17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
| 3 Approp. =222 Total Expend. == Act. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $184,901,463 *  -6.2% $1,089,830,131 -1.9% 2,381.3 2,850.0
FY'17 $154,958,361 -16.2% $1,498,408,950 37.5% 2,338.1 2,850.0
FY'18 $154,070,148 -0.6% $1,625,544,085 8.5% 2,316.6 2,850.0
FY'19 $165,853,359 7.6% $1,648,097,569 1.4% 2,361.0 2,850.0
FY'20 $168,917,715 1.8% $1,792,849,359 8.8% 2,413.2 2,850.0
FY'21 $170,000,000 0.6% $1,678,789,431 " -6.4% 2,850.0
6 Year Change -$14,901,463 -8.1% $588,959,300 54.0%

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. The ROADS Fund portion totaled $11,353,481.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

A Includes $57,013,612 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

71



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $168,917,715 2,413.2
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. Funding for Operations $2,240,198
2. Reduction in Debt Service Obligations -$1,157,913
Total Adjustments $1,082,285 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $170,000,000 2,413.2

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 1688

Creates the Oklahoma Advanced Mobility Pilot Program to identify and select communities in this
state to serve as pilot programs for the adoption of advanced mobility technologies, contingent upon
the availability of funds. Creates the Oklahoma Advanced Mobility Pilot Project Revolving Fund.

B. SB 1888
Redirects 35% of motor vehicle apportionments to the CIRB Fund to the County Highway Funds of
each county during Fiscal Year 2021.

C. HB 2743
Redirects $180 million of apportionments from the ROADS Fund to the Education Reform Revolving
Fund for each of the Fiscal Years 2021 and 2022.

D. HB 2744
Authorizes the Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority to issue bonds to raise $200 million on
behalf of the Oklahoma Department of Transportation for construction projects listed in the
Transportation Commission Construction Work Plan.

72



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds*

Total FY'21 Budget

B $170,000,000
I $498,660,000
B s55.000000
B $955,129,431

$1,678,789,431

*This total includes $57,013,612 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

FY '21
Budget by Source

10.1%

3.3%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 195.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Section 58

73

Expenditure Limit Reference:



Treasurer

I. FUNDING HISTORY

___T 480
$14,000,000 + = |+ 47.0
.
$12,000,000 + || 460
~e -+ 45.0
$10,000,000 + . 440
e
& $8,000,000 T 430
S XX <+ 420
O  $6,000,000 + s =]+ 41.0
e e '
$4,000,000 + . [T 400
$2,000,000 1 - — 390
S = = = = = =1 380
$0 : : : : : 37.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY21
3 Approp. = Total Expend. el Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $2,970,295 *  -11.5% $9,355,060 -0.4% 40.5 90.0
FY'17 $2,815,463 -5.2% $13,040,061 39.4% 41.6 90.0
FY'18 $2,660,567 -5.5% $13,315,042 2.1% 43.0 90.0
FY'19 $2,779,268 4.5% $7,691,714 -42.2% 455 90.0
FY'20 $2,856,928 2.8% $7,139,485 -7.2% 46.7 90.0
FY'21 $2,742,651 -4.0% $14,728,666  106.3% 90.0
6 Year Change -$227,644 -71.7% $5,373,606 57.4%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,186,715, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $79,765.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

74



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $2,856,928 46.7
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$114,277
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will redirect funds budgeted for the
replacement of the outdated COBOL-based applications.
Total Adjustments -$114,277 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $2,742,651 46.7
. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
FY '21

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'21 Budget

Bl 52742651
I $10,851,525
Bl 5113449

B $0

$14,728,666

Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 196.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Sections 55 & 56

75

Expenditure Limit Reference:




SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES

Members:

Senator Frank Simpson, Chair
Senator Paul Rosino, Vice Chair
Senator Bill Coleman
Senator John Haste
Senator Brent Howard
Senator Allison Ikley-Freeman
Senator Julia Kirt
Senator Greg McCortney
Senator Dave Rader
Senator Rob Standridge

Will Robinson, Analyst

Children and Youth, Commission on
Disability Concerns, Office of
Health Care Authority

Health, Department of

Human Services, Department of
J.D. McCarty Center for Children
Juvenile Affairs, Office of

Mental Health and Substance Abuse

Oklahoma State University Medical Auth.

Rehabilitation Services, Department of
University Hospitals Authority
Veterans Affairs, Department of

Total FY'20 Total FY'21 $ Change % Change

Appropriation Appropriation from FY'20 from FY'20
$2,391,056 $2,295,414 ($95,642) -4.0%
$282,821 $282,821 $0 0.0%
$1,000,039,368  $1,000,039,368 $0 0.0%
$60,768,712 $58,337,964 ($2,430,748) -4.0%
$741,423,816 $713,831,158 ($27,592,658) -3.7%
$4,941,089 $4,750,506 ($190,583) -3.9%
$96,795,111 $93,033,434 ($3,761,677) -3.9%
$351,218,376 $334,915,240 ($16,303,136) -4.6%
$42,203,628 $45,488,996 $3,285,368 7.8%
$36,309,099 $34,875,002 ($1,434,097) -3.9%
$69,953,358 $66,691,554 ($3,261,804) -4.7%
$35,316,393 $33,316,393 ($2,000,000) -5.7%
$2,441,642,827  $2,387,857,850 ($53,784,977) -2.2%




FUNDING HISTORY

Commission on Children and Youth

$5,000,000 + + 25.0
$4,500,000 +
$4,000,000 + + 20.0
$3,500,000 +
o $3000,000 & (23] - + 15.0
S $2500,000 1 b 44 a
O $2,000,000 - n ::j 1 10.0
$1,500,000 - :: :::
$1,000,000 - :: ::: + 5.0
$500,000 - +4 -
$0 - b } 14 0.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
=== Approp. E=ITotal Expend. === Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $1,834,763 *  -13.7% $2,658,866 -3.6% 21.0 335
FY'17 $1,743,024 -5.0% $2,977,563 12.0% 21.5 335
FY'18 $1,647,131 -5.5% $2,638,315  -11.4% 19.2 335
FY'19 $1,678,244 1.9% $3,156,411 19.6% 16.7 335
FY'20 $2,391,056 42.5% $3,113,960 -1.3% 17.7 335
Fy'21 $2,295,414 -4.0% $4,720,417 51.6% 335
6 Year Change $460,651 25.1% $2,061,551 77.5%

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $1,972,860, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $50,899.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

78



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'20 Appropriation

Total

FTE

$2,391,056

17.7

B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments

1. FY '21 Budget Reduction

funding for a training program.

Total Adjustments

Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency used carryover funding and stopped a
planned increase to a mentoring program in addition to reducing

Total

FTE

-$95,642

-$95,642

0.0

C. FY'21 Appropriation

$2,295,414

17.7

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'21 Budget

B s$2,205.414
I $2,408,400
B si6603
N $0

$4,720,417

FY '21
Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 200.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Section 77

79

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Office of Disability Concerns

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$500,000 T - 6.0
$450,000 -
$400,000 - - 5.0
$350,000 - L 40
” $300,000 -
S $250,000 - L 30 W
8 $200,000 - "
$150,000 - - 2.0
$100,000 - 1.0
$50,000 i¢
$0 +/— a— . . - - - 0.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY'21
| = Approp.  E==m Total Expend. === Act. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $258,576 *  -13.7% $430,267 1.8% 5.0 8.0
FY'17 $245,647 -5.0% $344,072  -20.0% 4.4 8.0
FY'18 $232,133 -5.5% $325,188 -5.5% 4.4 8.0
FY'19 $240,548 3.6% $421,434 29.6% 55 8.0
FY'20 $282,821 17.6% $428,598 1.7% 5.4 8.0
FY'21 $282,821 0.0% $454,590 *  6.1% 8.0
6 Year Change $24,245 9.4% $24,323 5.7%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $278,039, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $7,173.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

A Includes $24,927 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

80



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $282,821 5.4
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. No Change $0
Total Adjustments $0 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $282,821 5.4
I1l. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None
FY '21

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds*

Total FY'21 Budget

$454,590

Budget by Source

$282,821
$3,670
$0
$168,099

* This total includes $24,927 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 200-201.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Section 78

81

Expenditure Limit Reference:

N/A




I. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000,000 +
$6,000,000,000 1+
$5,000,000,000 +

» $4,000,000,000 +

llar

8 $3,000,000,000 -+
$2,000,000,000 +

$1,000,000,000 T

FY'16
FY'17
FY'18
FY'19
FY'20
FY'21

6 Year Change

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $971,050,514, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds

Health Care Authority

withheld. This agency's portion totaled $23,524,033.

+ 570.0

ﬁ 1 560.0

\ + 550.0

+ 540.0

T 5300 W
L

+ 520.0

+ 510.0

R R R R

$0 : : : : : 490.0

FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
| === Approp. C—Total Expend.  ==DO==Act. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
$907,224,478 * -4.8% $5,356,365,722 -0.2% 556.3 4445
$991,050,514 9.2% $5,528,681,231 3.2% 564.9 4445
$1,050,483,877 6.0% $5,526,788,175 0.0% 560.4 4445
$1,132,465,946 7.8% $5,782,770,268 4.6% 519.1 4445
$1,000,039,368 -11.7% $5,899,101,855 2.0% 549.9 4445
$1,000,039,368 0.0% $6,544,575,716 ~  10.9% 4445
$92,814,890 10.2% $1,188,209,994 22.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

A Includes $170,481,725 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

82



IIl. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $1,000,039,368 549.9
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$40,001,575

Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%.

2. Annualizations -$47,373,100
This figure includes the savings from the annual FMAP change in
addition to the increases for the annualizations of the provider rate of
FY'20, CHIP, and Medicare Premiums.

3. Maintenance $25,941,496
This figure includes the expected Medicaid growth of 2.3%, Medicare
Premiums, Step Therapy costs, and the OMES Rate Increase.

4. FMAP Savings $15,977,697
The federal government increased the FMAP rate for each state by
6.2 percentage points, this expected savings was built into the
agency's budget.

5. Mandates $783,414
Includes funding for the Diabetes Prevention Program and funding
for CURES Act mandates.

6. Program Enhancements $4,670,493
Increases for the State Health Information Exchange, call center,
rehab days for adults, and other enhancements.

7. HEEIA Funds $24,800,000
With the Legislature's plan to begin Medicaid Expansion beginning
July 1, 2020, most of the Insure Oklahoma population would begin to
phase into Expansion. These HEEIA funds would be allocated to fund
expansion rather than 10. (See Governor's Vetoes below)

8. Unemployment $15,201,575
This amount was appropriated to fund the anticipated increased
enroliment to Medicaid due to the increased unemployment from

CoVID.
Total Adjustments $0 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $1,000,039,368 549.9

83



[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A.

SB 1046

This measure would have raised the full 4% collection on SHOPP to fund Medicaid Expansion
starting 7/1/20, a year before the state question would take effect. This funding and its trailer SB 1935
would have covered the total expected cost of expansion for FY'21.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A.

SB 1935

This measure allowed funds to be transferred from the State Revenue Stabilization Fund to OHCA

to help fund the Medicaid Expansion plan discussed above. Since SB 1046 was vetoed, this measure
did not take effect.

SB 1937
This bill removes an FMAP rate decrease from the trigger of the Rate Preservation Fund.

SB 1073
The Oklahoma Medicaid Program Reform Act allows OHCA to budget HEEIA dollars on the state
share of the Medicaid program in addition to the premium assistance plan.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY '21
Budget by Source

FY'21 Appropriations - $1,000,039,368
Dedicated Funds . $731,339,747
Interagency Funds . $529,410,516
Other Funds* i $4,283,786,085

Total FY'21 Budget $6,544,575,716

*This total includes $170,481,725 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 196.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1922, Sections 61-67 HB 4155

84



Department of Health

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$800,000,000 T T 2,500.0
$700,000,000 +
- 2,000.0
$600,000,000 +
500,000,000 +
0 $ - 1,500.0
S $400,000,000 +
o Ll
2 $300,000,000 + - 1,0000
$200,000,000 +
- 500.0
$100,000,000 +
so 0.0
FY'16 FY17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY21
| = Approp. E==Total Expend. e=@==Act. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $56,388,203 * -7.0% $356,369,545 3.8% 2,116.0 2,530.0
FY'17 $54,978,498 -2.5% $350,499,132 -1.6% 2,074.2 2,530.0
FY'18 $52,735,866 -4.1% $322,085,925 -8.1% 1,959.5 2,530.0
FY'19 $54,874,700 4.1% $286,119,214  -11.2% 1,552.2 2,530.0
FY'20 $60,768,712 10.7% $367,724,366 28.5% 1,776.4 2,530.0
FY'21 $58,337,964 -4.0% $693,202,209 ~ 88.5% 2,530.0
6 Year Change $1,949,761 3.5% $336,832,664 94.5%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $60,632,476, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $1,564,290.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

A Includes $266,553,502 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

85



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $60,768,712 1,776.4
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY'21 Budget Reduction -$2,430,748
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. The agency
used carryover dollars to maintain all services.
2. Removal of Immunization Increase -$463,670
This was a one-time funding increase to purchase and store
vaccines in regional hubs. Due to COVID the full amount was not
removed.
3. Dental Loan Repayment Program $463,670
Transferred the appropriated dollars from UHA to OSDH in order
for the agency to fully operate the program.
Total Adjustments -$2,430,748 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $58,337,964 1,776.4

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 1423

This measure matched federal law and raised the legal smoking age from 18 to 21.

B. SB 1905

This measure increases the population limit from 225,000 to 500,000 for the creation of a
city-county board of health. It also states that counties with a population between 225,000

and 500,000 may create a city-county board of health.

86




, FY '21
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET Budget by Source

FY'21 Appropriations - $58,337,964
Dedicated Funds - $103,832,151
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds* B $531,032,004

Total FY'21 Budget $693,202,209

*This total includes $266,553,502 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 197-198.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1922, Sections 59-60 SB 1058

87



Department of Human Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000,000 T 6,500.0
+ 6,400.0
$2,500,000,000 -
+ 6,300.0
$2,000,000,000 - + 6,200.0
+ 6,100.0
£ $1,500,000,000 -
= + 6,0000 W
8 w
$1,000,000,000 - + 5,900.0
+ 5,800.0
$500,000,000 -
+ 5,700.0
$0 : : 5,600.0
FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
| == Approp. =@ Total Expend. === Act. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $635,200,261 * -5.9% $2,254,040,646 -5.7% 6,364.0 7,919.0
FY'17 $685,500,262 7.9% $2,207,689,438 -2.1% 6,319.0 7,919.0
FY'18 $695,270,253 1.4% $2,128,204,635 -3.6% 6,102.9 7,919.0
FY'19 $729,431,808 4.9% $2,188,201,744 2.8% 5,857.7 7,919.0
FY'20 $741,423,816 1.6% $2,342,625,537 7.1% 6,143.0 7,919.0
FY'21 $713,831,158 -3.7% $2,591,595,158 ~#  10.6% 7,919.0
6 Year Change $78,630,897 12.4% $337,554,512 15.0%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $678,946,518, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $16,123,332.

and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

" Includes $135,506,265 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

88

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $741,423,816 6,143.0
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$14,756,953

Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-

going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage

this reduction the agency began implementing its service-first model.
The agency began to lessen its physical presence and focus more
on the consumer. In all, 34 locations will be closed.

2. FMAP Savings
With the Federal Medical Assistance Percentage for Oklahoma -$13,935,705
increasing from 66.02% to 67.99%, these state dollars were not
needed to maintain funding levels. Of the amount, $2,500,065 was
deposited into the Rate Preservation Fund.

3. Debt Service $1,100,000
The $16,000,000 originally appropriated to DHS in FY'20 for the
Greer Center project was reappropriated to the agency for
operations. The project will now be bonded, this funding will
cover the FY'21 debt service.

Total Adjustments -$27,592,658 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $713,831,158 6,143.0
Il1l. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 1933

This bill authorizes the bonding of the Greer Center project up to $16,000.000.

89



! FY'21
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET Budget by Source

FY'21 Appropriations - $713,831,158
Dedicated Funds - $27,470,000
Interagency Funds . $68,194,000
1.1%
Other Funds* Il s1,782,100,000
2.6%
Total FY'21 Budget $2,591,595,158 ’

*Includes $135,506,265 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 199.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1922, Sections 79-81 SB 1932

90



J.D. McCarty Center for Children with Developmental Disabilities

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 T T 245.0
$25,000,000 - - 240.0
$20,000,000 - - 235.0
(2]
S $15,000,000 - L 2300 W
8 m
$10,000,000 - - 225.0
$5,000,000 - - 220.0
$0 - 215.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY'21
== Approp. E==RTotal Expend. e=O==Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $4,023,154 * -8.8% $22,067,053 -3.8% 228.5 230.0
FY'17 $3,895,191 -3.2% $22,094,603 0.1% 224.3 230.0
FY'18 $3,839,642 -1.4% $21,201,227 -4.0% 224.7 230.0
FY'19 $4,506,969 17.4% $23,540,769 11.0% 232.6 230.0
FY'20 $4,941,089 9.6% $23,285,113 -1.1% 241.7 230.0
FY'21 $4,750,506 -3.9% $25,327,007 ~  8.8% 230.0
6 Year Change $727,352 18.1% $3,259,954 14.8%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,325,972, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $111,608.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

A Includes $7,810,522 in federal funds related to COVID-19.

91



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $4,941,089 241.7
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$197,644
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. The agency
absorbed this cut through carryover and revolving fund dollars.
2. Debt Service -$2,115
3. Funding to Exempt Debt Service from Budget Reduction $9,176
Total Adjustments -$190,583 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $4,750,506 241.7
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None
FY '21

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds*

Total FY'21 Budget

B 54,750,506
I $1,686,582
Bl 510820397
B ss060522

$25,327,007

*This total includes $7,810,522 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 199.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Section 68

92

Expenditure Limit Reference:




* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $98,999,033, but there were two revenue failures declared.

FUNDING HISTORY

Office of Juvenile Affairs

$120,000,000 + H\ T 800.0
$100,000,000 + 1 | T 7000
+ 600.0
$80,000,000 + 1 5000
2]
S $60,000,000 + 1 400.0
S =
al il i
$40,000,000 + 300.0
+ 200.0
$20,000,000 + 1 1000
$0 i i i i 0.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
C— Approp. C—Total Expend. === Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $92,069,101 * -4.6% $103,548,335 -2.9% 761.0 1,058.0
FY'17 $92,069,101 0.0% $99,467,562 -3.9% 751.1 1,058.0
FY'18 $90,924,763 -1.2% $103,405,828 4.0% 710.0 1,058.0
FY'19 $92,784,336 2.0% $98,450,365 -4.8% 664.2 1,058.0
FY'20 $96,795,111 4.3% $104,064,415 5.7% 608.8 1,058.0
FY'21 $93,033,434 -3.9% $111,686,364 ~  7.3% 1,058.0
6 Year Change $964,333 1.0% $8,138,029 7.9%

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds

withheld. This agency's portion totaled $2,554,129.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

N Includes $4,353,775 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

93



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $96,795,111 608.8
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$3,871,805
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency has reduced the budget of both
Administration and Capital Projects. There has also been a
reduction in Non-Residential Services due to COVID.
2. Teacher Pay Raise $2,667
Annualizes the final two months of the teacher pay raise authorized
in Section 1 of HB 2765 from 2019.
3. Funding to Exempt Debt Service from Budget Reduction $107,461
Total Adjustments -$3,761,676 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $93,033,434 608.8
I1l. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None EY '21

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds*

Total FY'21 Budget

B 593033434

L] $14,390

B si7.851,774

Bl s7se766

$111,686,364

*This total includes $4,353,775 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 199-200.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Section 82

94

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$600,000,000 + T 1,850.0
$500,000,000 + + 1,800.0
+ 1,750.0
$400,000,000 +
) + 1,700.0
S $300,000,000 +
2 + 1,650.0
$200,000,000 + -
+ 1,600.0
$100,000,000 + + 1,550.0
$0 i : : : 1,500.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
== Approp. D Total Expend.  ==@==Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $317,893,152 * -6.1% $424,905,256 -7.9% 1,668.0 2,575.0
FY'17 $324,823,085 2.2% $442,856,154 4.2% 1,646.4 2,575.0
FY'18 $325,824,832 0.3% $461,036,043 4.1% 1,638.0 2,575.0
FY'19 $337,108,145 3.5% $452,343,364 -1.9% 1,632.2 2,575.0
FY'20 $351,218,376 4.2% $460,685,570 1.8% 1,801.6 2,575.0
FY'21 $334,915,240 -4.6% $488,511,320 *  6.0% 2,575.0
6 Year Change $17,022,088 5.4% $63,606,064 15.0%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $340,691,561, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds

withheld. This agency's portion totaled $8,402,692.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

A Includes $9,296,490 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

95



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'20 Appropriation $351,218,376 1,801.6

B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

1. FY'21 Budget Reduction -$14,048,736
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. However, with
the increased FMAP rate due to COVID, the agency was able to
maintain services for FY'21.

2. Removal of Asbestos Abatement -$1,900,000
This was a one-time appropriation for the asbestos abatement of
Griffin Memorial Hospital in Norman, OK.

3. FMAP Savings -$8,876,284
With the Federal Medical Assistance Percentage for Oklahoma
increasing from 66.02% to 67.99%, these state dollars were not
needed to maintain funding levels. Of the amount, $1,592,405 was
deposited into the Rate Preservation Fund.

4. Program Growth $2,726,059
The agency needed this amount in order to fund the increased
cost of services, a projected growth of 2.32%.

5. Federal CHIP Reduction $5,726,833
When the federal government reauthorized the Children's Health
Insurance Program, they mandated additional funding from the
states. This amount keeps the program fully funded.

6. Debt Service $6,233

Funding to Exempt Debt Service from Budget
7. Reduction $62,759

Total Adjustments -$16,303,136 0.0

C. FY'21 Appropriation $334,915,240 1,801.6

96



I1l. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds*

Total FY'21 Budget

B $334,915,240
I $6,825,005
Bl s72519823
B $72.251.252

$488,511,320

*This total includes $9,296,490 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

FY '21
Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 196-197.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Sections 69-72

97

Expenditure Limit Reference:



Oklahoma State University Medical Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$50,000,000 T
$45,000,000 -
$40,000,000 -
$35,000,000 -
» $30,000,000 -
& $25,000,000
8 $20,000,000 -
$15,000,000 -
$10,000,000 -
$5,000,000 -
$0 - | f | | |
FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
| B Approp. @ Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $10,697,924 *  -12.8% $12,487,960 -6.9% N/A N/A
FY'17 $10,163,028 -5.0% $24,690,789 97.7% N/A N/A
FY'18 $10,776,487 6.0% $12,687,434  -48.6% N/A N/A
FY'19 $10,776,487 0.0% $14,006,073 10.4% N/A N/A
FY'20 $42,203,628 291.6% $42,220,396  201.4% N/A N/A
FY'21 $45,488,996 7.8% $45,488,996 7.7% N/A
6 Year Change $34,791,072 325.2% $33,001,036  264.3%

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $11,503,144, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $296,776.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

98



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $42,203,628 N/A
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$1,688,145
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%.
2. Operations $4,973,513
This increase will provide funding for surgical equipment including
a surgical robot. It will also fund the planning of the new OR
suites at OSU Medical Center.
Total Adjustments $3,285,368 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $45,488,996 N/A
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None
FY '21

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'21 Budget

Budget by Source

$45,488,996
$0
.
$0

$45,488,996

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 198.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Section 73

Expenditure Limit Reference:

N/A

99




Department of Rehabilitation Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$180,000,000 T T+ 950.0
$160,000,000 - 940.0
$140,000,000 - 930.0
$120,000,000 - 920.0
910.0
¢ $100,000,000 -
= 900.0 W
g $80,000,000 1 800.0
$60,000,000 - 880.0
$40,000,000 - 870.0
$20,000,000 - 860.0
$0 850.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
| === Approp. Emmm Total Expend.  ==0==Act. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $28,778,671 * -5.8% $134,214,936 8.8% 940.8 784.0
FY'17 $27,452,297 -4.6% $130,927,797 -2.4% 938.2 784.0
FY'18 $29,374,125 7.0% $113,811,307  -13.1% 895.1 784.0
FY'19 $32,027,242 9.0% $119,378,234 4.9% 880.5 784.0
FY'20 $36,309,099 13.4% $121,938,120 2.1% 894.8 784.0
FY'21 $34,875,002 -3.9% $158,107,011 ~  29.7% 784.0
6 Year Change $6,096,331 21.2% $23,892,075 17.8%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $30,944,807, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $798,362.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

A Includes $24,144 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

100



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $36,309,099 894.8
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$1,452,364
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will reduce funding in several programs
with the majority coming from vocational rehabilitation.
2. Teacher Pay Raise $18,267
Annualizes the final two months of the teacher pay raise authorized
in Section 1 of HB 2765 from 2019.
Total Adjustments -$1,434,097 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $34,875,002 894.8
. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
FY '21

A. None
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds*

Total FY'21 Budget

Budget by Source

B $34.875,002
I $3,884,602
Bl 51546765
B $117,800,642

$158,107,011

*This total includes $24,144 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 200.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Section 83

Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1936

101




University Hospitals Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$160,000,000 T
$140,000,000 +
$120,000,000
$100,000,000
%]
S $80,000,000
[e]
O $60,000,000
$40,000,000
$20,000,000
$0 : :
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
BApprop. B Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $36,722,868 *  -12.7% $119,971,469 -7.4% N/A N/A
FY'17 $34,866,725 -5.1% $120,650,351 0.6% N/A N/A
FY'18 $37,419,239 7.3% $103,004,507  -14.6% N/A N/A
FY'19 $37,419,239 0.0% $102,981,461 0.0% N/A N/A
FY'20 $69,953,358 86.9% $134,433,897 30.5% N/A N/A
Fy'21 $66,691,554 -4.7% $129,829,699 -3.4% N/A
6 Year Change $29,968,686 81.6% $9,858,230 8.2%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $39,486,955, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $1,018,745.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

102



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $69,953,358 N/A
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$2,798,134
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency reduced funding for research in addition to
a 3% cut across the board.
2. Dental Loan Repayment Program -$463,670
Transferred the appropriated dollars from UHA to OSDH in order
for the agency to fully operate the program.
Total Adjustments -$3,261,804 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $66,691,554 N/A
. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None FY '21

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'21 Budget

Bl $66,691,554
I $54,138,145

B $0

B $9.000,000

$129,829,699

Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 198.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Section 74

103

Expenditure Limit Reference:




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Veterans Affairs

$250,000,000 + T 2,500.0
$200,000,000 + + 2,000.0
» $150,000,000 + + 1,500.0
= E
° L
O $100,000,000 + + 1,000.0
$50,000,000 + + 500.0
$0 - - 0.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
mmm Approp. == Total Expend. ==O==Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $32,586,562 * -9.7% $147,069,413 0.8% 2,096.5 1,998.0
FY'17 $31,057,287 -4.7% $143,600,795 -2.4% 1,989.5 1,998.0
FY'18 $30,647,326 -1.3% $145,227,444 1.1% 1,798.5 1,998.0
FY'19 $32,356,959 5.6% $114,743,548  -21.0% 2,020.0 1,998.0
FY'20 $35,316,393 9.1% $146,562,463 27.7% 1,556.1 1,998.0
FY'21 $33,316,393 -5.7% $197,443,389 *  34.7% 1,998.0
6 Year Change $729,831 2.2% $50,373,976 34.3%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $35,039,314, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $860,139.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

A Includes $5,419,215 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

104



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $35,316,393 1,556.1
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$1,412,656
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%.
2. Removal of Bond Appropriation
This amount was appropriated in FY'20 as one-time funding for the -$2,000,000
bonding of the Talihina/Ardmore Veteran Center
relocation.
3. Operations
This appropriation will keep the appropriation for agency $1,412,656
operations flat for FY'21.
Total Adjustments -$2,000,000 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $33,316,393 1,556.1

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None

105




FY '21
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations - $33,316,393
Dedicated Funds - $18,140,396
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds* B $145,986,600

Total FY'21 Budget $197,443,389

*This total includes $5,419,215 of federal funds related to COVID-19.
A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 198.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1922, Section 75-76 N/A

106



SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL
RESOURCES AND REGULATORY
SERVICES

Members:

Senator Darcy Jech, Chair
Senator Wayne Shaw, Vice Chair
Senator Larry Boggs
Senator David Bullard
Senator J.J. Dossett

Senator Casey Murdock
Senator Roland Pederson

Quinten Dilbeck, Analyst

Total FY'20 Total FY'21 $ Change % Change
Appropriation Appropriation from FY'20 from FY'20

Agricutture, Department of $28,905,612 $26,989,607 ($1,916,005) -6.6%
Commerce, Department of $17,878,478 $17,739,680 ($138,798) -0.8%
Conservation Commission $12,437,815 $12,846,525 $408,710 3.3%
Corporation Commission $17,568,600 $16,865,856 ($702,744) -4.0%
Environmental Quality, Department of $8,009,249 $7,188,879 ($820,370)  -10.2%
Historical Society $14,002,540 $11,871,018 ($2,131,522) -15.2%
Horse Racing Commission $0 $0 $0
Insurance Commissioner $0 $0 $0
J.M. Davis Memorial Commission $322,906 $309,990 ($12,916) -4.0%
Labor, Department of $3,727,305 $3,578,213 ($149,092) -4.0%
Mines, Department of $802,014 $769,933 ($32,081)  -4.0%
Tourism and Recreation, Department of $19,232,198 $22,032,488 $2,800,290 14.6%
Water Resources Board $5,422,211 $5,205,323 ($216,888) -4.0%

$128,308,928 $125,397,512 ($2,911,416) -2.3%




Department of Agriculture, Food and Forestry

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$50,000,000 — 360.0
$45,000,000 +
+ 355.0
$40,000,000
$35,000,000 + 350.0
0 $30,000,000 1 345.0
S $25,000,000 ‘ ‘ =
8 $20,000,000 V“‘f + 3400 [
$15,000,000 ‘\[’ + 335.0
$10,000,000 ‘I “/
$5,000,000 I l’ T 3300
$0 B 325.0
FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
| E==3 Approp. =2 Total Expend. e=DO==Act. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $23,086,277 *  -10.7% $42,091,453 -7.1% 354.8 515
FY'17 $22,059,218 -4.4% $40,991,275 -2.6% 342.5 515
FY'18 $23,420,893 6.2% $42,074,437 2.6% 338.3 515
FY'19 $24,826,526 6.0% $43,052,961 2.3% 335.1 515
FY'20 $28,905,612 16.4% $39,367,937 -8.6% 348.5 515
FY'21 $26,989,607 -6.6% $49,324,735 " 25.3% 515
6 Year Change $3,903,330 16.9% $7,233,282 17.2%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $24,673,417, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $584,964.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

A Includes $406,302 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

109



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $28,905,612 348.5
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$1,156,225
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will reduce travel expenses, eliminate
vacant positions, and reduce other operating expenses.
2. Debt Service $76,220
Increase in debt service obligations and a reduction exemption
for existing obligations.
3. Information Services $114,000
IS fee increase from OMES.
4. Removal of One-Time Funds
Funds for Laboratory Services, the Healthy Food Financing -$950,000
Revolving Fund, and Forestry Services.
Total Adjustments -$1,916,005 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $26,989,607 348.5

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

110




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1785
Creates the Oklahoma Farmers Market and Farmers Hub Act, which allows a Farmers Hub
to sale certain items from a producer to a consumer through an intermediary called a
“farm-direct marketer”.

B. HB 2008
Authorizes the Oklahoma Department of Agriculture, Food, and Forestry to adopt standards,
upon approval of the USDA, for beef and bison meat producers making intrastate sales.

FY '21
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations B $26,989,607
Dedicated Funds ! $13,864,227
Interagency Funds - $403,812
Other Funds* B 8,067,089

Total FY'21 Budget $49,324,735

*This total includes $406,302 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 201.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1922, Sections 84 & 85 HB 4159

111



Department of Commerce

I. FUNDING HISTORY

120.0
$250,000,000 -
100.0
$200,000,000 -
80.0
[ -
& $150,000,000 600 1
8 LL
$100,000,000 - 400
$50,000,000 - 20.0
$0 0.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
E Approp. E==m Total Expend. === Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $22,181,311 * -21.4% $81,989,083 7.6% 99.5 185
FY'17 $21,611,249 -2.6% $81,999,487 0.0% 101.9 185
FY'18 $20,716,179 -4.1% $66,029,903  -19.5% 98.1 185
FY'19 $15,392,016 -25.7% $49,253,620  -25.4% 88.1 185
FY'20 $17,878,478 16.2% $51,706,919 5.0% 113.4 185
FY'21 $17,739,680 -0.8% $272,605,837 ~  427.2% 185
6 Year Change -$4,441,631 -20.0% $190,616,754  232.5%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $23,775,603, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $587,600.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

N Includes $180,606,120 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

112



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $17,878,478 113.4
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$715,139
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will use carryover to cover deficits
related to one-time expenditures.
2. Debt Service -$423,659
Reduction in debt service obligations
3. Imagine That $1,000,000
Implementation of State rebranding effort.
Total Adjustments -$138,798 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $17,739,680 113.4

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A.

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A.

HB 4018

Creates the Rural Broadband Expansion Council. Directs the Department of Commerce to

create a webpage for the council and provide administrative support. Upon request
of the Department, funds from the Digital Transformation Fund can be used for

expenses.

113




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds*

Total FY'21 Budget

B $17,739,680
I $19,282,383

[ $0

B s235,583,774

$272,605,837

*This total includes $180,606,120 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

FY '21
Budget by Source

6.5%

7.1%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 201-202.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Section 86

114

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1940



Conservation Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$35,000,000 + T 50.0
$30,000,000 + + 48.0
$25,000,000 -+
+ 46.0
»  $20,000,000 + /I—
ks + 440 H
8 $15,000,000 + \.//./ i
+ 420
$10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 -+ fuss . e s — - T 400
$0 : : : : : 38.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
=3 Approp. C—=3Total Expend. === Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $9,261,039 *  -10.7% $20,197,616  -26.9% 48.8 62
FY'17 $9,039,814 -2.4% $22,011,768 9.0% 44.5 62
FY'18 $9,656,845 6.8% $23,342,896 6.0% 41.9 62
FY'19 $9,725,596 0.7% $19,850,937  -15.0% 42.9 62
FY'20 $12,437,815 27.9% $19,915,818 0.3% 45.0 62
FY'21 $12,846,525 3.3% $29,929,920 50.3% 62
6 Year Change $3,585,486 38.7% $9,732,304 48.2%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $9,958,106, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $256,915.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

115



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $12,437,815 62.0
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY'21 Budget Reduction -$497,513
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will reduce some federal matching
funds for programs.
2. Remove One-Time Dam Infrastructure Funding -$500,000
3. Debt Service $418,342
Exempt debt service obligations from budget reduction and
provide funds for new debt service obligations.
4. Conservation Districts $300,000
Fill District staff vacancies.
5. High Hazard Dams $500,000
Critical Needs: partial year funding for future bond.
6. HB 3889 Conservation Comm. Infrastructure Revolving Fund $187,881
Appropriates funds from the Emergency Drought Relief Fund.
Total Adjustments $408,710 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $12,846,525 62.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 1938

Authorizes the Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority to issue bonds to raise $17.5

million for the construction and rehabilitation of high hazard dam structures pursuant to the

Conservation District Act.

116




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY 21
Budget by Source

FY'21 Appropriations - $12,846,525
Dedicated Funds - $4,513,376
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds B s12.570,019

Total FY'21 Budget $29,929,920

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 202.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1922, Section 88; HB 3889 N/A

117



Corporation Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$80,000,000 + —+ 530.0
$70,000,000 + + 520.0
+ 510.0
$60,000,000 +
+ 500.0
50,000,000 +
0 $ 1 490.0
S $40,000,000 + + 480.0 M
o LL
S $30,000000 1 [P | 1 4700
+ 460.0
$20,000,000 +
+ 450.0
$10,000,000 + 440.0
$0 : : : : : 430.0
FY'16 FY17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY21
= Approp. C=2Total Expend. e=O==Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $10,182,682 * -5.5% $49,086,521 -5.4% 467.1 547
FY'17 $10,182,682 0.0% $48,704,418 -0.8% 482.7 547
FY'18 $9,622,470 -5.5% $49,801,354 2.3% 492.6 547
FY'19 $10,628,177 10.5% $62,713,182 25.9% 524.8 547
FY'20 $17,568,600 65.3% $70,712,950 12.8% 523.8 547
FY'21 $16,865,856 -4.0% $68,898,095 *  -2.6% 547
6 Year Change $6,683,174 65.6% $19,811,574 40.4%

FY'16 --The agency was not appropriated with general revenue funds so it was not affected from the revenue failure.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

N Includes $13,098 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

118



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $17,568,600 523.8
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY'21 Budget Reduction -$702,744
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will use agency revolving funds to
balance appropriation losses and delay portions of IT
development.
Total Adjustments -$702,744 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $16,865,856 523.8
. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 1875

Creates the Oil and Gas Produced Water and Waste Recycling and Reuse Act. Provides for
ownership of produced water during oil and gas development.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET
FY '21
Budget by Source
5.4%

FY'21 Appropriations i $16,865,856 2.9%
Dedicated Funds I $46,346,112
Interagency Funds i $3,700,000
Other Funds* - $1,986,127
Total FY'21 Budget $68,898,095

*This total includes $13,098 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 202.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1922, Section 89 N/A

119



Department of Environmental Quality

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$100,000,000 — 535.0
$90,000,000 +
+ 530.0
$80,000,000 + l_—".\l
$70,000,000 + T 525.0
o $60,000,000 + \ 1 5200
S $50,000,000 + w
8 $40,000,000 - /. 1 515.0 T
$30,000,000 + + 510.0
$20,000,000 +
$10,000,000 + T 2050
$0 s [ - = m m 500.0
FY'16 FY17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
| ==/ Approp. [ Total Expend. === Act. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $6,776,896 * -5.0% $79,168,653 14.2% 528.4 572
FY'17 $5,987,388 -11.6% $73,527,425 -7.1% 529.1 572
FY'18 $5,657,985 -5.5% $68,559,886 -6.8% 525.8 572
FY'19 $6,493,879 14.8% $75,402,889 10.0% 512.4 572
FY'20 $8,009,249 23.3% $72,641,012 -3.7% 516.9 572
FY'21 $7,188,879 -10.2% $103,457,982 42.4% 572
6 Year Change $411,983 6.1% $24,289,329 30.7%

* FY'16 --The agency was not appropriated with general revenue funds so it was not affected from the revenue failure.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

120



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $8,009,249 516.9
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY'21 Budget Reduction -$320,370
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will less intensively assist and inspect
drinking water and wastewater facilities.
2. Remove One-Time Funds -$500,000
For laboratory equipment purchases.
Total Adjustments -$820,370 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $7,188,879 516.9
. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. HB 2840

Directs the Department of Environmental Quality to apply to the Legislature
for the sale of the headquarters. Provides for the move of several Natural Resources
Subcommittee agencies into a new office building.

FY '21
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations B s$7.188,879
Dedicated Funds I $45,494,570
Interagency Funds i $0
Other Funds B $50,774,533

Total FY'21 Budget $103,457,982

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 202-203.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1922, Section 90 N/A

121




Historical Society

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$20,000,000 + + 145.0
$18,000,000
$16,000,000 140.0
$14,000,000
» $12,000,000 135.0
S $10,000,000 L
8 $8,000,000 130.0
$6,000,000
$4,000,000 125.0
$2,000,000
$0 120.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY'21
= Approp. E==m Total Expend. === Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $11,578,014 * -3.6% $15,482,856 -7.3% 138.4 173
FY'17 $11,280,649 # -2.6% $14,798,777 -4.4% 128.3 173
FY'18 $10,857,102 -3.8% $14,845,065 0.3% 130.5 173
FY'19 $11,407,032 5.1% $16,723,573 12.7% 134.4 173
FY'20 $14,002,540 22.8% $15,508,219 -7.3% 141.4 173
FY'21 $11,871,018 -15.2% $17,704,863 14.2% 173
6 Year Change $293,004 2.5% $2,222,007 14.4%

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $11,578,014, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $298,707.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

# The agency received a supplemental appropriation of $275,000 for debt service payments.

122



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $14,002,540 141.4
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$560,102
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will leave open positions vacant for a
minimum of 3 months, reduce maintenance and repair funds,
and reduce the grants-in-aid program.
2. Remove One-Time Funding -$2,100,000
$1.5 million was transferred to the 1921 Tulsa Race Riot
Centennial Memorial Revolving Fund and $600,000 used for
roof and structure rehabilitation.
3. Debt Service $118,580
Exempt debt service obligations from budget reduction and
funds for increased debt service obligations.
4. Museum and Sites Revenue Loss $410,000
Provide funds to offset revenue losses due to the pandemic.
Total Adjustments -$2,131,522 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $11,871,018 141.4

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

123




FY '21
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations B 11,871,018
Dedicated Funds I $4,966,299
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $867,546

Total FY'21 Budget $17,704,863

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 203.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1922, Section 91 HB 4158

124



Horse Racing Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 T 340
$3,500,000 + + 330
$3,000,000 + + 320
$2,500,000 -+ T3
@ + 30.0
S $2,000,000 + =
2 + 290 U
$1,500,000 + L 280
$1,000,000 + + 270
$500,000 -+ T 26.0
$0 : - 25.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
E=/Approp. @R Total Expend. === Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $1,835,615*  -7.0% $3,529,389 0.4% 31.6 56
FY'17 $1,743,834 -5.0% $3,173,665  -10.1% 28.3 56
FY'18 $0 # -100.0% $2,817,103  -11.2% 28.1 56
FY'19 $0 0.0% $3,219,394 14.3% 31.9 56
FY'20 $0 0.0% $3,382,544 5.1% 33.0 56
FY'21 $0 0.0% $3,508,785 3.7% 56
6 Year Change -$1,835,615 -100.0% -$20,604 -0.6%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $1,973,779, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $50,923.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

# The agency went non-appropriated beginning in FY '18 (HB 1836 and HB 1858 from the 2017 session).

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 203.

125



Insurance Department

I. FUNDING HISTORY

+ 120.5
$20,000,000 +
120.0
$15,000,000 + 119.5
119.0
2
% $10,000,000 + 1185 W
a L
118.0
$5,000,000 + 1175
117.0
$0 " " o " """ " 1165
FY'16 FY17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY21
| ] Approp. E===aTotal Expend. e=lll==Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $1,546,442 *  -12.6% $12,409,694 -1.7% 118.9 153.0
FY'17 $0~ -100.0% $12,719,956 2.5% 118.0 153.0
FY'18 $0 $12,408,470 -2.4% 118.5 153.0
FY'19 $0 $18,863,709 52.0% 119.3 153.0
FY'20 $0 $15,381,976  -18.5% 120.1 153.0
FY'21 $0 $16,427,536 6.8% 153.0
6 Year Change -$1,546,442 -100.0% $4,017,842 32.4%

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $1,662,841, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $42,901.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

" During the 2016 session, the legislature agreed that the agency would be self-funded; however, they are still

reviewed by the Natural Resources and Regulatory Services subcommittee.

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 203.

126



J.M. Davis Memorial Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$450,000
$400,000
$350,000
$300,000
g $250,000 "
8 $200,000 L
$150,000
$100,000
$50,000
$0 b < < e e e
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
| E=3Approp. M Total Expend. e=B==Act. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $274,385 * -5.0% $371,726 -2.8% 54 10.5
FY'17 $242,420 -11.6% $314,228  -15.5% 4.3 10.5
FY'18 $229,082 -5.5% $302,741 -3.7% 34 10.5
FY'19 $243,259 6.2% $346,953 14.6% 3.7 10.5
FY'20 $322,906 32.7% $360,133 3.8% 3.3 10.5
FY'21 $309,990 -4.0% $441,906 22.7% 10.5
6 Year Change $35,605 13.0% $70,180 18.9%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $274,385, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $7,079.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

127



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $322,906 3.3
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$12,916
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will reduce operating hours.
Total Adjustments -$12,916 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $309,990 3.3
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
FY '21
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET Budget by Source
FY'21 Appropriations B $309,990
Dedicated Funds - $131,916
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds i $0
Total FY'21 Budget $441,906

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 204.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1922, Section 92 N/A

128



Department of Labor

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$10,000,000 T T 78.0
$9,000,000 + | 770
$8,000,000 + 1 760
$7,000,000 + + 75.0
p $6,000,000 + 1 740
S $5,000,000 T \-/ Lu
8 $4,000,000 1 7o
$3,000,000 - T 720
$2,000,000 - T 710
$1,000,000 - T 70.0
$0 : : : : : 69.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
== Approp. C—3Total Expend. === Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $4,185,013 33.7% $7,415,179 -1.7% 77.0 136
FY'17 $3,697,459 -11.6% $6,642,646  -10.4% 74.5 136
FY'18 $3,494,041 -5.5% $6,290,230 -5.3% 73.0 136
FY'19 $3,635,733 4.1% $6,897,579 9.7% 74.0 136
FY'20 $3,727,305 2.5% $7,389,269 7.1% 72.0 136
FY'21 $3,578,213 -4.0% $9,469,519 28.2% 136
6 Year Change -$606,800 -14.5% $2,054,340 27.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

129



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $3,727,305 72.0
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$149,092
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will reduce travel expenditures, increase
purchases from statewide contracts to reduce expenditures, and
postpone agency relocation to realize lease savings.
Total Adjustments -$149,092 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $3,578,213 72.0
. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. HB 1260

Authorized the Department of Labor to retain up to $30,000 each fiscal year from citations
for violations of the Oklahoma Occupational Health and Safety Standards Act, to
purchase and disseminate materials, provide training, or acquire equipment to

promote workplace safety to employers.

FY '21
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations B s$3.578,213
Dedicated Funds - $4,422,188
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $1,469,118

Total FY'21 Budget $9,469,519

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 204.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1922, Sections 93-96 N/A

130



Department of Mines

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 + T 35.0
$3,500,000 + | 340
$2,500,000 + [ — =
o o+ 32.0
8 $2,000,000 - o = =
8 = |:|:| :I:I" 310 L
$1,500,000 +
$1,000000 + [ o s I
$500,000 T '-?;.‘ T '-:?;.“l T T 2‘;:;x : I : | | 29.0
t'n""llll P> 5 z;..-,"llll ?;, -
$O s l.l. : v, —1 I". .I.I.I‘-'.' I.l. 280
FY'16 FY17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY21
C==3Approp. CIDTotal Expend. e=@==Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $816,602 * -7.0% $3,101,056 -1.7% 31.3 a7
FY'17 $775,772 -5.0% $3,001,984 -3.2% 31.7 47
FY'18 $733,092 -5.5% $3,084,708 2.8% 32.2 47
FY'19 $775,859 5.8% $3,180,154 3.1% 30.2 47
FY'20 $802,014 3.4% $3,554,190 11.8% 33.9 47
FY'21 $769,933 -4.0% $3,751,633 5.6% 47
6 Year Change -$46,669 -5.7% $650,577 21.0%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $878,067, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $22,654.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

131



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $802,014 33.9
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$32,081
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will delay purchase of inspection
vehicles.
Total Adjustments -$32,081 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $769,933 33.9
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
FY '21

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'21 Budget

Bl $769,933
I $1,521,137
H $0

B s1.460563

$3,751,633

Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 204.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Section 97

132

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Department of Tourism and Recreation

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$90,000,000 T T 610.0
$80,000,000 -+ + 600.0
$70,000,000 -+
+ 590.0
$60,000,000 -+
©  $50,000,000 + + 580.0
] Ll
S $40,000,000 + 1 5700 I
$30,000,000 -
+ 560.0
$20,000,000 -
$10,000,000 -+ + 550.0
$0 540.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY'21
| CT=Approp. E=@Total Expend. === Act. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $19,621,453 -5.0% $88,325,759 48.6% 573.4 810
FY'17 $17,335,554 -11.6% $57,680,623  -34.7% 568.2 810
FY'18 $16,381,819 -5.5% $55,822,362 -3.2% 571.9 810
FY'19 $18,095,951 10.5% $67,948,481 21.7% 605.2 810
FY'20 $19,232,198 6.3% $79,199,280 16.6% 577.1 810
FY'21 $22,032,488 14.6% $112,421,672 41.9% 810
6 Year Change $2,411,035 12.3% $24,095,913 27.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

133



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $19,232,198 577.1
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$769,288
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will look to find operational efficiencies
and increase self-funded revenues.
2. Debt Service -$3,212
Reduction in debt service obligations.
3. Exempt debt service obligations from budget reductions. $20,633

4. Debt Service (SB 1941)
Funding for new debt service obligations from State Park $1,500,000
rehabilitation bonds.

5. Bond Defeasement (SB 1262)
Funds for defeasement of obligations for the construction of $750,000
new agency headquarters.

6. Transfer of Quartz Mountain (HB 2753, HB 4141) $1,302,157
Funds for transfer related and operational expenditures of
Quartz Mountain State Park.

Total Adjustments $2,800,290 0.0

C. FY'21 Appropriation $22,032,488 577.1

I1l. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

134



IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1262
Directs the Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority to fund an escrow account in an
amount sufficient to defease bonds issued for the purchase of office space for the
Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department.

B. SB 1555
Exempts certain purchases by the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department from the
Oklahoma Central Purchasing Act.

C. SB 1941
Authorizes the Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority to issue bonds to raise $48.6
million on behalf of the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department for rehabilitation of
state parks. $3 million of the first issuance shall fund rehabilitation and construction
expenditures with Quartz Mountain State Park.

D. HB 2753
Transfers Quartz Mountain from the board of trustees for the Quartz Mountain Arts and
Conference Center and Nature Park to the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department
on October 1, 2020. Provides for employee transfers, benefit transfers, and creation of
revolving funds.

FY '21
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations _ $22,032,488
Dedicated Funds _ $87,889,184
Interagency Funds _ $0
Other Funds B 52500000

Total FY'21 Budget $112,421,672

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 204-205.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1922, Sections 98 & 138; HB 4141 SB 1939

135



Water Resources Board

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$20,000,000 —+ T 160.0
$18,000,000 + + 140.0
$16,000,000 -+
+ 120.0
$14,000,000 +
» $12,000,000 -+ + 100.0
S $10,000,000 + 1 80.0 W
o L
O $8,000,000 + + 60.0
$6,000,000 +
+ 40.0
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000 T 200
$0 T T T T T ~ 00
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
C—Approp. E==Total Expend. «==O==Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $5,806,231 * -12.1% $14,062,072 -5.4% 99.7 91
FY'17 $5,515,920 -5.0% $14,316,095 1.8% 97.9 91
FY'18 $5,212,454 -5.5% $13,511,269 -5.6% 97.2 91
FY'19 $5,342,946 2.5% $14,184,612 5.0% 102.7 91
FY'20 $5,422,211 1.5% $18,254,789 28.7% 136.9 91
FY'21 $5,205,323 -4.0% $19,122,603 ~  4.8% 91
6 Year Change -$600,908 -10.3% $5,060,531 36.0%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $6,243,259, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $161,073.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

N Includes $67,400 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

136



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $5,422,211 136.9
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$216,3888

Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-

going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,

estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the

need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage

this reduction the agency will delay the filling of vacant positions,

reduce travel expenditures, and delay IT upgrade requests.

Total Adjustments -$216,888 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $5,205,323 136.9

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 1269

Requires the Oklahoma Water Resources Board to develop a comprehensive state flood

plan, contingent upon the availability of funds.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations B $5,205,323
Dedicated Funds i $7,263,238
Interagency Funds i $180,000
Other Funds* - $6,474,042

Total FY'21 Budget $19,122,603

*This total includes $67,400 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

FY '21
Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 205.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1922, Sections 99 & 100 N/A

137




SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY
AND JUDICIARY

Members:

Senator Adam Pugh, Chair
Senator Julie Daniels, Vice Chair
Senator Chuck Hall
Senator Lonnie Paxton
Senator Darrell Weaver
Senator George Young

Rosie Curiel, Analyst

Total FY'20 Total FY'21 $ Change % Change
Appropriation Appropriation from FY'20 from FY'20

Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement $3,019,364 $2,898,589 ($120,775) -4.0%
Attorney General $9,913,006 $11,058,746 $1,145,740 11.6%
Corrections, Department of $555,559,824 $531,112,247 ($24,447 577 -4.4%
Court of Criminal Appeals $3,977,067 $4,022,707 $45,640 1.1%
District Attorneys and DAC $58,779,782 $56,642,149 ($2,137,633) -3.6%
District Courts $62,288,829 $67,980,361 $5,691,532 9.1%
Indigent Defense System $18,237,878 $17,508,363 ($729,515) -4.0%
Investigation, State Bureau of $17,180,122 $15,926,840 ($1,253,282) -7.3%
Law Enforcement Education and Training $3,511,284 $3,370,833 ($140,451) -4.0%
Medical Examiner, Office of Chief $17,991,357 $17,771,703 ($219,654) -1.2%
Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, Bureau of $3,276,385 $3,145,330 ($131,055) -4.0%
Pardon and Parole Board $2,368,125 $2,273,400 ($94,725) -4.0%
Public Safety, Department of $104,376,967 $95,201,888 ($9,175,079) -8.8%
Supreme Court $16,001,447 $16,212,078 $210,631 1.3%

$876,481,437 $845,125,234 ($31,356,203) -3.6%




Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 T+ T 35.0
$5,000,000 - 34.0
$4,000,000 - 33.0
4
S $3,000,000 L 320
[s) L
(]
$2,000,000 - 31.0
$1,000,000 - 30.0
$0 - 29.0
FY'16 FY17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
| = Approp. EEERTotal Expend. ==O==Act. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $2,631,908 *  -13.7% $3,731,542 -7.8% 32.0 71.0
FY'17 $2,500,312 -5.0% $3,690,986 -1.1% 32.3 71.0
FY'18 $2,441,678 -2.3% $3,657,444 -0.9% 31.6 71.0
FY'19 $2,989,728 22.4% $4,697,146 28.4% 311 71.0
FY'20 $3,019,364 1.0% $5,059,300 7.7% 34.6 71.0
Fy'21 $2,898,589 -4.0% $5,373,840 6.2% 71.0
6 Year Change $266,681 10.1% $1,642,298 44.0%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,830,008, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $73,013.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

140



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'20 Appropriation $3,019,364 34.6

B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$120,775
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will reduce the number of contracted
employees.

Total Adjustments -$120,775 0.0

C. FY'21 Appropriation $2,898,589 34.6

I1l. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1928

This bill allows retail spirit licenses, small brewers and small farm winery licensees, and mixed beverage
licensees to sell curbside and deliver closed packages of beer, wine, and spirits.

B. HB 1349
This bill allows a retail beer licensee to sell malt beverages with up to 15% alcohol beverage volume.

, FY '21
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET Budget by Source

FY'21 Appropriations B 52,898,589
Dedicated Funds I $2,284,351
Interagency Funds - $160,500
Other Funds - $30,400

Total FY'21 Budget $5,373,840

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 205-26.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1922, Section 101 N/A

141



Attorney General

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$45,000,000 T — 206.0
$40,000,000 + 1 204.0
$35,000,000 + 202.0
$30,000,000 - 200.0
£ $25,000,000 +
= 1980
2  $20,000,000 L
196.0
$15,000,000 -
$10,000,000 - 194.0
$5,000,000 + 192.0
$0 : 190.0
FY'16 FY17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY21
C—Approp. == Total Expend. ==@=Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $12,930,543 * -11.3% $35,200,000 -27.6% 205.0 205.0
FY'17 $6,326,057 ** -51.1% $38,198,961 8.5% 204.2 205.0
FY'18 $10,009,373 58.2% $33,620,302  -12.0% 201.5 205.0
FY'19 $10,261,403 2.5% $35,202,162 4.7% 197.9 205.0
FY'20 $9,913,006 -3.4% $33,636,287 -4.4% 195.0 205.0
FY'21 $11,058,746 # 11.6% $36,733,287 *  9.2% 205.0
6 Year Change -$1,871,797 -14.5% $1,533,287 4.4%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $13,903,809, but there were two revenue failures declared.
** FY'17 -- The agency received appropriated funds for direct pass-through activities only.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $358,712.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

A Includes $174,190 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

# Includes $1,500,000 of funds from the Opioid Lawsuit Settlement Fund.

142



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $9,913,006 195.0
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY'21 Budget Reduction -$396,520
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency may require employee furloughs and
additional cuts to grant programs.
2. Increased Debt Service payments for FY '21 $318
3. Exempt Debt Service from Budget Reduction $41,942
4. Operations $1,500,000
Additional funds necessary for the increased costs of operations.
Total Adjustments $1,145,740 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $11,058,746 195.0

I1l. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 4138

This bill creates the Oklahoma Opioid Abatement Board to develop and implement procedures for the
disbursement of opioid grant awards to abate the opioid crisis in conjunction with political subdivisions.
The Office of the Attorney General is to provide staff to support the board and house the newly created
Oklahoma Opioid Abatement Revolving Fund.

B. HB 4140

This bill appropriates $10,220,000 to the Oklahoma Opioid Abatement Revolving Fund created in HB
4138.

143



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds*

Total FY'21 Budget

B 511,058,746
I $6,623,784
B 250000
B s18.800,757

$36,733,287

*This total includes $174,190 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

FY '21
Budget by Source

0.7%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 210.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Sections 118-121

144

Expenditure Limit Reference:



FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Corrections

T 6,000.0
$620,000,000 + 1 5.500.0
$570,000,000 -+ + 5,000.0
2
= + 4,500.0
8 $520,000,000 + E
+ 4,000.0
$470,000,000 +
+ 3,500.0
$420,000,000 : 3,000.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
| == Approp. =3 Total Expend. === Act. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $484,900,943 * 3.0% $520,420,344 0.9% 3,963.8 5,894.6
FY'17 $484,900,943 0.0% $537,869,570 3.4% 4,505.9 5,894.6
FY'18 $491,572,248 1.4% $544,594,462 1.3% 4,736.5 5,894.6
FY'19 $517,255,503 5.2% $558,062,002 2.5% 4,730.1 5,894.6
FY'20 $555,559,824 7.4% $613,333,460 9.9% 4,902.4 5,894.6
FY'21 $531,112,247 -4.4% $584,924,628 -4.6% 5,894.6
6 Year Change $46,211,304 9.5% $64,504,284 12.4%

FY '16 -- Although the agency was originally affected by the two revenue failure declarations, a supplemental

appropriation of $27,579,620 was provided to keep their appropriation whole.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $10,164,879.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

145



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $555,559,824 4,902.4
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$22,222,393
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will reduce non-mandated programs and
services.
2. Hepatitis C Treatment Reduction -$6,000,000
An additional reduction in appropriations to the Hepatitis C
treatment program was necessary due to the ongoing economic
disruptions listed above.
3. Increased Debt Service Payments for FY '21 $1,720,606
4. Teacher Pay Raise (2 months) $29,213
Annualization of teacher pay increase authorized pursuant to SB
1049 of the 1st Session of the 57th Oklahoma Legislature.
5. Behind-the-Wall Pay Raise (SB 1424) $1,661,699
Provides pay increase to certain DOC personnel inadvertently left
out of SB 1045 of the 1st Session of the 57th Oklahoma Legislature.
6. Exempt Debt Service from Budget Reduction $363,298
Total Adjustments -$24,447 577 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $531,112,247 4,902.4

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. HB 4160

This bill provides limits and directives for the Department of Corrections. Included are provisions for the
equalization of pay scales within private correctional facilities, fully funding the correctional officer and
facility staff raises from SB 1424, continuing funding for Hepatitis C treatment, and annualizing the
teacher pay increase. The governor line-item vetoed Section 2, which deals with the equalization of pay
scales within private correctional facilities.

146



IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1424

This bill identifies positions that were inadvertently not included in SB 1045 (2019), which provided a
$2.00/hr. pay increase to certain DOC personnel. It provides personnel in those positions a $2.00/hr. pay
increase reduced by an amount proportional to the increase provided for in HB 2771 (2019), which

provided a pay increase to all full- and part-time state employees.

B. HB 4160

This bill provides limits and directives for the Department of Corrections. Included are provisions for the
equalization of pay scales within private correctional facilities, fully funding the correctional officer and
facility staff raises from SB 1424, continuing funding for Hepatitis C treatment, and annualizing the teacher
pay increase. The governor line-item vetoed Section 2, which deals with the equalization of pay scales

within private correctional facilities.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'21 Budget

B $531,112,247
I $51,284,852

$2,527,529

$584,924,628

FY '21
Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 206.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Sections 102-105

147

Expenditure Limit Reference:



Court of Criminal Appeals

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,200,000 T T 30.0
$4,000,000 + 29.0
$3,800,000 + 28.0
]
S $3,600,000 1 27.0 W
] L
o
$3,400,000 + 26.0
$3,200,000 + 25.0
$3,000,000 24.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY21
=== Approp. E==3Total Expend. === Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $3,376,085 * -7.0% $3,711,201 11.0% 27.0 36.0
FY'17 $3,630,199 7.5% $3,682,577 -0.8% 28.4 36.0
FY'18 $3,580,876 -1.4% $3,414,938 -7.3% 26.0 36.0
FY'19 $3,951,743 10.4% $3,717,882 8.9% 28.6 36.0
FY'20 $3,977,067 0.6% $3,905,502 5.0% 29.2 36.0
Fy'21 $4,022,707 1.1% $4,022,707 3.0% 36.0
6 Year Change $646,622 19.2% $311,506 8.4%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,630,199, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $93,657.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

148



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $3,977,067 29.2
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. Judicial Pay (HB 2673) $45,640
HB 2673 provides a salary increase of 4.5% above FY '20 salary
levels for certain judicial positions.
Total Adjustments $45,640 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $4,022,707 29.2
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. HB 2673

This bill rejects the judicial salary recommendation from the 2019 Final Report of the Board on Judicial
Compensation. However, it does provide an increase of 4.5% over the previous judicial salary levels
for the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court, Supreme Court Justices, Presiding Judge of the Court of
Civil Appeals, Judges of the Court of Civil Appeals, Presiding Judge of the Court of Criminal Appeals,
Judges of the Court of Criminal Appeals, District Judges, Associate District Judges, and Special
District Judges. Additionally, District Attorneys' salaries are statutorily tied at 98% to that of a District

Judge.
FY '21
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET Budget by Source

FY'21 Appropriations B $4,022,707
Dedicated Funds - $0

Interagency Funds - $0

0

Other Funds - $0
Total FY'21 Budget $4,022,707

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 206.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1922, Section 122 N/A

149



District Attorneys and District Attorneys Council

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$160,000,000 + T+ 1,140.0
$140,000,000 + + 1,120.0
+ 1,100.0
$120,000,000 +
+ 1,080.0
100,000,000 +
0 $ 1 1,060.0
S $80,000,000 + + 1,040.0
o L
2 $60,000,000 + 1 1,020.0
+ 1,000.0
$40,000,000 -+
+ 980.0
$20,000,000 - -+ 960.0
$0 . . . : : 940.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY'21
= Approp. R Total Expend. === Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $36,127,418 *  -7.7% $102,219,244 5.7% 1,115.7 1,308.0
FY'17 $34,468,685 -4.6% $110,555,620 8.2% 1,041.8 1,308.0
FY'18 $32,572,351 -5.5% $109,749,660 -0.7% 1,028.1 1,308.0
FY'19 $36,073,093 10.7% $113,155,993 3.1% 1,022.6 1,308.0
FY'20 $58,779,782 62.9% $122,009,590 7.8% 1,007.8 1,308.0
FY'21 $56,642,149 -3.6% $142,939,297 ~  17.2% 1,308.0
6 Year Change $20,514,731 56.8% $40,720,053 39.8%

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $38,846,686, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $1,002,227.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

N Includes $7,776,782 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

150



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $58,779,782 1,007.8
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$2,351,191
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will delay IT upgrades and filling vacant
positions.
2. Judicial Pay Raise (HB 2673) $213,558
HB 2673 provides a salary increase of 4.5% above FY '20 salary
levels for certain judicial positions. District Attorneys' salaries are
statutorily tied at 98% to that of a District Judge.
Total Adjustments -$2,137,633 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $56,642,149 1,007.8

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 1385

This bill provides direction for introducing the testimony of a jailhouse informant and requires each
district attorney's office to maintain a central record that tracks each case in which the state intended to
introduce the testimony of a jailhouse informant. It also requires the District Attorneys Council to
maintain a statewide record of the information and submit an annual report to the Governor, the
President Pro Tempore of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of Representatives and the chairs of
the Senate and House Judiciary Committees.

B. HB 2673
This bill rejects the judicial salary recommendation from the 2019 Final Report of the Board on Judicial
Compensation. However, it does provide an increase of 4.5% over the previous judicial salary levels for
the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court, Supreme Court Justices, Presiding Judge of the Court of Civil
Appeals, Judges of the Court of Civil Appeals, Presiding Judge of the Court of Criminal Appeals,
Judges of the Court of Criminal Appeals, District Judges, Associate District Judges, and Special District
Judges. Additionally, District Attorneys' salaries are statutorily tied at 98% to that of a District Judge.

151



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET v 21

Budget by Source

FY'21 Appropriations - $56,642,149
Dedicated Funds ! $12,919,341
Interagency Funds ! $6,397,875
Other Funds* Bl 66,979,932

Total FY'21 Budget $142,939,297

4.5%

*This total includes $7,776,782 of federal funds related to COVID-19.
A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 206-207.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1922, Sections 123-127 N/A

152



District Courts

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$80,000,000 + T 610.0
$70,000,000 + + 605.0
$60,000,000 + + 600.0
$50,000,000 + + 595.0
%]
S $40,000,000 + 1 5900 w
S T
a
$30,000,000 + + 585.0
$20,000,000 + + 580.0
$10,000,000 + + 575.0
$0 - - 570.0
FY'16 FY17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY21
=== Approp. == Total Expend. «==@==Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $55,414,564 * -0.3% $62,866,002 0.1% 606.0 654.0
FY'17 $55,000,000 -0.7% $62,094,595 -1.2% 597.8 654.0
FY'18 $54,252,727 -1.4% $61,829,423 -0.4% 589.5 654.0
FY'19 $56,922,613 4.9% $62,993,957 1.9% 583.8 654.0
FY'20 $62,288,829 9.4% $65,868,787 4.6% 590.6 654.0
Fy'21 $67,980,361 9.1% $71,000,361 7.8% 654.0
6 Year Change $12,565,797 22.7% $8,134,359 12.9%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $55,596,305, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $66,983.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

153



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $62,288,829 590.6
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. Judicial Fund $3,866,667
An additional appropriation was provided to offset significant
decreases in State Judicial Fund collections.
2. Judicial Pay (HB 2673) $1,824,865
HB 2673 provides a salary increase of 4.5% above FY20 salary
levels for certain judicial positions.
Total Adjustments $5,691,532 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $67,980,361 590.6
. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1054

This bill authorizes the Administrative Office of the Courts to transfer funds from the Lengthy Trial Fund
to other funds for the operating and payroll of the courts until June 30, 2021.

B. SB 1081

This bill creates the Anti-Red Flag Act. It provides that the Legislature occupies and preempts the
entire field of legislation in this state touching in any way extreme risk protection orders against or upon
a citizen of this state. It also prohibits any agency or any political subdivision in this state from
accepting and grants or funding to implement any statute, rule or executive order, judicial order or
judicial findings, that would have the effect of forcing an extreme risk protection order against or upon a
citizen of this state.

C. SB 1462

This bill creates a felony for the nonconsensual dissemination of private sexual images. This includes
gaining to attempting to gain financially or gaining or attempting to gain anything of value as a result of
the nonconsensual dissemination of private sexual images. It also prohibits the filing of misdemeanor
charges for the nonconsensual dissemination of private sexual images.

D. SB 1930

This bill re-designates $3 million appropriated to the Supreme Court from the Opioid Lawsuit
Settlement Fund to the District Courts to address the impact of opioids on the state and its residents.

154



E. HB 1276
This bill strikes language allowing the courts to revoke or suspend a driver or professional license as a
result of noncompliance with a child support order.

F. HB 2588
This bill requires the issuance of a separate court order, that contains specific findings of fact and
conclusions of law required under the Oklahoma Advance Directive Act, to grant authority to a
guardian to withhold or withdraw life-sustaining treatment of a ward.

G. HB 2673
This bill rejects the judicial salary recommendation from the 2019 Final Report of the Board on Judicial
Compensation. However, it does provide an increase of 4.5% over the previous judicial salary levels
for the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court, Supreme Court Justices, Presiding Judge of the Court of
Civil Appeals, Judges of the Court of Civil Appeals, Presiding Judge of the Court of Criminal Appeals,
Judges of the Court of Criminal Appeals, District Judges, Associate District Judges, and Special
District Judges. Additionally, District Attorneys' salaries are statutorily tied at 98% to that of a District
Judge.

H. HB 2777

This bill creates the Porch Piracy Act of 2020. It creates a misdemeanor for a first and second offense
and a felony for three or more within a 60-day period for any person that holds, conceals, destroys, or
takes mail from the mailbox premises of another person or from a delivery vehicle without the consent
of the addressee and with the intent to deprive the addressee of the mail.

. HB 3251
This bill adds domestic abuse by strangulation, domestic assault with a dangerous weapon, domestic
assault and battery with a dangerous weapon, or domestic assault and battery with a deadly weapon,
to the violent crimes list.

J. HB 3756
This bill authorizes the District Courts to utilize videoconference technology in all stages of civil or
criminal proceedings except in jury trials or trials before judges.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET Fy 21
Budget by Source

FY'21 Appropriations B $67,980,361
Dedicated Funds I $3,020,000
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'21 Budget $71,000,361

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 207.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1922, Sections 128-130 SB 1930

155



Indigent Defense System

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 + T 109.0
$20,000,000 + + 108.0
+ 107.0
» $15,000,000 +
ks 11060 |
0 =
O $10,000,000 + o
+ 105.0
$5,000,000 + + 104.0
$0 - - 103.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY21
= Approp. E=== Total Expend.  ==@==Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $15,368,990 * -4.4% $17,082,215 4.3% 107.0 85.0
FY'17 $15,664,872 # 1.9% $16,892,322 -1.1% 106.0 85.0
FY'18 $15,854,326 1.2% $17,037,440 0.9% 108.5 85.0
FY'19 $17,128,633 8.0% $17,877,754 4.9% 107.5 85.0
FY'20 $18,237,878 6.5% $17,536,678 -1.9% 105.0 85.0
FY'21 $17,508,363 -4.0% $21,605,430 23.2% 85.0
6 Year Change $2,139,373 13.9% $4,523,215 26.5%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $16,079,722, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $414,849.

# FY'17-- The agency was originally appropriated $14,954,141, but received a supplemental appropriation of $710,731.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

156



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $18,237,878 105.0
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY'21 Budget Reduction -$729,515
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will reduce the number of conflict counsel
or expert services contracts.
Total Adjustments -$729,515 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $17,508,363 105.0
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None. FY '21

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'21 Budget

B $17,508,363

I $2,776,494
H $0
B 1320573

$21,605,430

Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 207.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Section 131

157

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$50,000,000 T -+ 310
- 305
$40,000,000 -
- 300
» $30,000,000 A - 295
3 - 290 w
() —
Q  $20,000,000 285
- 280
$10,000,000 -
- 275
$0 T T T T r 270
FY17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY'21
| C—Approp. E==aTotal Expend. === Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $12,991,627 * -9.5% $38,046,433 -4.2% 307.3 332.0
FY'17 $12,392,064 -4.6% $36,050,072 -5.2% 297.3 332.0
FY'18 $11,827,606 -4.6% $37,346,883 3.6% 283.9 332.0
FY'19 $12,363,750 4.5% $41,148,178 10.2% 284.7 332.0
FY'20 $17,180,122 39.0% $48,774,361 18.5% 300.9 332.0
FY'21 $15,926,840 -7.3% $46,255,408 -5.2% 332.0
6 Year Change $2,935,213 22.6% $8,208,975 21.6%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $13,743,685, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $277,182.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

158



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $17,180,122 300.9
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY'21 Budget Reduction -$687,205

Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-

going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,

estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the

need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage

this reduction the agency will delay filling vacant positions.

2. Reduced Debt Service payments for FY '21 -$21,631

Exempt Debt Service from Budget Reduction $75,554

SDA Replacement Funding -$620,000

An additional reduction in appropriations that was previously provided

to offset lost revenue from decreased SDA licenses was necessary due

to the ongoing economic disruptions listed above.

Total Adjustments -$1,253,282 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $15,926,840 300.9

I1l. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None. FY '21

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'21 Budget

B $15926,840
I $23,904,010
B $810000
B s5.614558

$46,255,408

Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 207.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Section 106

159

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000 T T 44.0
$6,000,000 - T 430
+ 42.0
$5,000,000 - 1 41.0
»  $4,000,000 - + 40.0
ks + 39.0 ¥
8  $3,000,000 | ago *
$2,000,000 - + 37.0
+ 36.0
$1,000,000 - 1 350
$O B T T T T I 340
FY'16 FY17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY21
= Approp. = Total Expend. ==O==Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $3,296,354 -7.3% $5,908,702 -4.1% 40.3 52.0
FY'17 $2,912,329 -11.6% $5,610,673 -5.0% 39.7 52.0
FY'18 $2,752,104 -5.5% $5,477,629 -2.4% 37.6 52.0
FY'19 $2,848,337 3.5% $5,775,409 5.4% 37.3 52.0
FY'20 $3,511,284 23.3% $5,865,802 1.6% 43.1 52.0
FY'21 $3,370,833 -4.0% $6,283,076 7.1% 52.0
6 Year Change $74,479 2.3% $374,374 6.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

160



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $3,511,284 43.1
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$140,451
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will begin charging a registration fee
for basic academy applicants.
Total Adjustments -$140,451 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $3,370,833 43.1
. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
FY '21

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'21 Budget

B $3.370,833
I $2,783,554
B 5128687
] $0

$6,283,074

Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 207-208.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Sections 107-108

161

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Office of Chief Medical Examiner

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 + -+ 105.0
$25,000,000 - - 100.0
$20,000,000 -
" - 95.0
S $15,000,000 - =
o L
a - 90.0
$10,000,000 -
$5,000,000 - - 85.0
$0 - 80.0
FY'16 FY17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY21
= Approp. Emmm Total Expend. === Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $9,018,250 *  -11.7% $10,481,038 15.9% 85.0 78.5
FY'17 $8,749,068 -3.0% $13,744,352 31.1% 90.3 78.5
FY'18 $10,898,174 24.6% $13,186,191 -4.1% 98.3 78.5
FY'19 $11,131,182 2.1% $13,889,421 5.3% 100.4 78.5
FY'20 $17,991,357 61.6% $19,517,221 40.5% 99.9 78.5
FY'21 $17,771,703 -1.2% $23,948,366 22.7% 78.5
6 Year Change $8,753,453 97.1% $13,467,328  128.5%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $9,697,043, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $250,179.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

162



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $17,991,357 99.9
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY'21 Budget Reduction -$719,654
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will delay filling vacant positions.
2. Tulsa Building $500,000
An additional appropriation was provided for the continued construction
of a new building in Tulsa in order to regain accreditation from the
National Association of Medical Examiners.
Total Adjustments -$219,654 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $17,771,703 99.9
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET FY '21
Budget by Source
FY'21 Appropriations B s17,771,703
Dedicated Funds I $6,095,526
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds B $81,137
Total FY'21 Budget $23,948,366

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 208.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1922, Section 109-110 N/A

163




Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 + -+ 142.0
$25,000,000 + 1400
138.0
$20,000,000 + 136.0
2]
S $15,000,000 + 134.0 {
8 m
$10,000,000 + 1320
130.0
$5,000,000 + __ __ | 128.0
so LEE] (=) 126.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY21
| E==3 Approp. == Total Expend. == Act. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth. Available
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE PINS
FY'16 $3,498,917 -7.0% $17,587,185 -4.4% 137.6 109.0 143
FY'17 $3,091,293 -11.7% $16,593,870 -5.6% 137.8 109.0 143
FY'18 $2,921,223 -5.5% $16,708,963 0.7% 131.7 109.0 143
FY'19 $3,141,712 7.5% $20,294,545 21.5% 139.6 109.0 162
FY'20 $3,276,385 4.3% $20,013,610 -1.4% 139.1 109.0 162
FY'21 $3,145,330 -4.0% $24,959,789 24.7% 109.0 168
6 Year Change -$353,587 -10.1% $7,372,604 41.9%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

NOTES: (As * The FY21 Appropriations is actually broken down as $745,330 in GR and $2.4 million in Fund
provided by the 38301 from the Opioid Litigation Settlement.
agency)

* Total Budget Expenditures and Available PINS for FY21 are based on initial Budget Work Program
Submitted.

* Total Budget Expenditures in FY20 are a combination of PeopleSoft reports FY20 Budget To
Actual and ABC reports ran as of 9/25/20.

* Authorized FTE could be N/A because there has not been a legislative FTE limit since prior to
FY12. This column does not reflect current practices and looks like the agency's actual FTE is
above what is allowed.

164



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'20 Appropriation

Total

FTE

$3,276,385

139.1

B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments

1. FY'21 Budget Reduction

a result of this reduction.

Total Adjustments

Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. The agency
believes it will not see a significant interruption of core services as

Total

FTE

-$131,055

-$131,055

0.0

C. FY'21 Appropriation

$3,145,330

139.1

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'21 Budget

B $3,145,330
I $19,380,973

| $0

B 52433486

$24,959,789

FY 21
Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 208.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Section 111-112

165

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Pardon and Parole Board

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,500,000 - 35.0
30.0
$2,000,000 +
25.0
@ $1,500,000 + 20.0
] L
5 n
Q  $1,000,000 + 15.0
10.0
$500,000 -+
5.0
$0 T T T T : 00
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY21
== Approp. == Total Expend. «=ll==Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $2,294,013 * -7.0% $2,375,784 21.8% 315 47.0
FY'17 $2,294,013 0.0% $2,323,335 -2.2% 25.0 47.0
FY'18 $2,167,806 -5.5% $1,855,471  -20.1% 234 47.0
FY'19 $2,333,154 7.6% $1,940,357 4.6% 215 47.0
FY'20 $2,368,125 1.5% $1,974,922 1.8% 21.2 47.0
FY'21 $2,273,400 -4.0% $2,273,400 15.1% 47.0
6 Year Change -$20,613 -0.9% -$102,384 -4.3%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,466,681, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $63,639.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

166



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $2,368,125 21.2
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY'21 Budget Reduction -$94,725
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will delay filling vacant positions and may
need to reduce the current number of FTE.
Total Adjustments -$94,725 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $2,273,400 21.2
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
FY '21

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'21 Budget

$2,273,400
$0
$0
$0

$2,273,400

Budget by Source

100%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 208.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1922, Section 132

167

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Department of Public Safety

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$200,000,000 + T 1,480.0
$160,000,000 T 1:460.0
+ 1,440.0
, $120,000,000
3 1,420.0
Q =
O $80,000,000 o
1,400.0
$40,000,000 1,380.0
$0 1,360.0
FY'16 FY17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
| =3 Approp. E==ETotal Expend. ==ll==Act. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $95,142,721 * -0.6% $172,431,690 4.7% 1,396.0 1,550.0
FY'17 $94,004,563 -1.2% $169,386,788 -1.8% 1,456.1 1,550.0
FY'18 $94,748,845 0.8% $174,063,448 2.8% 1,437.1 1,550.0
FY'19 $97,610,968 3.0% $178,503,095 2.6% 1,462.0 1,550.0
FY'20 $104,376,967 6.9% $196,260,328 9.9% 1,461.2 1,550.0
FY'21 $95,201,888 -8.8% $196,979,920 *  0.4% 1,550.0
6 Year Change $59,167 0.1% $24,548,230 14.2%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $100,309,377, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $1,904,248.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

A Includes $4,897,340 of federal funds related to COVID-19.
Note: During FY '21, DPS may access up to $661,520 from The Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Program

grant, which is a grant authorized through the federal Bureau of Justice Assistance, however it is not currently budgeted
and therefore not reflected in the FY ’21 Total Budget Expenditure figure.

168



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $104,376,967 1,461.2

B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

1. FY '21 Budget Reduction -$4,175,079
Due to the significant drop in oil and gas prices and the on-
going economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
estimates for future revenue were cut significantly resulting in the
need to reduce agencies' base appropriation by 4%. To manage
this reduction the agency will delay holding an academy and
equipment maintenance/upgrades.

2. Communications System -$1,000,000
A previous one-time expense was removed from the FY'21
appropriation.

3. Trooper Academy -$4,000,000

An additional reduction in appropriations that was previously provided
to hold a trooper academy was necessary due to the ongoing
economic disruptions listed above.

Total Adjustments -$9,175,079 0.0

C. FY'21 Appropriation $95,201,888 1,461.2

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 408

This bill creates a misdemeanor for the operation of a motor vehicle requiring endorsements without
having a valid Class A, B, C, or D license with the required endorsements.

B. HB 3508

This bill requires truck-tractors carrying cargo on Oklahoma roadways to carry general liability insurance
which covers the cost of cleanup of any substance spilled or deposited on a roadway or right-of-way.

C. HB 4161

This bill provides limits and directives for the Department of Public Safety. Included are directives to
complete and implement fully all duties related to REAL ID no later than June 30, 2021 and provisions for
expenditures relating to 911 services, authorization of a trooper academy, and the implementation of a
medical marijuana pilot program.

169



Fy 21
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations - $95,201,888
Dedicated Funds - $48,558,488
Interagency Funds - $23,022,317
Other Funds* - $30,197,227

Total FY'21 Budget $196,979,920

*This total includes $4,897,340 of federal funds related to COVID-19.

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 208-209.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1922, Section 113-117 HB 4161

170



Supreme Court

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$45,000,000 T -+ 200.0
$40,000,000 - - 195.0
$35,000,000 - r 190.0
$30,000,000 - - 185.0
®  $25,000,000 - [ 180.0
= - 1750 M
2 $20,000,000 A L1700 *
$15,000,000 - | 1650
$10,000,000 - - 160.0
$5,000,000 - ‘ L 155.0
$0 - 150.0
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 Fy21
| === Approp. E=mmTotal Expend. ==@=Act. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $16,459,108 * -4.8% $33,120,314 0.4% 194.0 215.0
FY'17 $15,336,267 -6.8% $35,898,596 8.4% 177.9 215.0
FY'18 $14,668,924 -4.4% $31,890,965  -11.2% 173.9 215.0
FY'19 $14,698,223 0.2% $32,361,533 1.5% 170.0 215.0
FY'20 $16,001,447 8.9% $32,094,294 -0.8% 165.6 215.0
Fy'21 $16,212,078 1.3% $40,670,986 26.7% 215.0
6 Year Change -$247,030 -1.5% $7,550,672 22.8%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $16,945,277, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $179,185.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

171



II. FY'21 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'20 Appropriation $16,001,447 165.6
B. FY'21 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. Increased Debt Service payments for FY '21 $3,396
2. Judicial Pay (HB 2763) $207,235
HB 2673 provides a salary increase of 4.5% above FY '20 salary
levels for certain judicial positions.
Total Adjustments $210,631 0.0
C. FY'21 Appropriation $16,212,078 165.6
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 1930

This bill re-designates $3 million appropriated to the Supreme Court from the Opioid Lawsuit
Settlement Fund to the District Courts to address the impact of opioids on the state and its residents.

B. HB 1038

This bill authorizes the Administrative Director of the Courts to transfer funds from the Law Library
Revolving Fund to the Supreme Court Administrative Revolving Fund or the Interagency
Reimbursement Fund, from the Supreme Court Revolving Fund to the Supreme Court Administrative
Revolving Fund, and from the Supreme Court Administrative Revolving Fund to the Interagency
Reimbursement Fund until June 30, 2021.

C. HB 2673
This bill rejects the judicial salary recommendation from the 2019 Final Report of the Board on Judicial
Compensation. However, it does provide an increase of 4.5% over the previous judicial salary levels
for the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court, Supreme Court Justices, Presiding Judge of the Court of
Civil Appeals, Judges of the Court of Civil Appeals, Presiding Judge of the Court of Criminal Appeals,
Judges of the Court of Criminal Appeals, District Judges, Associate District Judges, and Special
District Judges. Additionally, District Attorneys' salaries are statutorily tied at 98% to that of a District
Judge.

172



Fy 21
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'21 BUDGET

FY'21 Appropriations - $16,212,078
Dedicated Funds - $23,638,908
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $820,000

Total FY'21 Budget $40,670,986

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 209.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1922, 133-134 SB 1930

173



Workers' Compensation Commission*

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$10,000,000 T T 47.0
$9,000,000 + - 46.0
$8,000,000 + - 45.0
$7,000,000 + - 44.0
,  $6,000,000 + - 43.0
8 $5,000,000 - 420 W
8 $4,000,000 + L 410
$3,000,000 + - 40.0
$2,000,000 + - 39.0
$1,000,000 + - 38.0
$0 ‘ : . . R L 370
FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY21
=== Approp. BEEEERTotal Expend. === Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $0 $4,415,195 -9.3% 40.0
FY'17 $0 $4,761,731 7.8% 41.3 45.0
FY'18 $0 $6,150,000 29.2% 42.9 45.0
FY'19 $0 $6,543,444 6.4% 42.1 45.0
FY'20 $0 $6,656,523 1.7% 46.0 45.0
FY'21 $0 $8,633,233 " 29.7% 45.0
6 Year Change $0 N/A $4,218,038 95.5%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* HB 2238 from the 2015 session removed the provision allocating Workers' Compensation Insurance Premium Tax
to the General Revenue fund. This agency is now supported by that tax and no longer receives an appropriation;
however, it is still reviewed by the Public Safety and Judiciary Subcommittee.

AN FY'21 includes capital expenditures of $1,732,000 followed by $717,500 in FY'22 to complete the design and build
of PHASE 2 of the CASE OK data system.

2020 Legislative Session:
SB 1375
This bill adds chiropractic services to allowable medical treatment for workers' compensation.

HJR 1028
This bill approves the proposed fee schedule for maximum rates paid for reimbursement to medical
providers submitted by the Workers' Compensation Commission.

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 209.

174



Workers' Compensation Court of Existing Claims*

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,500,000 - T 35.0
$4,000,000 - + 300
$3,500,000 -
+ 25.0
$3,000,000 -
©  $2,500,000 - + 20.0
- E
g $2,000,000 A + 150 W
$1,500,000 -
+ 10.0
$1,000,000 -
$500,000 - + 5.0
$0 : : : : - 0.0
FY'16 FY17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY21
/3 Approp. E=m@Total Expend. === Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'16 $0 $3,998,725 16.7% 32.0
FY'17 $0 $2,866,221 -28.3% 26.8
FY'18 $0 $2,738,355 -4.5% 27.0
FY'19 $0 $2,659,703 -2.9% 22.9
FY'20 $0 $2,411,800 -9.3% 15.4
FY'21 $0 $1,408,489  -41.6%
6 Year Change $0 N/A -$2,590,236  -64.8%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'21 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* HB 2238 from the 2015 session removed the provision allocating Workers' Compensation Insurance Premium Tax
to the General Revenue fund. This agency is how supported by that tax and no longer receives an appropriation;
however, it is still reviewed by the Public Safety and Judiciary Subcommittee.

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 209.

175



SUBCOMMITTEE ON SELECT AGENCIES

Members:

Senator Tom Dugger, Chair
Senator Paul Scott, Vice Chair
Senator Nathan Dahm
Senator Carrie Hicks
Senator James Leewright
Senator Joe Newhouse

Amy Coulter, Analyst

Additional budget information for FY 21 can be found in Table 2, pages
210-217.



Abstractors Board
Accountancy Board
Aeronautics Commission
Architects Board

Banking Department
Oklahoma Athletic Commission
Boll Weevil Eradication
Organization

Behavioral Health Licensure
Board

Chiropractic Examiners Board
Construction Industries Board
Consumer Credit Department
Cosmetology and Barbering
Board

Dentistry Board

Employment Security
Commission

Energy Resources Board
Engineers and Land Surveyors
Licensure Board

Firefighters Pension and
Retirement System

OK State Fire Marshal
Funeral Board

Grand River Dam Authority*
OK Housing Finance Agency
Industrial Finance Authority
Interstate Oil Compact
Commission

Judicial Complaints Council
Law Enforcement Retirement
System

Licensed Alcohol and Drug
Counselors Board

Liquefied Petroleum Gas
Administration

Long-Term Care Administrators
Board

Lottery Commission
Medical Licensure and
Supervision

Motor Vehicle Commission
Municipal Power Authority*
Nursing Board

Optometry Board

Total FY'20 Total FY'21 $ Change % Change
Expenditures Est. Budget from FY'20 from FY'20
$214,177 $279,226 $65,049 30.4%
$1,323,767 $4,691,467 $3,367,700 254.4%
$5,196,606 $7,372,254 $2,175,648 41.9%
$615,760 $921,001 $305,241 49.6%
$7,948,352 $10,764,826 $2,816,474 35.4%
$359,672 $526,948 $167,276 46.5%
$627,099 $751,085 $123,986 19.8%
$380,189 $455,419 $75,230 19.8%
$279,028 $233,844 ($45,184) -16.2%
$3,456,605 $4,566,834 $1,110,229 32.1%
$5,126,087 $5,675,365 $549,278 10.7%
$1,557,713 $2,194,854 $637,141 40.9%
$1,006,491 $2,149,506 $1,143,015 113.6%
$51,719,064 $102,296,989 $50,577,925 97.8%
$18,354,000 $11,573,202 ($6,780,798) -36.9%
$1,639,929 $1,831,104 $191,175 11.7%
$13,134,547 $16,783,623 $3,649,076 27.8%
$1,776,651 $2,333,580 $556,929 31.3%
$434,419 $514,206 $79,787 18.4%
$445,618,104 $502,886,621 $57,268,517 12.9%
$12,247,546 $19,476,648 $7,229,102 59.0%
$1,887,964 $26,664,371 $24,776,407 1312.3%
$1,640,709 $4,113,274 $2,472,565 150.7%
$416,395 $518,259 $101,864 24.5%
$4,786,000 $6,121,848 $1,335,848 27.9%
$164,623 $182,550 $17,927 10.9%
$847,364 $1,463,417 $616,053 72.7%
$424,780 $670,396 $245,616 57.8%
$224,618,938 $285,702,359 $61,083,421 27.2%
$3,722,374 $6,731,932 $3,009,558 80.9%
$526,870 $558,094 $31,224 5.9%
$179,478,993 $185,099,744 $5,620,751 3.1%
$3,661,982 $4,165,486 $503,504 13.7%
$321,550 $350,802 $29,252 9.1%

178



Total FY'20 Total FY'21 $ Change % Change
Expenditures Est. Budget from FY'20 from FY'20
Osteopathic Examiners Board $826,424 $1,071,201 $244,777 29.6%
Licensed Perfusionists Board $7,802 $26,700 $18,898 242.2%
Pharmacy Board $2,073,710 $5,060,088 $2,986,378 144.0%
ggg'ﬂ”c Medical Examiners $9,806 $13,400 $3,504 36.7%
Police Pension and Retirement $2,840,890 $3,203,233 $362,343 12.8%
System
gg‘ﬁe Vocational Schools $191,532 $202,722 $11,190 5.8%
Esycho'og'StS Board of $203,885 $258,549 $54,664 26.8%
xaminers
g;gt'memployees Retirement $8,395,177 $9,315,810 $920,633 11.0%
Real Estate Commission $1,578,662 $1,608,664 $30,002 1.9%
Secretary of State $5,244,271 $6,181,889 $937,618 17.9%
Securities Department $4,661,063 $6,216,744 $1,555,681 33.4%
Speech-Language Pathology 0
and Audiology Board $175,009 $204,308 $29,299 16.7%
Licensed Social Workers Board $239,678 $367,583 $127,905 53.4%
Teachers' Retirement System $6,851,107 $9,483,625 $2,632,518 38.4%
Test for Alcohol and Drug
Influence Board $629,783 $857,158 $227,375 36.1%
m?:;cco Settlement Endowment $41,802,687 $48,020,808 $6,218,121 14.9%
Turnpike Authority* $292,995,784 $350,120,110 $57,124,326 19.5%
g“'fo”_“ Building Code $458,920 $580,000 $121,080 26.4%
ommission

Used Motor Vehicle and Parts $911,695 $1,292,169 $380,474 41.7%
Commission
\égfrgnary Medical Examiners $455,016 $749,429 $294,413 64.7%
Wildiife Conservation $65,278,081 $63,822,287 ($1,455,794) 2.2%
Department ' ' ' ’ ' ' '

TOTAL $1,431,345,330 $1,729,277,611 $297,932,281 20.8%

* These agencies budget on a calendar, therefore figures provided compare CY '19 and CY '20.

179



TABLES



'sjosig Buluue|d areisgns ay 01 ybnoayy passed si 11 asneoaq Ajeresedas paisi| i Buipuny iyl - «

‘suononpay aseg Aue yum Buofe Buipun4 awi]-auQ Jo [eAoway - #

%T'€E- 2GC'L€E'/TTS-  %6'C 1€6'20ELTTS- €G0'TT2'LV6'E$ 2e9'Lle'SrS v.8'v19'C/T$-  SOE'8VS'v.0'v$ GTE'VE0'0TS 066'€TS'790'v$ wviol
%0t~ 00€'G9$- %0t~ 00€'G9$- 602°L9G5'T$ 00€'59$- 605'2€9'T$ 605'2€9'T$ Aungeiunosoy % Anfend [euoneanp3
%01~ 60L'€TTS- %0~ 60L'€TTS- 700'62.'C$ 60L'€TT$- €T.'2¥8'2$ €T.'2¥8'C$ Awioyiny uoising|e | [euoeanp3 ewoyepio
%0~ TOS'9TT$- %0~ TOS'9TT$- 0£0'96.'¢$ TOS'9TT$- T€G'2T6'C$ T€S'2T6'CS [1oUN0Y suv arels
%01~ €G17'68¢%- %0~ €G17'682%- 118'916'9$ €57'682%- 0€€'9e2'L$ 0€€'9e2'L$ uoissiwwo Buurel | semoduely uedisyd
%01~ 960'T8T$- %0~ 960'T8T$- STE'OVE' VS 960'T8T$- TTV'L2G'v$ TIV'L2S'v$ saueIqIT 40 Juswpedaq
%01~ T6E'TG2$- %0~ T6€'TGC$- €/£'€€0'9$ T6E'TSC$- ¥9/'v82'9% ¥9/'v82'9% UIeN pue aduaIds JO |00YIS ewoyepO
%01~ LET'6VES- %0~ LET'6YES- 9/2'6.£'8$ LET'6VES- €T'8eL'ss €T'8eL'ss 9J1JJO pueT 3y} JO ISUOISSILIWOD
%0°t- 958'7/G5$- %0v- 958'v/G$- ZvG'96L'ETS 968'v/G$- 86E'TLEVTS 86E'TLEVTS ABojouyoa | % 80UBIDS JO "APY 10} 12IUBD MO
%8¢~ 8€6'V8Y'S$- %8¢~ 8€6'7817'G$- TL8'TLV'LETS vee'eeTs 2.L2'8TL'S$- 608'9G6'¢T$ 608'956'¢rT$ uoneanp3 ABojouyoda | % 1981eD
%0°1- 9T€'GI8'TES- %6°¢- 9T€'G59'TES- rL'vIv'0LLS 98v'L2v$ 208'z62'ces- 850'082'208$ 000'0TZ$ 850'0,0'208$ uopeanp3 JaybiH 1o) siuabay
%6'¢C- GG5'G0'88%- %S¢ 0ve'1ee'8Ls- ¥18'62.'266'c$ 208'919'vv$ 1GE'299'CETS-  69€'GLL'080'€S STE'v28'6% ¥50'TS6'0L0'€$ uoneanp3 Jo Juswuedsq
JUERIEN Jejjoq JUERIEN Jejjog uolyendolddy sjuawisnlpy # syjuawisnlpy uoneldoiddy sfejuawa|ddns uoneldoiddy salouaby
02.Ad paisnipy 02.Ad [euiblo [eul anneisifa ased TZ.Ad pajsnipy 02Z.Ad [eutblio
woyy abueyd woyy abueyd TZAd T2.Ad 0z.A4 02.A4
NOILvONAd3d NO I3 LLINNODGNS

%8°€- 828'860'0TES-  %EC- €v0'C.6'C8TS-  1LL'928'TT.L'.$ 826'Cr8 vY1T$ 9G/'TY6'CTES- GET'EE8'9T0'8S  STE'PEQ'CCTS 028'86.'768°L$ V1iOL
%0°00T- 000'000'2TT$- %00 0% 0$ 0% 0$ 000°'000'CTT$ 000°'000°CTT$ 0% pund juswissinquiiay WalofeA py

0.t'260'v$ pun4 uoneAIasald arey dviA4

000'000'T$ pun4 1sni Anfuy sidniniy
%00 0$ %00 0$ L18'92T'ET$ 0% 0$ L18'92T'ET$ 0$ L18'92T'ET$ xUB|d UOIJY Jlwouods [einy
%9'€- ¥02'9G€'TES- %9°€- ¥02'9G€'TES- €€2'seT'SsYes 09€'2TV'TS 795'89.'2€$- LEV'T8Y'9/8% 0$ LEV'T8Y'9/8% Areoipnr g fisges algnd
%€E'C- 9TV'T16'C$- %EC- 9T¥'116'C$- 215°,6€'G2T$ T¥6'0L2'9$ 1GE'28T'6%- 826'80€'82T$ 0% 826'80€'82T$ s80IMI8S Alorenfay % $301N0S8Y [eINieN
%c'C 9/6'78L'€G%- %C'C 9/6'78.'€S$- 168°/G8°/8€'2$ ¥60'€EE'EES 0,0'8TT'.8%- 128'2v9'Tirv'es 0$ 128'2v9' 'S S9JINIBS UBWNH B YlleaH
%LV T20'T62'LT$ %Ly T20'T62'LT$ Z8'GT0'88E$ T16'875'82$ 068'252'TT$- T28'v2L'0LES 0$ T28'v2L'0LES uoneodsuel | 7 JUSWUISA0D [eI3USD
%T1°¢- CGT'LEELTTS-  %6'C- LE6'C0ELTTS- €G0'TTC'LY6'ES 229'LL2'GrS v.8'vT9'CLT$-  SOE'8YS'v.0'v$ STE'VE0'0TS 066'€TS'790'v$ uoneonp3

JUERIEN Jejjog JUERIER] Jejjog uoiendolddy sjuawisnipy # syuawisnlpy uonendoiddy sfejuawalddns uonendoiddy 99JWWOdgNS
02.A4 pajsnipy 02.Ad [euibuo [eutd anelsifa aseqd TZ.Ad paisnipy 02.Ad [euibuo
woyy sbueyd woyy sbueyd T2.Ad TZ.Ad 02.Ad 02.Ad
AAVINNNS I LLINNODANS

NOSIdVdNOD NOILYIddOHddY ADNIOV TZ.A4-0C.A4

1319vL

182



‘suononpay aseg Aue yum Buofe Buipun swi|-s8uQ JO [eAOWRY - #

%c'c 9/6'78L'€S$- %c'c 9./6'78L'€S$- 168°,58'/8€'C$ ¥60°'cee'ceS 0,0'8TT'.8%- 128'2v9'Trr'es 0% 128'2v9'ThY'c$ w101
%L'E- ¥.0'788'2€$- %L'€- ¥.0'v88'CES$- 628'LT€'778% 0T€'20L'2T$- ¥9.'9.1'02%- €06'T02'2.8% €06'102'2.8% [el0L

%00 0$ %00 0$ 128'28¢% 128'28¢$ 128'28¢% su190u0) ANligesia Jo 32O
%01~ 219'G6$- %01~ 219'66%$- Y1v'662'2$ 219'66$- 9G0'T6E'C$ 950'T6E'C$ UINOA pue ualp[iyd uo uolssiuwod
%6°¢- 160'VEV'TS- %6°€- L60'VEY'TS- 200'G.8'7€$ 192'8T$ ¥9€'2Gr' I$- 660'60€'9c$ 660'60€'9€$ S9OINIBS dAlEN|IqeYDY JO Juswiedaq
%6°¢- 9/9'T9.'€$- %6°€- 9/9'T9L'€$- GEV'EE0'E6S 82T'0TTS 708'T.L8'E$- TT1T'G6.'96% TT7'G6.'96$ Sileyy 3lUsSANC JO 3O
%L'E- 8G69'265'L2$- %L'€E- 859'26G'Le$- 8GT'TE8'ET.LS G0.'GE8'ZTS- €G6'9GL'VT$- 918'€ZV'IV.L$ 918'€ei'Iv.$ S80IAMIBS UBWINH 40 Juswiedaq

S3JINIS UeWNH

%E'T- 206'006'02%$- %E'T- 206'006'02%- 220'0VS'EYS' TS v0v'0r0'9r$ 90€'T¥6'99%- v26'0vy'¥9S5'T$ ¥26'0vy'v9S'T$ [el0L

%6°¢- €85'06T$- %6°€- €85'06T$- 90S'0S.'v$ T90°L$ 79'L6T$- 680'TV6'7$ 680'TV6'v$ 18wa) Auedon "ar
%8°L 89€'G8Z'€$ %8'L 89€'G82'c$ 966'88'GY$ €15'€L6'Y$ G¥1'889'T$- 829'€02'2v$ 829'€02'2v$ Awoyiny [eaipaiN NSO
%L'S- 000°000°2$- %L'S- 000°000°2%$- £6€'9TE'EES 989°2TV'T$ 9G9'2TV'eS- £6€'9T€'5ES £6€'97¢'3e$ Slieyy URIBIBA JO Juswuedaq
%LV ¥08'192'€$- %LV~ 708'192'€$- ¥6G'169'99% 0,9°€9v$- YET'86L2$- 8GE'€56'69% 8GE'€56'69% Awoyny sjendsoH Ausianun
%0t~ 8v.'0Ev'2$- %07~ 8v.'0Ev'2$- 796',£€'85% 0,9'€9v$ 8Tv'v68'2$- 2T.'891'09% 2T.'891'09% UieaH jo uswiedsq
%9t~ 9ET'€0E'9TS- %97~ 9ET'€0E'9TS- 0vZ'ST6'vEES TOV'vGES- GEL'8V6'GTS- 9/€'812'15¢€$ 9/€'812'15¢€$ 9snQy adueIsqns % yljesH [elusiy
%00 0$ %00 0$ 89€'6€0'000'T$ G/G'T00'0V$ G/G'T00'0V$- 89€'6€0'000'T$ 89€'6€0'000'T$ Aoyiny ared yyesH ewoyepo

yiresH
JUERIER] Jejlog JUERIER] lejlog uonendoiddy syuswisnipy # Ssjuawisnlpy uoneudoiddy sfejuswalddng uonendoiddy salouaby
0z.Ad paisnipy 0z.Ad reutbuo feu aAne|sifa ased TZ.Ad paisnipy 0Z.Ad [euibuo
woyy abueyd woyy sbueyd TZ.Ad TZ.Ad 0Z.Ad 0Z.Ad
S3IDIAE3S NVANH ANV HLTV3H NO 33 L LINNODaNsS

%l'v T20'16C°LT$ %Ly T20'T6C°LT$ Z8'GT0'88€$ T16'8v5'8¢$ 068°L5C'TT$- T28'v2L'0LE$ 0% T28'v2L'0LE$ w101
I S L]

%01~ vve'GTS- %01~ re'STS- GGZ'89¢$ vre'sTS- 665'€8€$ 665'€8€$ Aoyiny Juswdojansq Ansnpul 9oeds
%01~ 080°9T$- %01~ 080'9T$- 626'38€$ 080'9T$- 600'207$ 600°20v$ UOISSIWWOY uondalold sy
%01~ TOE'6TS- %01~ T9E'6TS- G99'v9v$ T9E'6TS$- 920'v8v$ 920'v8Y$ JOUIBA0D 17
%00 0% %00 0% 658'50S$ 658'S09$ 658'G05$ uswabeue Aousbiawz |IND 40 83O
%01~ G99'82$- %01~ 699'82$- 156'/89% 699'82$- 229'9T.$ 229'9TL$ uoISSIWo) saly13 sre1s
%01~ JAZA AR %01~ Lv2'8vT$- 0v6',55'€$ Lv2'8rT$- 181°90L'€$ 187'90.L'€$ Jouisno
%01~ LITYVITS- %01~ LITYITS- 089'2vL'2$ LLTYTTS- 126'958'2$ 126'998'$ Jainseal] are1s ewoyepo
%01~ 08T'6.T$- %01~ 08T'6.T$- GTE'00€'v$ 08T'6LT$- S6V'6LY' VS S6V'6LY' VS Jojoadsul pue Joypny arelS
%CET 28G'9ET'TS %CET 28G'9ET'T$ 119'2€1'6% 690°'0€5'T$ 181'€6€%$- GE0'T09'8% GE0'T09'8$ pieog uonos|3 srels
%01~ 080'65¥$- %01~ 080°657%- 616'LTO'TTS 080°657%- 666'9LV'TT$ 666'9LV'TT$ 9jeuss
%G'S 067'c58% %S'S 0ST'€S8$ 28S'TTY'9TS 18V'GLY'TS 1£€'229%- 2EV'855'GTS 2EV'85G'GTS juswyredaq AN ewoyepo
%01~ 0€6'76.$- %07~ 0€6'76.$- 12€'8L0'6T$ 0€6'76.%- 1G2'€/8'6T$ 1G2'€/8'6T$ SaArelUasaIday Jo 8SNOH
%0'v- 808'969$- %07~ 808'969$- T6€'€CL'9T$ 808'969$- 66T°0cv'LT$ 66T°0cy'LT$ neaing adIAIeS anlelsifa
%v'6C L€8'T6T'0C$ %v'6C L€8'T6T'0C$ 697°958'88% L€8'T6T'0C$ ZE€'799'89% 2€€'799'89% $90IMI9S 8sndigiug pue Juswabeue Jo WO
%G'L- 098'00G°€$- %G'L- 098'005°€$- 89C'L.T'eV$ 9G2'0vv$- ¥09°090°€$- 821'8L9'9v$ 82T'8L9'9v$ uoIssiWOoY xe | ewoyepo
%90 G8¢'280'T$ %9°0 G8¢'C80'T$ 000°000°0LT$ v.LL'T6L'G$ 687'60.L'v$- ST./T6'89T$ ST.L',16'89T$ uoirenodsuel | Jo Juswuedsq

JUERIER] Jejjoq JUERIER Jejjoq uoiyenidoiddy sjuauwisnipy # suawisnlpy uonendoiddy s[ejuswa|ddns uolendoiddy sa1ouaby
0z.Ad pasnipy 02.Ad reutbuo [eu anneysifa ased TZ.Ad paisnipy 0Z.Ad [euibuo
woy abueyd woyy abueyd TZ.Ad TZ.Ad 0Z.A4 0Z.Ad

NOILV1dO0dSNVY L ANV LNFJANIFAOD TvHINIO NO F3LLINNODENS

183



‘suoonpay aseg Aue yum Buofe Buipun4 awi | -8uQ 10 [eAOWRY - #

%9°€- v0C'9GE'TES-  %9'E- ¥02'95€'1€$- €€2'GeT'ar8% 09€'CTH'TS ¥95'89.°2€8-  LEY'T8Y'9.8$ 0% LEV'T8Y'9/8% Lol
. =» ___________®~ ______® = _§ |

%01~ GCL'v6%- %07~ GCL'V6$- oov'eLe'c$ G2 '76%- GZT'89¢'C$ GZT'89¢'C$ preog sjoied pue uopred
%0't- G11'0¢T$- %0't- GLL'02T$ 685'868'¢$ GL1'02T$- ¥9€'6T0'eS 79€'6T0'ES W0 JuswddIoju3 sme abesanag a10yody
%0t~ TSV'0rT$- %01~ TSY'ovT$- £€8'0L8'c$ TGV 0VTS- v8Z'TIS'ES v8Z'TIS'ES Buiurel | pue uopeanp3 ‘ug me uo [UN0Y
%T'T 0v9'ar$ %T'T 0v9'ar$ 101'220'v$ 0v9'sv$ 190°216'€$ 190'216'€$ sfeaddy [euiuud Jo 1UN0Y
%0't- GG0'TETS- %0t~ GG0'TETS- 0ce'arT'e$ GS0'TETS- G8g'0/2'e$ G8E'0/2'e$ sfiniq snoJafiueq pue sanodeN jo neaing YO
%9°TT ovL'ShT'T$ %9'TT OvL'SPT'TS 9%/'850'TT$ 092'27S'T$ 025'96€$- 900'€T6'6$ 900'€T6'6$ [esaus9 Asuiony
%cC'T- 759'612$- %C'T- 759'6T¢$- €0L'TLLLTS 000'00S$ ¥59'6T.$- 1SE'T66'LT$ 1SE'T66'LT$ laulwex3 [edIPsN JaIyd 8y Jo WO
%E'L- [ATASTARS %E'L- [ATALTARNS 0v8'9¢6'GT$ 110'995$- G0Z'289%- 2eT'08T LTS 2CT'08T'LTS uonefnsaAu| Jo nesing 8jels BWoYePO
%01~ G15'6¢.$- %0y~ G15'62.%- €9€'805'LT$ GTS'62.$- 8/8°1€2'8T$ 8/8'1€2'8T$ walsAs asusjaq uabipu) ewoyeyo
%E'T T€9'0TC$ %ET 1€9'0TZ$ 810'CTZ'9T$ 1€9'0TZ$ Ly¥'100'9T$ Ly¥'T00'9T$ uno awaudng
%9°¢- €€9' /€T TS %9°€- €€9'LET'2%- 6¥T'279'95$ 855°€TCS T6T'T5E'2$- 78.°61.'85$ 781'61.'85$ [1ouno? sAsulony 10LISIQ pue SABUIONY 101ISI]
%T'6 2€5'769'G$ %T'6 2€5'769'G$ 79€'086'L9$ 2€5'769'G$ 6¢8'882'29$ 6¢8'882'29% SUNoJ RsIa
%8'8- 6.0'GLT'6%- %8'8- 610'SLT'6$- 888'T0Z'G6$ 000°000'7$- 610'GLT'G$- 196'9.E'70T$ 196'9.E'70T$ fiajes aljand Jo Juswyedsq
%v'v- L1G'Lyy'ves- %br'v- 11G'Lyy'ves- IAZAANRASS v81'G2C 28" £€6€'2¢2'¢Cs- 728'655'G55$ 728'655'G55$ SU0NYB.0Y J0 Juswiredaq
g % g % g % uoneudoiddy s[ejuawa|ddng uonendoiddy salouaby

02.Ad pawsnipy 02.Ad [euiblIO ane|siba aseqd Tz.A4 pasnipy 0Z.A4 [euBLio
woy abueyd wouy abueyd TZA4 0Z.A4 0Z.A4
AdVIDIANC ANV AL34VS 2179Nd NO 33 L1LINNOD4NS

%EC- 9TV'116'2$- %ET- 9TV'T16'2$- 215',6€'GeT$ 1v6'022'9$ 1GE'Z8T'6%- 826'80€'8CT$ 0% 826'80€'82T$ Lol
I L S B . B B

%01~ 9T6'CT$- %07~ 9T6'CT$- 066'60€$ 9T6'2T$- 906°22€$ 906'22E$ UOISSILUWIOY [elIOWBIA Siaeq "IN
%0t~ 180'2€$- %0t~ 180'2e$- €€6'69.$ 780'2€$- ¥10°208$ ¥10'208% SauI Jo wawiredaq
%0'v- 260'67T$- %0°Y- 260'671$- €12'8.5'c$ 260'67T$- q0g'Lel'es G0g'LeL'es Joge Jo Juswiredsq
%0't- 888'0TZ$- %0°t- 888'9T¢$- £2€'602'a$ 888'9T¢$- 112'2er's$ 112'2er's$ plreog sa0In0ssy Isje/ BWOYRNO
%Z'0T-  0.£'028$- %C'0T-  0.£'0¢8$- 6.8'88T'L$ 0,£'028%- 6v2'600'8$ 6¥2'600'8$ AupenQ ewswuoiaug o uswiedsg
%E'E 0T.'80%$ %EE 0TL'807$ GeS'ov8'eT$ €22'907'T$ €15'266$- GI8'LEV'CT$ GT8'LEV'CTS UOISSIUWIOY uoleAI3su0D
%0't- vvL'20L$ %0t~ vrL'20L$- 958'G98'9T$ v9L'20L$- 009'895'LT$ 009'895'2T$ uoissiwwo) uoireiodiod ewoyepo
%Z'ST-  CZSTET'CS: %C'ST-  2CSTET'CS- 8T0'TL8'TTS 085'825$ 20T'099'2$- 0vS'200'vT$ 0¥5'200'7T$ 13100 [ea0ISIH
%9'tT 062'008'¢$ %9¥T  062'008'¢$ 88'2€0'2e$ 8/5'695'c$ 882'69.%- 86T'2€Z'6T$ 86T'2€Z'6T$ UopeaIoay pue Wsuno | Jo Juswyedsq
%8'0- 86.'8€T$- %80~ 86.'8ET$- 089'6€L'LT$ Tv€'9.5$ 6ET'ST.L$- 8.7'8/8'/T$ 8.1'8/8'/T$ 30J3WLI0Y JO JusWedaQ
%99~ G00'9T6'T$- %9'9- G00‘9T6'T$- L09'686'9¢$ 6TC'06T$ ¥22'90T'2$- 219'506'82$ 219'506'82$ aImynouby o Juswiredaq
g % g % gg,ql g % uoneudoiddy sreyuswa|ddns uoneudoiddy Salouaby

02.Ad pawsnipy 02.Ad [euiblIO feud ane|siba aseqd Tz.A4 pasnipy 0Z.A4 [euBLio
woyy abueyo woy abueyd T¢Ad T¢Ad 0Z.Ad 0Z.Ad

SFOIAYIS AHOLVINDTY ANV SF0HNOSTY TVHNLYN NO 33 LLINNOCD4NS

184



Table 1 (a)

Revolving Fund Appropriation or Transfer to Special Cash

Revolving Fund FY'20 FY'21

OK Cash Flow Reseve Fund
Education Subcommittee
General Government and Transportation Subcommittee
Ethics Commission Fund (200) $550,000
Unclaimed Property Fund (711) $20,000,000 $25,000,000
State Transportation Fund $47,442,266 $46,191,489
Construction and Maintenance Fund (310) $89,600,000
Railroad Maintenance Fund (210) $10,000,000
Digital Transformation Fund $6,500,000
Weigh Station Improvement Rev. Fund (265) $20,000,000
Health and Human Services Subcommittee
Health Dept. transfer from FY '17,'18 GR, and Fund 210 (HB2735) $26,300,000
Health Dept FY '19 GR $6,000,000
Oklahoma Health Care Authority HEEIA Fund (245) $24,800,000
ODVA Fund (220) $1,500,000
DHS FY '20 GR $16,000,000
Opioid Lawsuit Settlement Fund (383) $28,957,134
OK Medical Marijuana Authority Fund (248) $10,000,000
Natural Resources Subcommittee
DEQ Revolving Fund (200) $6,000,000
Conservation Commission Emerg. Drought Relief Fund (HB 3889) $187,881
Tourism Capital Improvement Rev. Fund (267) $8,000,000
Tourism Capital Improvement Rev. Fund (267) (HB4141) $508,031
Public Safety and Judiciary Subcommittee
OBNDD Drug Money Laundering and Wire Transmitter Fund (220) $2,500,000
Select Agencies Subcommittee
State Insurance Commissioner Revolving Fund (200) $6,000,000 $6,500,000
Secretary of State Fund (200) $6,000,000 $6,500,000
Total Being Appropriated to An Agency SO $87,953,046
Total Transferred to Special Cash $211,892,266 $121,191,489
(Figures in Bold were transferred to Special Cash)

Grand Total $211,892,266 $209,144,535

185



Table 2
FY '21 Total Agency Budget Spreadsheet

Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency Other Total
Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds
State Board of Education
FY'21 General Revenue Fund for
Financial Support of Public $953,338,319 $953,338,319

Schools

Education Reform Revolving
Fund for Financial Support of $1,015,074,419 $1,015,074,419
Public Schools

Common Education Technology
Fund for Financial Support of $46,938,566 $46,938,566
Public Schools

FY'21 Mineral Leasing Fund for
Financial Support of Public $3,800,000 $3,800,000
Schools

FY'19 Mineral Leasing Fund for
Financial Support of Public $5,411,258 $5,411,258
Schools

FY'21 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Financial Support of $23,715,000 $23,715,000
Public Schools

FY'19 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Financial Support of $9,024,428 $9,024,428
Public Schools

Constitutional Reserve Fund $243,668,709 $243,668,709

FY'21 General Revenue Fund for
the Support of Public Schools $100,919,026 $100,919,026
Activities Fund

FY'21 General Revenue Fund for
the purchase of textbooks and $33,000,000 $33,000,000
instructional materials

FY'21 General Revenue Fund for
the Certified Employee Health $347,081,644 $347,081,644
Benefit Allowance

FY'21 General Revenue Fund for
the Support Personnel Health $188,455,377 $188,455,377
Benefit Allowance

FY'21 General Revenue Fund for
Administrative and Support
Functions of the State
Department of Education

$15,027,640 $15,027,640

FY'21 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Transfer to the
School Consolidation
Assistance Fund

$2,635,000 $2,635,000

FY'1l9 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Transfer to the
School Consolidation
Assistance Fund

$1,002,714 $1,002,714

FY'21 Oklahoma Lottery Trust

Fund for Transfer to the

Oklahoma Teachers Retirement $2,635,000 $2,635,000
System Dedicated Revenue

Revolving Fund

FY'1l9 Oklahoma Lottery Trust

Fund for Transfer to the

Oklahoma Teachers Retirement $1,002,714 $1,002,714
System Dedicated Revenue

Revolving Fund

Grants and Donations Revolving

Fund 225 for Duties $701,497 $701,497

186



Appropriated
Funds

Drug Abuse Education Revolving
Fund 235 for Duties

Teachers Certificate Fund 240 for
Duties

Teacher Recruitment Revolving Fund
241 for Duties

Drivers Education Revolving Fund
255 for Duties

Oklahoma Early Intervention
Revolving Fund 250 for Duties

Oklahoma Personal Financial
Literacy Revolving Fund 251 for
Duties

State Board of Education Charter
School Revolving Fund 277 for

Duties

Public Classroom Support Revolving
Fund 280 for Duties

Oklahoma Youth and Government
Revolving Fund 286 for Duties

Deer Creek Foundation License
Plate Revolving Fund 287 for

Duties

Agency Relationship Fund 430 for
Duties

School Lunch Division Federal
Administration Fund 435 for Duties

Interagency Reimbursement Fund 443
for Duties

Federal Educational Programs
Revolving Fund 450 for Duties

Local Revenues

Bond Sinking Funds
Federal Revenues
State Dedicated Funds
Intermediate Funds

School Districts (carry forward
and other misc. revenue)

Oklahoma Teachers Retirement
System Apportionment

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL $2,992,729,814

State Arts Council
FY'21 General Revenue for Duties $2,796,030

Oklahoma Arts Council Arts
Education Revolving Fund 200 for
Duties

Art in Public Places Admin 205

National Endowment for the Arts
Federal Fund 440 for Duties

Art in Public Places
Federal Funds related to COVID-19

TOTAL $2,796,030

Dedicated
Funds

$133,054

$1,465,064

$9,100

$900,000

$1,114,595

$253,000

$141,750

$52,000

$1,734

$4,660

$4,776,454

$46,208

$361,053

$3,035,350

$3,442,611
187

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$800,000
$4,198,310
$30,000
$45,965,494

$2,001,000,507
$774,861,993
$749,737,006
$500,287,564

$174,247,410

$2,703,587,625

$343,701,556

$124,490,863
$30,000 $7,422,878,328
$796,649
$449,700
$0 $1,246,349

Total
Funds

$133,054

$1,465,064

$9,100

$900,000

$1,114,595

$253,000

$141,750

$52,000

$1,734

$4,660

$800,000

$4,198,310

$30,000

$45,965,494

$2,001,000,507
$774,861,993
$749,737,006
$500,287,564

$174,247,410

$2,703,587,625

$343,701,556

$124,490,863

$10,420,414,596

$2,796,030

$46,208

$361,053

$796,649

$3,035,350
$449,700

$7,484,990



State Board of Career and
Technology Education

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties

FY'21 Oklahoma Lottery Trust Fund
for Education, General Operating
Budgets of the Institutions,
Construction Renovations or
Repairs and Other Programs

FY'1l9 Oklahoma Lottery Trust Fund
for Education, General Operating
Budgets of the Institutions,
Construction Renovations or
Repairs and Other Programs

State Career Technology Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Agency Relationship Revolving Fund
430 for Duties

Agency Special Account Fund 730
for Duties

Local Restricted Revenue (Est.)
Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Office of Educational Quality and
Accountability

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties
Special Cash Fund for Duties
OEQA Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Education Leadership Oklahoma
Revolving Fund 205 for Duties

Donations Revolving Fund 210 for
Duties

Teacher's Competency Examination
Revolving Fund 220 for Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Oklahoma Educational Television
Authority

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties
OETA Revolving Fund 200 for Duties
Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher
Education

FY'21 General Revenue Fund for
allocation by the Oklahoma State
Regents for Higher Education
pursuant to the provisions of
Article XIII-A of the Oklahoma
Constitution for the education and
general operating budgets of the
institutions and for other
programs, construction,
renovations or repairs
administered by the Regents

Appropriated
Funds

$133,470,385

$2,898,500

$1,102,986

$137,471,871

$1,067,209

$500,000

$1,567,209

$2,729,004

$2,729,004

$632,005,360

Dedicated

Funds

$3,611,280

$32,757,288

$345,000

$36,713,568

$1,005,774

$198,504

$23,000

$175,100

$1,402,378

$3,915,186

$3,915,186

188

Inter-Agency

Funds

$1,448,218

$3,784,292

$5,232,510

$0

$0

Other
Funds

$382,254,374
$71,618

$382,325,992

$18,000,000

$18,000,000

$0

Total
Funds

$133,470,385

$2,898,500

$1,102,986

$5,059,498

$36,541,580

$345,000

$382,254,374
$71,618

$561,743,941

$1,067,209
$500,000

$1,005,774

$198,504

$23,000

$175,100

$18,000,000

$20,969,587

$2,729,004
$3,915,186
$0

$6,644,190

$632,005,360



Higher Education Capital Revolving
Fund for allocation by the
Oklahoma State Regents for Higher
Education pursuant to the
provisions of Article XIII-A of
the Oklahoma Constitution for the
education and general operating
budgets of the institutions and
for other programs, construction,
renovations or repairs
administered by the Regents

Oklahoma Student Aid Revolving
Fund for allocation by the
Oklahoma State Regents for Higher
Education pursuant to the
provisions of Article XIII-A of
the Oklahoma Constitution for the
education and general operating
budgets of the institutions and
for other programs, construction,
renovations or repairs
administered by the Regents

FY'21 General Revenue Fund for
allocation by the Oklahoma State
Regents for expenditures for
concurrent enrollment pursuant to
Section 628.13 of Title 70 of the
Oklahoma Statutes

FY'21 Oklahoma Education Lottery
Trust Fund pursuant to paragraph 2
of subsection C of Section 713 of
Title 3A of the Oklahoma Statutes
for allocation by the Oklahoma
State Regents for Higher Education
pursuant to the provisions of
Article XIII-A of the Oklahoma
Constitution for construction,
renovations or repairs
administered by the Oklahoma State
Regents for Higher Education or
for any other purpose authorized
by paragraph 2 of subsection C of
Section 713 of Title 3A of the
Oklahoma Statutes

FY'19 Oklahoma Education Lottery
Trust Fund pursuant to paragraph 2
of subsection C of Section 713 of
Title 3A of the Oklahoma Statutes
for allocation by the Oklahoma
State Regents for Higher Education
pursuant to the provisions of
Article XIII-A of the Oklahoma
Constitution for construction,
renovations or repairs
administered by the Oklahoma State
Regents for Higher Education or
for any other purpose authorized
by paragraph 2 of subsection C of
Section 713 of Title 3A of the
Oklahoma Statutes

FY'21 General Revenue Fund for
General Operating Budget of the
Administrative Offices of the
Oklahoma State Regents for Higher
Education

OK State Regents Higher Education
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

OK Tuition Aid Grants Revolving
Fund 235 for Duties

Higher Learning Access Trust Fund
920 for Duties

Institutions - Primary Budget

Institutions - Sponsored Budget

Appropriated
Funds

$46,938,566

$46,938,566

$11,764,823

$20,816,500

$7,921,443

$4,029,484

Dedicated Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds Funds
$1,921,000
$1,595,161
$70,000,000

$1,733,291,551

$549,619,352

189

Total
Funds

$46,938,566

$46,938,566

$11,764,823

$20,816,500

$7,921,443

$4,029,484

$1,921,000

$1,595,161

$70,000,000

$1,733,291,551

$549,619,352



Federal Funds related to COVID-19

TOTAL

Commissioners of the Land Office

FY'21 Commissioners of the Land
Office Fund for Duties
(appropriation)

Commissioners of the Land Office
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties
(Agency Revolving)

Multiyear Education Distribution
Stabilization Revolving Fund 210
for Duties (Distribution
Revolving)

Commissioners of the Land Office
Investment Fee Expense ASA Fund
701 for duties (Flow Through form
Agency Capital Gains)

Commissioners of the Land Office
Gas Purchasing Fund 702 for Duties
(Flow Through Interagency Gas
Program)

Commissioners of the Land Office
Mineral Escrow (OAM) Fund 703
(Flow Through Interagency Minerals
Program)

Commissioners of the Land Office
Agency Capital Expenditures Trust
Fund 704 (Flow Through from
Permanent Trust Fund)

Commissioners of the Land Office-
Land Management Fees Fund 710 for
Duties (Flow Through from Capital
Gains

Federal Funds related to COVID-19

TOTAL

Physician Manpower Training
Commission

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties
Special Cash Fund

Physician Manpower Training
Commission Residency Match
Revolving Fund 205 for Duties

PMTC Revolving Fund 210 for Duties
Physician Manpower Training
Commission Revolving Fund 215 for

Duties

Nurse Student Assistance Revolving
Fund 450 for Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Oklahoma Department of Libraries

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties

Oklahoma Department of Libraries
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Federal Library Fund 400 for
Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$770,414,742

$8,379,276

$8,379,276

$6,546,877

$400,000

$6,946,877

$4,346,315

Dedicated Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds Funds
$55,965,401
$71,595,161 $0 $2,340,797,304
$1,040,000
$10,324,400
$8,000,000
$5,000,000
$1,500,000
$450,000
$250,000
$11,364,400 $6,500,000 $8,700,000
$990,000
$25,114
$5,000
$210,000
$1,230,114 $0 $0
$155,000 $278,307
$2,235,821

190

Total
Funds

$55,965,401

$3,182,807,207

$8,379,276

$1,040,000

$10,324,400

$8,000,000

$5,000,000

$1,500,000

$450,000

$250,000

$0

$34,943,676

$6,546,877

$400,000

$990,000

$25,114

$5,000

$210,000

$0

$8,176,991

$4,346,315

$433,307

$2,235,821



Federal Pass Through Fund 405 for
Duties

Federal Grant Funds Fund 410 for
Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Board of Trustees of the Oklahoma
School of Science and Mathematics

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties
OSSM Revolving Fund 200 for Duties
Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Oklahoma Center for the

Advancement of Science and
Technology

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties

Research Support Revolving Fund
200 for Duties

Seed-Capital Revolving Fund for
Duties

Carryover
Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

State Auditor and Inspector

FY'21 General Revenue Fund for the
Commission on County Government
Personnel Education and Training

FY'1l9 General Revenue for Duties

State Auditor & Inspector
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Oklahoma State Pension Committee
Revolving Fund 215 for Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

State Election Board

FY'19 General Revenue for Duties

State Election Board Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Federal Funds - HAVA 215

HAVA Special Depository Fund 210
for Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Oklahoma Department of Emergency
Management

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties
Disaster Relief Matching Fund 200

Odd Federal Year EMPG Federal
Award

Appropriated

Funds

$4,346,315

$6,033,373

$6,033,373

$5,242,686

$5,518,617

$3,035,239

$13,796,542

$214,299

$4,086,016

$4,300,315

$9,737,617

$9,737,617

$505,859

Dedicated
Funds

$155,000

$620,373

$620,373

$1,746,919

$1,746,919

$115,000

$115,000

$171,217

$171,217

$942,170

191

Inter-Agency Other

Funds Funds
$449,230
$50,023
$357,546
$0 $3,370,927
$0 $0
$0 $0
$4,835,141 $5,554,962
$1,415
$4,835,141 $5,556,377
$43,897
$954,481
$711,596
$1,730,486
$43,897 $3,396,563
$526,758

Total
Funds

$449,230

$50,023

$357,546
$7,872,242

$6,033,373
$620,373
$0

$6,653,746

$5,242,686

$5,518,617

$3,035,239

$1,746,919
$0

$15,543,461

$214,299

$4,086,016

$10,390,103

$115,000

$1,415

$14,806,833

$9,737,617

$215,114

$954,481

$711,596

$1,730,486

$13,349,294

$505,859

$942,170

$526,758



911 Management Authority 220

Public Assistance/Hazard
Mitigation Federal Grant Awards

Even Federal Year EMPG Federal
Award

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Ethics Commission

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties

OK County Campaign, Ethics
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Office of the Governor

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties
Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Oklahoma House of Representatives

FY'19 General Revenue for Duties
Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Legislative Service Bureau

FY'19 General Revenue for Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19

TOTAL

Office of the Lieutenant Governor

FY'19 General Revenue for Duties
Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Office of Management and
Enterprise Services

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for the
Native American Cultural and
Education Authority (19002)

FY'21 Public Building Fund to be
transferred to the Building and
Facility Revolving Fund for
maintaining state buildings
operated by OMES (11901)

FY'1l9 Public Building Fund to be
transferred to the Building and
Facility Revolving Fund for
maintaining state buildings
operated by OMES (11702)

Revenue Stabilization Fund for
Duties (10501)

Appropriated
Funds

$505,859

$687,957

$687,957

$3,557,940

$3,557,940

$19,078,327

$19,078,327

$16,723,391

$16,723,391

$464,665

$464,665

$52,982,043

$6,933,716

$1,793,144

$229,649

$24,447,617

Dedicated

Funds

$942,170

$150,000

$150,000

$0

$0

$0

$0

192

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$679,133
$52,409,065
$187,785
$0 $53,802,741
$0 $0
$68,763
$0 $68,763
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0

Total
Funds

$679,133

$52,409,065

$187,785

$0

$55,250,770

$687,957

$150,000

S0

$837,957

$3,557,940
$68,763

$3,626,703

$19,078,327

$0

$19,078,327

$16,723,391

$0

$16,723,391

$464,665

$0

$464,665

$52,982,043

$6,933,716

$1,793,144

$229,649

$24,447,617



FY'20 General Revenue Fund for the
relocation of the state agencies
currently housed within the Kerr
and Edmondson buildings (19903)

FY'19 General Revenue for Duties
carried forward to FY'21 (19921)

FY'20 General Revenue Mansion
carried forward to FY'21 (19013)

FY'20 General Revenue for Duties
carried forward to FY'21 (19011)

Office of Management and
Enterprise Services Revolving Fund
200 for Duties

DCAM General Purpose Revolving
Fund (20100)

Tribal Gaming Compliance Revolving
Fund 20400

Risk Management Revolving Fund 205
for Duties

Centrex Revolving Fund 210 for
Duties

Foster Families Protection Fund
223 for Duties

State Use Committee Revolving Fund
225 for Duties

Postal Service Revolving Fund 231
for Duties

Statewide Surplus Property Fund
244 for Duties

Building & Facility Revolving Fund
245 for Duties

OK Motor License Agent Indemnity
Fund 255 for Duties

Risk Management Fire Protection
Revolving Fund 260 for Duties

Risk Management Political
Subdivision Fund 262 for Duties

Risk Mgmt. Workers' Comp Revolving
Fund 26500

Vendor Registration Revolving Fund
270 for Duties

Vendor Fees and Rebates Fund 271
for Duties

State Recycling Revolving Fund 275
for Duties

State Surplus Property Revolving
Fund 280 for Duties

Maintenance of State Buildings
Revolving Fund 283 for Duties

Human Capital Management Revolving
Fund 284 for Duties

State Employee Group Health
Insurance Revolving Fund 290 for

Duties

Medical Expense Liability
Revolving Fund 292 for Duties

OK Print Shop Fund 294 for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$2,470,000

Dedicated Inter-Agency

Funds Funds
$401,771
$457,052
$168,000
$2,012,296
$23,113
$1,450,117
$37,877,578

$143,930,562

$742,207
$353,308
$626,000
$4,433,401
$11,710,284
$47,360
$1,201,679
$136,084
$4,354,478
$5,450
$4,481,080
$122,377
$1,190,491
$9,031,058
$23,050
$47,079,070
$350,000
$1,500,344

193

Other Total
Funds Funds

$2,470,000

$401,771

$457,052

$168,000

$2,012,296

$23,113

$1,450,117

$37,877,578

$143,930,562

$742,207

$353,308

$626,000

$4,433,401

$11,710,284

$47,360

$1,201,679

$136,084

$4,354,478

$5,450

$4,481,080

$122,377

$1,190,491

$9,031,058

$23,050

$47,079,070

$350,000

$1,500,344



County Emergency & Transportation
Revolving Fund 29500

State Motor Pool Fund 296 for
Duties

Office of Personnel Management
Revolving Fund 298 for Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Oklahoma Merit Protection
Commission

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties

FY'20 General Revenue for Duties
carried forward to FY'21 (19011)

Oklahoma Merit Protection
Commission Revolving Fund 200 for
Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19

TOTAL

Military Department

FY'19 General Revenue for Duties

45th Infantry Division Museum Fund
205 for Duties

Oklahoma Military Department Fund
210 for Duties

Income Tax Check off Revolving
Fund 220 for Duties

Patriot License Plate Revolving
Fund 225 for Duties

Army Federal Reimbursement Fund
400 for Duties

Air Guard Reimbursement Fund 405
for Duties

Army Advance Funds
Counter Drug Fund 415 for Duties

State Emergency Fund 424 for
Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Oklahoma State Senate

FY'19 General Revenue for Duties
Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Oklahoma Space Industry
Development Authority

FY'21 General Revenue Fund for
Duties which will be transferred
to the OK Space Industry
Development Authority Revolving
Fund.

Appropriated
Funds

$88,856,169

$385,929

$385,929

$16,411,582

$16,411,582

$11,017,919

$11,017,919

$368,255

Dedicated Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds Funds
$7,500,000

$10,610,691

$3,512,963

$207,316,506

$56,253,347 $231,578,516 $214,816,506
$83,819
$53,289
$137,108 $0 $0
$17,300
$219,653
$23,000
$10,000
$39,730,851
$8,128,117
$12,000,000
$25,000
$1,215,000
$6,847
$269,953 $0 $61,105,815
$0 $0 $0

194

Total
Funds

$7,500,000

$10,610,691

$3,512,963

$207,316,506

$591,504,538

$385,929

$83,819

$53,289

$0

$523,037

$16,411,582

$17,300

$219,653

$23,000

$10,000

$39,730,851

$8,128,117

$12,000,000

$25,000

$1,215,000

$6,847

$77,787,350

$11,017,919

$0

$11,017,919

$368,255



Oklahoma Space Industry
Development Authority Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Oklahoma Tax Commission

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties

Oklahoma Tax Commission Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

OTC & OMES Joint Computer
Enhancement Fund 210 for Duties

Oklahoma Tax Commission
Reimbursement Fund 215 for Duties

License Plate Special Program Fund
220 for Duties

Used Tire Recycling Indemnity Fund
230 for Duties

County Government Education-
Technical Revolving Fund 240 for
Duties

OK Film Enhancement Rebate Program
Fund 250 for Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Department of Transportation
Transportation Fund for Duties by
which the amount authorized to be
expended shall be transferred to
the State Highway Construction and
Maintenance Fund to be expended in
the same manner and for the same
purposes as provided by law.

Railroad Maintenance Revolving
Fund 210 for Duties

Passenger Rail Revolving Fund 211
for Duties

Highway Construction Materials
Fund 220 for Duties

Public Transit Revolving Fund 225
for Duties

County Equipment Revolving Fund
230 for Duties

Weight Station Improvement
Revolving Fund 265 for Duties

Rebuilding Oklahoma Access &
Driver Safety Fund 275 for Duties

High Priority Bridge Fund 280 for
Duties

County Improvements for Roads and
Bridges (CIRB) Fund 285 for Duties

Construction & Maintenance Fund
310 for Duties

CMIA Programs Disbursing Fund 340
for Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Appropriated
Funds

$368,255

$43,177,267

$43,177,267

$170,000,000

$170,000,000

Dedicated
Funds

$2,131,581

$2,131,581

$35,164,237

$4,700,000

$8,304,622

$106,987

$11,093,862

$5,519,263

$8,000,000

$72,888,971

$500,000

$2,850,000

$250,000

$3,850,000

$50,000

$6,000,000

$395,000,000

$6,210,000

$79,950,000

$4,000,000

$498,660,000

195

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$998,162
$0 $998,162
$0
$0 $0
$8,200,000
$778,000
$29,887,819
$4,500,000
$10,000,000
$37,500,000
$45,000,000 $817,250,000
$57,013,612
$55,000,000 $955,129,431

Total
Funds

$3,129,743

S0

$3,497,998

$43,177,267

$35,164,237

$4,700,000

$8,304,622

$106,987

$11,093,862

$5,519,263

$8,000,000

$0

$116,066,238

$170,000,000

$8,700,000

$3,628,000

$250,000

$33,737,819

$4,550,000

$16,000,000

$395,000,000

$6,210,000

$117,450,000

$866,250,000

$0

$57,013,612

$1,678,789,431



Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency Other Total

Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds
Office of the State Treasurer
FY'21 General Revenue for Duties $2,647,651 $2,647,651
SpeCJ.al‘Cash Fund to pay for state $95,000 495,000
land reimbursements
State Treasurer's Revolving Fund
200 for Duties $1,409,119 $1,134,490 $2,543,609
Secure Lending and Customer Fee
Revolving Fund 215 for Duties $450,000 $450,000
Unclaimed Property Fund 260 for
Duties $3,950,977 $3,950,977
Unclaimed Property Clearinghouse
Fund 265 for Duties 54,865,000 $4,865,000
Seed for OK Kids 275 $29,900 $29,900
Bond Oversight Rev Fund 285 $146,529 $146,529
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0 S0
TOTAL $2,742,651 $10,851,525 $1,134,490 $0 $14,728,666
Oklahoma Health Care Authority
FY'21l General Revenue for Duties $686,810,658 $686,810,658
FY'19 General Revenue for Duties $11,868,940 $11,868,940
Special Cash Fund for Duties $112,000,000 $112,000,000
Health Care Enhancement Fund $144,863,600 $144,863,600
Tobacco Settlement Fund $11,718,750 $11,718,750
Opioid Lawsuit Settlement Fund 383 $7,977,420 $7,977,420
Oklahoma Health Care Authority $17,182,729 $5,376,577 $151,962,162 $174,521,468

Revolving Fund 200 for Duties
Health Employment and Economy
Improvement Act Revolving Fund 245 $24,800,000 $18,668,040 $41,218,341 $84,686,381

for Duties

CMIA Programs Disbursing Fund 340

. $695,488,978 $524,033,939 $3,920,123,857 $5,139,646,774
for Duties
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 $170,481,725 $170,481,725
TOTAL $1,000,039,368 $731,339,747 $529,410,516 $4,283,786,085 $6,544,575,716
Department of Mental Health and
Substance Abuse Services
FY'21 General Revenue for Duties $302,021,979 $302,021,979
Oklahoma Medical Marijuana
Authority Revolving Fund 248 for $10,000,000 $10,000,000
Duties
Opioid Lawsuit Settlement Fund 383 $12,000,000 $12,000,000
Alcoholic Beverage Control Fund $10,893,261 $10,893,261
Department of Mental Health
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties $5,948,623 574,094,823 580,043,446
Drug Abuse Education and Treatment
Revolving Fund 220 for Duties $675,000 $675,000
Group Housing Loan Revolving Fund
240 for Duties $2,712 $2,712
Community Based Substance Abuse $181,150 $405,000 $586,150

Revolving Fund 245 for Duties

196



Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency Other Total

Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds

Prevention of Youth Access to
Alcohol Revolving Fund 250 for $17,520 $20,000 $37,520
Duties

Federal.Funds Revolving Fund 410 438,264,271 $38,264,271
for Duties

Fed 1 Funds R 1vi Fund 440

ederal Funds Revolving Fun $7.406,843 7,406,843
for Duties

Substance Abuse Block Grant

Revolving Fund 445 for Duties $17,283,648 517,283,648
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 $9,296,490 $9,296,490
TOTAL $334,915,240 $6,825,005 $74,519,823 $72,251,252 $488,511,320
State Department of Health

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties $52,337,964 $52,337,964
FY'19 G 1 R

enera. tevenue $6,000,000 $6,000,000

Reappropriation

Genetic Counseling License

Revolving Fund 203 for Duties $63,784 563,784
Tobacco Prevention and Cessation

Revolving Fund 204 for Duties $1,317,258 $1,317,258
Alternatives to Abortion Services

Revolving Fund 207 for Duties $5,000 $5,000
Public Health Special Revolving

Fund 210 for Duties $46,696,778 $39,504,629 $86,201,407
Home Health Care Revolving Fund

212 for Duties $121,630 $121,630
Oklahoma National Background Check

Fund 216 for Duties $1,603,133 $1,603,133
Civil Monetary Penalty Revolving $3,502,055 $3.502,055

Fund 220 for Duties

Oklahoma Organ Donor Education and
Awareness Program Revolving Fund $133,336 $133,336
222 for Duties

Breast Cancer Act Revolving Fund

225 for Duties $37,174 $37,174
Oklahoma Leukemia and Lymphoma

Revolving Fund 228 for Duties $58,335 $58,335
Trauma Care Assistance Revolving

Fund 236 for Duties $21,892,007 $21,892,007
Oklahoma Medical Marijuana

Authority Revolving Fund 248 $25,472,345 $25,472,345
Child Abuse Prevention Revolving

Fund 265 for Duties $75,000 $75,000
Emergency Medical Personnel Death

Benefit Revolving Fund 267 for $20,000 $20,000

Duties

Oklahoma Emergency Response System

Stabilization and Improvement $1,700,000 $1,700,000
Revolving Fund 268 for Duties

Dental Loan Repayment Revolving

Fund 284 for Duties $625,000 $625,000
Revolving rend 205 for pucies 509,316 $509,316
gfiADEEiggams Disbursing Fund 340 $60,000,000 $60,000,000
Federal Funds Revolving Fund 400 $144,129,751 $144,129.751

for Duties

197



Federal Funds Ryan White 410
Ryan White Drug Rebate Fund 411
Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

University Hospitals Authority

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties

University Hospitals Authority
Disbursing Fund 201 for Duties

Children's Donated Fund 215 for
Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Oklahoma Department of Veterans
Affairs

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties

Oklahoma Department of Veterans
Affairs State Match for Capital
Projects and Debt Payments 205

War Veterans Commission Revolving
Fund 210 for Duties

Oklahoma Department of Veterans
Affairs Equipment and Capital
Improvement Revolving Fund 215 for
Duties

Oklahoma Department of Veterans
Affairs Revolving Fund 220 for
Duties

Buffalo Soldier License Plates
Revolving Fund 230 for Duties

Indigent Burial Revolving Fund 245
for Duties

Federal Funds Revolving Fund 400
for Duties

Federal Funds State Accrediting
Agency Revolving Fund 405 for
Duties

Federal Matching Reimbursement for
Construction Grant Projects

Revolving Fund 425

Projected Carryover of Federal
Revolving Funds

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Oklahoma State University Medical
Authority

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties

OSU Medical Authority Disbursing
Fund 290 for Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19

TOTAL

Appropriated
Funds

$58,337,964

$66,691,554

$66,691,554

$31,816,393

$1,500,000

$33,316,393

$45,488,996

$45,488,996

Dedicated Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds Funds
$10,007,322

$10,836,890

$266,553,502

$103,832,151 $0 $531,032,094

$53,108,145 $9,000,000

$1,030,000

$54,138,145 $0 $9,000,000

$14,364,000

$168,900

$738

$3,551,931

$1,120

$53,707

$102,624,986

$512,443

$28,496,000

$8,933,956

$5,419,215

$18,140,396 $0 $145,986,600

$0 $0 $0

198

Total
Funds

$10,007,322
$10,836,890
$266,553,502

$693,202,209

$66,691,554

$62,108,145

$1,030,000

$0

$129,829,699

$31,816,393

$14,364,000

$168,900

$738

$5,051,931

$1,120

$53,707

$102,624,986

$512,443

$28,496,000

$8,933,956

$5,419,215

$197,443,389

$45,488,996

$0

$0

$45,488,996



J.D. McCarty Center for Children
with Developmental Disabilities

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties

J.D. McCarty Center Handicapped
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Gifts and Bequests Revolving Fund
215 for Duties

Soonercare (Medicaid Provider
Payments from OHCA)

Contractual Service payments from
Public Schools

Maternal & Child Health Services
Block Grant payments from DHS for
Respite Patient Care

Federal Funds related to COVID-19

TOTAL

Department of Human Services

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties
Revenue Stabilization Fund 105

FY'20 General Revenue
Reappropriation

Grants and Donations Fund 200 for
Duties

Income Tax Check off Revolving
Fund 210 for Duties

Quality of Care Fund 215 for
Duties

Child Abuse Multidisciplinary
Account Fund 225 for Duties

Indigent Health Care Fund 230 for
Duties

OK Benefits Fund 240 for Duties

Adaptive Grant Program Fund 245
for Duties

Choose Life Assistance Program
Fund 265 for Duties

Reintegration of Inmates Fund 270
for Duties

SORC Revolving Fund 275 for Duties
OK AIDS Care Fund 280 for Duties

Human Services Disbursing Fund 321
for Duties

Human Services Medical &
Assistance Disbursing Fund 340 for
Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19

TOTAL

Office of Juvenile Affairs

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties

OJA Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Appropriated Dedicated
Funds Funds
$4,750,506
$1,646,582
$40,000
$4,750,506 $1,686,582
$672,831,158
$25,000,000
$16,000,000
$500,000
$55,000
$1,000
$3,500,000
$10,000
$23,242,000
$50,000
$6,000
$1,000
$100,000
$5,000
$713,831,158 $27,470,000
$93,033,434

199

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$10,749,954
$250,000
$79,443

$7,810,522

$10,829,397 $8,060,522
$57,634,000 $421,604,000

$60,000 $1,235,489,735
$10,500,000 $125,006,265
$68,194,000 $1,782,100,000
$69,542

Total
Funds

$4,750,506

$1,646,582

$40,000

$10,749,954

$250,000

$79,443

$7,810,522

$25,327,007

$672,831,158

$25,000,000

$16,000,000

$500,000

$55,000

$1,000

$3,500,000

$10,000

$23,242,000

$50,000

$6,000

$1,000

$100,000

$5,000

$479,238,000

$1,235,549,735

$135,506,265

$2,591,595,158

$93,033,434

$69,542



Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency Other Total

Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds
Parental Responsibility Fund 205
for Duties $110,000 $110,000
Santa Claus Commission Revolving
Fund 210 for Duties 514,390 $14,390
Charter School Fund 250 for Duties $1,018,953 $1,018,953
Delinquency Prevention Fund for
Duties $590,954 $590,954
Federal Grant Fund - Pass Through
Fund 405 for Duties $372,239 $372,239
Federal Grant Fund - Reimbursement
Fund 410 for Duties $12,123,077 $12,123,077
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 $4,337,505 $16,270 $4,353,775
TOTAL $93,033,434 $14,390 $17,851,774 $786,766 $111,686,364
State Department of Rehabilitation
Services
FY'21 General Revenue for Duties $34,875,002 $34,875,002
Oklahoma School for the Blind
Revolving Fund 212 for Duties 56,368 57,200 513,568
Oklahoma School for the Deaf
Revolving Fund 213 for Duties 530,000 $30,000
Department of Rehabilitation
Services Donation Fund 216 for $158,497 $158,497
Duties
Interpreter Certification Fund 218
for Duties $32,000 $32,000
Telecommunications for Hearing
Impaired Fund 235 for Duties $350,000 $350,000
DRS Medical & Assistance
Disbursing Fund 340 for Duties $90,000 $31,826,500 $31,916,500
Rehab S i Disb i Fund 350
ehab Services bisbursing Fun $3,247,737 $1,509,565 $85,949,998 $90,707,300
for Duties
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 $24,144 $24,144
TOTAL $34,875,002 $3,884,602 $1,546,765 $117,800,642 $158,107,011
Oklahoma Commission on Children
and Youth
FY'21 General Revenue for Duties $2,295,414 $2,295,414
FY'20 Carryover General Revenue
for Duties $940,000 $940,000
CJA Grants for Duties $65,400 $65,400
Child Abuse Multi-Disciplinary
Teams Account Fund 210 for Duties $768,000 $768,000
Oklahoma Commission on Children
and Youth Fund 200 for Duties $635,000 $16,603 $651,603
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $2,295,414 $2,408,400 $16,603 $0 $4,720,417
Office of Disability Concerns
FY'21 General Revenue for Duties $282,821 $282,821
Office of Disability Concerns Fund
200 for Duties $3,670 $3,670
Client Assistance Federal Fund 400 $143,172 $143,172

for Duties

200



Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency Other Total

Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 $24,927 $24,927
TOTAL $282,821 $3,670 $o $168,099 $454,590
Oklahoma Department of
Agriculture, Food, and Forestry
FY'21 General Revenue for Duties $22,885,057 $22,885,057
Special Cash Fund for Duties $4,104,550 $4,104,550
Rural Fire Defense Equipment
Revolving Fund 205 for Duties $190,000 $190,000
Agricult R 1vi Fund 210 f
gricuiture Revolving fun or $11,161,471 $53,812 $7,130,707 $18,345,990
Duties
Enhancement & Diversification Fund
225 for Duties $354,000 $354,000
Oklahoma Pet Overpopulation Fund
230 for Duties $12,000 $12,000
Animal Friendly Revolving Fund 235
for Duties $12,000 $12,000
Unwanted Pesticide Disposal Fund
240 for Duties $485,000 $485,000
Rural Fire Revolving Fund 245 for
Duties $400,000 $400,000
AG Evidence Law Enforcement
Revolving Fund 255 for Duties $4,012 $4,012
Egg Grading Revolving Fund 262 for
Duties $961,544 $961,544
Milk & Milk Production Inspection
Revolving Fund 285 for Duties $260,200 $260,200
Ag in The Classroom Education
Revolving Fund 286 for Duties $24,000 $24,000
Viticulture and Enology
Development Fund 256 for Duties $350,000 $350,000
Specialty Crop Block Grants -
Federal Fund 420 for Duties $530,000 $530,000
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 $406,382 $406,382
TOTAL $26,989,607 $13,864,227 $403,812 $8,067,089 $49,324,735
Oklahoma Department of Commerce
FY'21 General Revenue for Duties $17,739,680 $17,739,680
FY'20 Carryover for Duties $351,149 $351,149
Oklahoma Department of Commerce
Revolving Fund 205 for Duties $299,000 $268,951 $567,951
Oklahoma Main Street Fund 250 $1,957 $1,957
Oklahoma Quick Action Closing Fund
255 for Duties $18,413,997 $18,413,997
Workforce Work-based Learning Fund
270 for Duties $216,280 $216,280
HHS Community Service Block Grant
Fund 400 for Duties 53,149,308 $3,149,308
Oklahoma Department of Human
Services LIHEAP Fund 405 for $49,380,950 $49,380,950
Duties
Indirect Cost Fund 412 for Duties $1,467,085 $1,467,085
HUD-Community Development Block $711.360 $711.360

Grant Fund 455 for Duties

201



Federal Funds related to COVID-19

TOTAL

Oklahoma Conservation Commission

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties
FY'20 Carryover for Duties
GIS Revolving Fund 205 for Duties

OCC Infrastructure Revolving Fund
215

Carbon Sequestration Assessment
Cash Fund 220 for Duties

Donation Fund 245 for Duties

OK Conservation Commission
Infrastructure Revolving Fund 250
for Duties

TNC Tag Fund 255

Federal Fund 400 for Duties
Federal Funds related to COVID-19

TOTAL

Corporation Commission

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties

Corporation Commission Revolving
Fund 202 for Duties

Petroleum Storage Tank Indemnity
Fund 205 for Duties

Corporation Commission Storage
Tank Regulation Revolving Fund 210

for Duties

Corporation Commission Plugging
Fund 215 for Duties

Public Utility Regulation
Revolving Fund 220 for Duties

Oklahoma Leaking Underground
Storage Tank Fund 225 for Duties

0il & Gas Division Revolving Fund
230 for Duties

Trucking One Stop Shop Fund 245
for Duties

Pipeline Safety Enforcement Fund
Federal Fund 400 for Duties

Underground Storage Tank Grant
Program Fund 405 for Duties

Leaking Storage Tank Trust Fund
425 for Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Department of Environmental
Quality

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties

Appropriated Dedicated
Funds Funds

$17,739,680 $19,282,383

$12,658,644
$475,128

$1,400

$187,881

$15,000

$441,351

$3,478,497

$102,000

$12,846,525 $4,513,376

$16,865,856

$8,322,232

$5,460,494

$262,423

$1,613,016

$8,542,866

$411,000

$2,886,827

$18,541,012

$306,242

$16,865,856 $46,346,112

$7,188,879

202

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds

$180,606,120

$0 $235,583,774
$12,570,019
$0 $12,570,019
$1,000,000
$2,700,000
$768,651
$491,464
$712,914
$13,098
$3,700,000 $1,986,127

Total
Funds

$180,606,120

$272,605,837

$12,658,644
$475,128

$1,400

$187,881

$15,000

$441,351

$3,478,497

$102,000
$12,570,019
$0

$29,929,920

$16,865,856

$9,322,232

$5,460,494

$262,423

$1,613,016

$8,542,866

$411,000

$5,586,827

$18,541,012

$306,242

$768,651

$491,464

$712,914

$13,098

$68,898,095

$7,188,879



Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency Other Total

Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds
Department of Environmental
Quality Revolving Fund 200 for $44,465,570 $44,465,570
Duties
Environmental Education Revolving
Fund 210 for Duties 519,000 $19,000
Hazgrdous Waste Fund 220 for $100,000 100,000
Duties
Certification Fund 225 for Duties $910,000 $910,000
Federal Fund 400 for Duties $36,853,135 $36,853,135
Brownfield Revolving Loan Fund 403 $300,000 $300,000
Env1ronment Settlement Fund 405 $5.718,113 45,718,113
for Duties
Federal Water Quality Management
Fund 410 for Duties $7,903,285 $7,903,285
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $7,188,879 $45,494,570 $o $50,774,533 $103,457,982
Oklahoma Historical Society
FY'21 General Revenue for Duties $11,871,018 $11,871,018
Oklahoma Historical Society $2,950,848 2,950,848

Revolving Fund 200 for Duties
Oklahoma Historical Society
Capital Improvement & Operations $1,832,947 $1,832,947
Revolving Fund 225 for Duties

The Will Rogers Memorial Revolving

Fund 290 for Duties $182,504 $182,504
Federal Grant 69-1-Restore

Historical Site Fund 400 for $867,546 $867,546
Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $11,871,018 $4,966,299 $0 $867,546 $17,704,863
Oklahoma Horse Racing Commission

giiizing Development Fund 205 for 100,990 $100,990
Law Enforcement Revolving Fund 210 $150,000 $150,000

for Duties

Oklahoma Horse Racing Commission
Gaming Regulation Revolving Fund $3,257,795 $3,257,795
215 for Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0

TOTAL $0 $3,508,785 $0 $0 $3,508,785

Insurance Department

State Insurance Commissioner

Revolving Fund 200 for Duties $14,446,109 514,446,109
Oklahoma Certified Real Estate

Appraisers Revolving Fund 225 for $704,197 $704,197
Duties

Insurance Department Anti-Fraud

Revolving Fund 230 for Duties $103,719 $103,719
Federal Grant Fund 410 for Duties $1,173,511 $1,173,511
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $0 $15,254,025 $o $1,173,511 $16,427,536

203



J.M. Davis Memorial Commission

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties

JM Davis Memorial Commission Fund
200 for Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Department of Labor

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties

FY'21 Special Occupational Health
and Safety Fund for Duties

FY'1l9 Special Occupational Health
and Safety Fund for Duties

Department of Labor Revolving Fund
200 for Duties

Safety Consult & Reg Revolving
Fund 215 for Duties

Alternative Fuels Technology
Certification Revolving Fund 251

for Duties

Alternative Fuels Inspection
Fees/Fines 252

Compressed Natural Gas Conversion
Safety & Regulation Fund 255 for

Duties

Alarm and Locksmith Industry
Revolving Fund 280 for Duties

Federal Fund 410 for Duties
Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Department of Mines

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties

Department of Mines Revolving Fund
200 for Duties

Oklahoma Miner Training Institute
Revolving Fund 205 for Duties

US Department of Interior Federal
Fund 400 for Duties

US Department of Labor Federal
Fund 405 for Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation
Department

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties

Oklahoma Tourism & Recreation
Department Revolving Fund 215 for
Duties

Oklahoma Tourism Promotion
Revolving Fund 225 for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$309,990

$309,990

$2,693,963

$760,000

$124,250

$3,578,213

$769,933

$769,933

$21,524,457

Dedicated

Funds

$131,916

$131,916

$3,236,875

$125,481

$21,142

$42,067

$451,898

$544,725

$4,422,188

$1,232,987

$288,150

$1,521,137

$35,713,747

$5,844,356

204

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$0 $o0
$1,469,118
$0 $1,469,118
$1,283,563
$177,000
$0
$0 $1,460,563

Total
Funds

$309,990

$131,916

S0

$441,906

$2,693,963

$760,000

$124,250

$3,236,875

$125,481

$21,142

$42,067

$451,898

$544,725

$1,469,118
$0

$9,469,519

$769,933

$1,232,987

$288,150

$1,283,563

$177,000

$0

$3,751,633

$21,524,457

$35,713,747

$5,844,356



State Parks System Improvement
Fund 250 for Duties

Color OK Revolving Fund 265 for
Duties

Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation
Department Capital Expenditure
Revolving Fund 266 for Duties

Oklahoma Tourism Capital
Improvement Revolving Fund 267 for
Duties

Oklahoma Tourism Welcome Center
Project Revolving Fund 272 for
Duties

Oklahoma Tourism Donations and
Reimbursement Revolving Fund 280

for Duties

Oklahoma State Park Trust Fund 360
for Duties

Land & Water Conservation Fund 475
for Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Oklahoma Water Resources Board

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties
Well Drillers & Pump Installers
Remedial Action Indemnity Fund 210

for Duties

Oklahoma Water Resources Board
Revolving Fund 215 for Duties

Oklahoma Water Resources Revolving
Fund 240 for Duties

Well Drillers and Pump Installers
Regulation Fund 245 for Duties

Community Water Infrastructure
Development Revolving Fund 250 for

Duties

Administration & Project Federal
Fund 400 for Duties

USGS Cooperative Program Fund 420
for Duties

Drinking Water Treatment Loan
Administration Fund 444 for Duties

Clean Water State Revolving Fund
Loan Fund 445 for Duties

Wastewater Facility Construction
Revolving Loan Fund 472 for Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Alcoholic Beverage Laws
Enforcement Commission

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties
Surcharges 200

Seized and Forfeited Property Fund
205 for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$508,031

$22,032,488

$5,205,323

$5,205,323

$2,898,589

Dedicated Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds Funds
$12,155,110
$15,000
$3,143,120
$9,491,969
$18,621,000
$2,578,274
$326,608
$2,500,000
$87,889,184 $0 $2,500,000
$50,000
$3,403,034
$706,316
$20,000
$3,083,888
$2,614,011
$301,300
$180,000 $991,348
$2,099,983
$400,000
$67,400
$7,263,238 $180,000 $6,474,042
$25,000
$25,000

205

Total
Funds

$12,155,110

$15,000

$3,143,120

$10,000,000

$18,621,000

$2,578,274

$326,608

$2,500,000

$0

$112,421,672

$5,205,323

$50,000

$3,403,034

$706,316

$20,000

$3,083,888

$2,614,011

$301,300

$1,171,348

$2,099,983

$400,000

$67,400

$19,122,603

$2,898,589

$25,000

$25,000



Alcoholic Beverage Governance Fund
210 for Duties

Interagency Reimbursement Fund 443
for Duties

Surplus Property Sales 49X
Convenience Fees 700

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Department of Corrections

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties
FY'20 General Revenue for Duties

Revenue Stabilization Fund 105 for
Duties

Department of Corrections
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Department of Corrections Inmate
and Employee Welfare and Canteen
System Revolving Fund 205 for

Duties

Oklahoma Community Sentencing
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

County Jail Transportation
Reimbursement Revolving Fund 225

for Duties

Industries Revolving Fund 280 for
Duties

Opioid Lawsuit Settlement Fund 383

Title 1 Federal Fund 410 for
Duties

Agency Relationship Fund 430 for
Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Court of Criminal Appeals

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

District Attorneys Council

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties

Revenue Stabilization Fund 105 for
Duties

District Attorneys Council
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

District Attorneys Evidence Fund
225 for Duties

Crime Victims Compensation
Revolving Fund 230 for Duties

Sexual Assault Examination Fund
240 for Duties

Justice Assistance Grant Trust
Fund 405 for Duties

Appropriated Dedicated
Funds Funds
$2,234,351
$2,898,589 $2,284,351
$476,427,473
$3,052,677
$50,052,383
$13,893,991
$9,066,289
$1,100,725
$750,000
$26,473,847
$1,579,714
$531,112,247 $51,284,852
$4,022,707
$4,022,707 S0
$46,642,149
$10,000,000
$8,199,341
$300,000
$4,420,000

206

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$160,500
$30,000
$400
$160,500 $30,400
$1,534,020
$993,509
$0 $2,527,529
$0 $0
$5,397,875 $12,196,540
$2,300,000
$1,000,000
$2,857,232

Total
Funds

$2,234,351

$160,500

$30,000
$400
$0

$5,373,840

$476,427,473

$3,052,677

$50,052,383

$13,893,991

$9,066,289

$1,100,725

$750,000

$26,473,847

$1,579,714

$1,534,020

$993,509

$0

$584,924,628

$4,022,707

$0
$4,022,707

$46,642,149

$10,000,000

$25,793,756

$300,000

$6,720,000

$1,000,000

$2,857,232



Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency Other Total

Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds

Federal Fund 410 for Duties $9,999,834 $9,999,834
John R. Justice Grant Program

Federal Fund 415 for Duties $38,054 $38,054
VlCtlmS.Of Crime Federal Fund 420 $31,811,490 $31,811,490
for Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19 $7,776,782 $7,776,782
TOTAL $56,642,149 $12,919,341 $6,397,875 $66,979,932 $142,939,297

District Courts

FY'21 State Judicial Revolving
Fund for financial support of the $37,000,000 $37,000,000
District Courts.

FY'19 General Revenue for Duties $27,980,361 $27,980,361
District Court Revolving Fund 230

for Duties $3,000,000 $3,000,000
Lengthy Trial Revolving Fund 235

for Duties $20,000 $20,000
Opioid Lawsuit Settlement Fund 383 $3,000,000 $3,000,000
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $67,980,361 $3,020,000 $0 $0 $71,000,361
Indigent Defense System

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties $17,508,363 $17,508,363
FY'20 General Revenue Carryover $1,076,663 41,076,663
for Duties e T
FY'19 General Revenue Carryover $243.911 $243,911
for Duties ’ ’
Indigent Defense System Revolving

Fund 200 for Duties $1,092,185 $1,092,185
Contract Retention Revolving Fund

230 for Duties $1,684,309 $1,684,309
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $17,508,363 $2,776,494 $0 $1,320,573 $21,605,430
Oklahoma State Bureau of

Investigation

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties $15,926,840 $15,926,840
OSBI Revolving Fund 200 for Duties $12,711,627 $810,000 $5,614,558 $19,136,185
OSBI Evidence Fund 700 $25,681 $25,681
A.F.I.S. Fund 210 for Duties $5,242,842 $5,242,842
Forensic Science Improvement

Revolving Fund 220 for Duties $5,923,860 $5,923,860
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $15,926,840 $23,904,010 $810,000 $5,614,558 $46,255,408
Council on Law Enforcement

Education and Training

FY'21 Council on Law Enforcement

Education and Training Fund for $733,817 $733,817
Duties

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties $2,637,016 $2,637,016
Firearms Instructor Revolving Fund $17.857 417,857

205 for Duties

207



Peace Officer Revolving Fund 210
for Duties

Training Center Revolving Fund 215
for Duties

CLEET Private Security Revolving
Fund 220 for Duties

CLEET Bail Enforcer Security
Revolving Fund 225 for Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Board of Medicolegal
Investigations

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties

Chief Medical Examiner Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Opioid Lawsuit Settlement Fund
383

Federal Fund 400 for Duties
Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Oklahoma State Bureau of Narcotics
and Dangerous Drugs Control

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties

Bureau of Narcotics Revolving Fund
210 for Duties

Bureau of Narcotics Drug Education
Revolving Fund 215 for Duties

Drug Money Laundering and Wire
Transmitter Revolving Fund 220 for

Duties

Asset Forfeitures / Seizures Fund
225 for Duties

Opioid Lawsuit Settlement Fund 383

Federal Seizures Fund 410 for
duties

Federal Grants for Duties
Official Advance Fund 700

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Pardon and Parole Board

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Department of Public Safety

FY'21 General Revenue for Duties
FY'21 State Public Safety Fund
FY'21 CLEET Fund for Duties

FY'19 State Public Safety Fund

Appropriated
Funds

$3,370,833

$17,271,703

$500,000

$17,771,703

$745,330

$2,400,000

$3,145,330

$2,273,400

$2,273,400

$51,920,086
$24,367,443
$2,201,450

$1,712,909

Dedicated

Funds

$634,799

$1,732,142

$372,656

$26,100

$2,783,554

$6,095,526

$6,095,526

$2,455,228

$79,500

$16,254,203

$592,042

$19,380,973

$0

208

Inter-Agency
Funds

$128,687

$128,687

$0

$0

$0

Other
Funds

$0

$81,137

$81,137

$438,223

$300,000

$1,495,263

$200,000

$2,433,486

$0

Total
Funds

$763,486

$1,732,142

$372,656

$26,100

$0

$6,283,074

$17,271,703

$6,095,526

$500,000

$81,137
$0

$23,948,366

$745,330

$2,893,451

$79,500

$16,254,203

$592,042

$2,400,000

$300,000

$1,495,263
$200,000
$0

$24,959,789

$2,273,400

$0
$2,273,400

$51,920,086
$24,367,443
$2,201,450

$1,712,909



Revenue Stabilization Fund 105

Department of Public Safety
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Department of Public Safety Patrol
Vehicle Revolving Fund 210 for
Duties

DPS Seized Monies Revolving Fund
215 (Federal)

DPS Seized Monies Revolving Fund
220 (State)

Computer Imaging System Revolving
Fund 225 for Duties

Motorcycle Safety and Educational
Program Revolving Fund 240 for
Duties

DPS Restricted Revolving Fund 245
for Duties

Patrol Academy Revolving Fund 250

Federal Matching Fund 405 for
Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Supreme Court

FY'1l9 General Revenue for Duties

Revenue Stabilization Fund 105 for
Duties

Oklahoma Court Information System
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Supreme Court Revolving Fund 205
for Duties

Law Library Revolving Fund 215 for
Duties

Dispute Resolution System
Revolving Fund 220

State Judicial Revolving Fund 230
for Duties

Oklahoma Judicial Center Facility
Rental Revolving Fund 240 for
Duties

Federal Grant Fund 405 for Duties
Federal Funds related to COVID-19

TOTAL

Workers' Compensation Commission

Workers' Compensation Fund 200 for
Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL
Workers' Compensation Court of

Existing Claims

Workers' Compensation Court of
Existing Claims Revolving Fund 200
for Duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19

TOTAL

Appropriated
Funds

$15,000,000

$95,201,888

$11,212,078

$5,000,000

$0
$16,212,078

$0

$0

Dedicated

Funds

$21,332,417

$3,800,029

$359,000

$3,164,303

$6,808,821

$475,139

$12,598,779

$20,000

$48,558,488

$18,385,472

$291,250

$1,883,401

$1,492,919

$1,584,366

$1,500

$23,638,908

$8,633,233

$8,633,233

$1,408,489

$1,408,489

209

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$4,946,672 $4,578,102
$18,075,645
$20,721,785
$4,897,340
$23,022,317 $30,197,227
$820,000
$0 $820,000
$0 $0
$0 $0

Total
Funds

$15,000,000

$30,857,191

$3,800,029

$359,000

$3,164,303

$6,808,821

$475,139

$30,674,424

$20,000

$20,721,785

$4,897,340

$196,979,920

$11,212,078

$5,000,000

$18,385,472

$291,250

$1,883,401

$1,492,919

$1,584,366

$1,500

$820,000
$0
$40,670,986

$8,633,233

$0
$8,633,233

$1,408,489

$0

$1,408,489



Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency Other Total

Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds
Attorney General
FY'21 General Revenue for Duties $8,599,368 $8,599,368

FY'21 General Revenue Fund for
Legal Services Revolving Fund $959,378 $959,378
(pass-through)

Attorney General Revolving Fund

200 for Duties $4,289,728 $250,000 $4,539,728
Tel ki R 1vi F 2

fe emar.eter evolving Fund 205 $125,053 $125,053
or Duties

Attorney General Charity Solicit

Enforcement Revolving Fund 210 for $373,922 $373,922
Duties

Workers' Compensation Fraud Fund

220 for Duties $118,350 $118,350
I F it R 1vi

nsurance Fraud Unit Revolving $592,245 $592,245

Fund 225 for Duties

Court Appointed Special Advocate
Revolving Fund 240 for duties $20,000 $20,000
(pass-through)

Medicaid Fraud Revolving Fund 245

for Duties $754,486 $754,486
Victim Services Unit Fund 260 for

Duties $350,000 $350,000
Opioid Lawsuit Settlement Fund 383 $1,500,000 $1,500,000
Violence Against Women Grant Fund

400 for Duties $250,401 $250,401
Family Violence Prevention Grant

Fund 405 for Duties 51,497,757 $1,497,757
Medicaid Fraud Unit Fund 410 for

Duties $1,807,764 $1,807,764
Victims of Crime Act Grants 415

for Duties $70,693 $70,693
Sexual Assault Kit Initiative

Grants 420 for Duties $1,271,957 $1,271,957
Family Violence Prevention

Supplemental Grants 425 for Duties $414,173 $414,173
Victims of Crime Act Grants 440

for Duties $82,263 $82,263
Attorney General Evidence Fund 700

for Duties $12,661,559 $12,661,559
Attorney General Escrow Fund 705 $570,000 $570,000
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 $174,190 $174,190
TOTAL $11,058,746 $6,623,784 $250,000 $18,800,757 $36,733,287
Oklahoma Abstractors Board

OK Abstractors Board Revolving

Fund 200 for Duties $279,226 $279,226
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL il $279,226 $0 S0 $279,226
Oklahoma Accountancy Board

OK Accountancy Board Revolving

Fund 200 for Duties $4,680,229 $4,680,229
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 $11,238 $11,238
TOTAL $0 $4,680,229 $o $11,238 $4,691,467

210



Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency Other Total

Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds
Oklahoma Aeronautics Commission
Aeronautics Commission Revolving
Fund 200 for duties $6,004,706 $6,004,706
Federal Fund 400 for duties $1,367,548 $1,367,548
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL S0 $6,004,706 $0 $1,367,548 $7,372,254
Oklahoma Board of Architects
Architects Revolving Fund 200 for
duties $921,001 $921,001
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $0 $921,001 $0 $0 $921,001
Oklahoma Athletic Commission
OK State Athletic Commission
Revolving Fund 295 for Duties $526,948 $526,948
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $0 $526,948 $0 $0 $526,948
Oklahoma Banking Department
Banking Department Revolving Fund
200 for duties $10,764,826 $10,764,826
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $0 $10,764,826 $0 $0 $10,764,826
Oklahoma Boll Weevil Eradication
Organization
Boll Weevil Eradication Fund 200
for duties $751,085 $751,085
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $0 $751,085 $0 $0 $751,085
State Board of Behavioral Health
Licensure
Licensed Marital & Family Therapy
Revolving Fund 230 for duties 568,314 $68,314
Licensed Professional Counselors
Revolving Fund 255 for duties $373,445 $373,445
Licensed Behavioral Practioner
Revolving Fund 257 for duties 513,660 $13,660
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $0 $455,419 $o $0 $455,419
Oklahoma Board of Chiropractic
Examiners
Chiropractic Examiners Fund 200
for duties $233,844 $233,844
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $0 $233,844 $0 $0 $233,844
Construction Industries Board
Plumbing Licensing Revolving Fund
205 for duties $809,390 $809,390
Oklahoma Inspectors Revolving Fund 8,236 8,236

215 for duties

211



Home Inspectors Licensing Act
Revolving 217 for duties

Electrical Revolving Fund 245 for
duties

Workforce Development Revolving
Fund 250

Oklahoma Mechanical Licensing
Revolving fund 275 for duties

Roofing Contractor Reg Revolving
Fund 295 for duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Department of Consumer Credit
DOCC Revolving Fund 250 for duties
Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Oklahoma Board of Cosmetology and
Barbering

Cosmetology and barbering Fund 200
for duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Oklahoma Board of Dentistry

State Dental Fund 200 for duties
Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Oklahoma Employment Security
Commission

Oklahoma Employment Security
Commission Revolving Fund 200 for
duties

OESC Technology Fund 280

OESC Administration Fund 400 for
duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Oklahoma Energy Resources Board

Energy Resources Revolving Fund
200 for duties

Sustaining Oklahoma's Energy
Revolving Fund 205 for duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL
State Board of Licensure for

Professional Engineers and Land
Surveyors

Engineers and Land Surveyors Fund
200 for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Dedicated
Funds

$284,264

$1,494,750

$139,043

$1,520,946

$310,204

$4,566,833

$5,675,365

$5,675,365

$2,194,854

$2,194,854

$2,149,506

$2,149,506

$7,802,070

$20,147,970

$27,950,040

$10,428,977

$1,144,225

$11,573,202

$1,581,104

212

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$0 $0
$17,603
$0 $17,603
$0 $0
$0 $0
$74,346,949
$0 $74,346,949
$0 $0

Total
Funds

$284,264

$1,494,750

$139,043

$1,520,946

$310,204

$0

$4,566,833

$5,675,365
$17,603

$5,692,968

$2,194,854

$0

$2,194,854

$2,149,506
$0

$2,149,506

$7,802,070

$20,147,970

$74,346,949

$0

$102,296,989

$10,428,977

$1,144,225

$0

$11,573,202

$1,581,104



Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency Other Total

Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds
Pund for Scholasehips 250000 $250000
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $0 $1,581,104 $o $250,000 $1,831,104
Oklahoma Firefighters Pension and
Retirement System
Tireflonters Fension & Retirement $16,783,623 $16,783,623
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $0 $16,783,623 $0 $0 $16,783,623
State Fire Marshal
g‘égtioiiéiti’lzzshal Revolving Fund $2,176,190 $2,176,190
536000 526000
Revolving sund 225 for Deties $121,3%0 $121,3%
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $0 $2,333,580 $0 $0 $2,333,580
Oklahoma Funeral Board
Revolving Fand 200 for duties $514,206 5514206
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL S0 $514,206 $0 S0 $514,206
Grand River Dam Authority
Revenue and General Operating Cash $310,787,936 $310,787,936
s39980 52939800
Restricted:
Special Purpose Funds $2,317,925 $2,317,925
Debt Service Reserve $93,078,118 $93,078,118
Construction (Bond Proceeds) $2,199,867 $2,199,867
Debt Service $34,549,527 $34,549,527
Rate Stabilization $19,955,248 $19,955,248
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $502,886,621 $502,886,621
Oklahoma Housing Finance Agency
OHFA estimate for FY 2021 $16,681,230 $16,681,230
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 $2,795,418 $2,795,418
TOTAL $0 $0 $o $19,476,648 $19,476,648
Oklahoma Industrial Finance
Authority
égguiziizitﬁgzelopment Loan Fund $16,041,871 $16,041,871
Sizfeiedemption Fund 805 for 410,000,000 $10,000,000
Bond Interest Fund 810 for duties $622,500 $622,500
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $0 $26,664,371 $0 $0 $26,664,371

213



Interstate 0il Compact Commission

Interstate 0il Compact Fund 230
for duties

Environmental Damage Remediation
fund 415 for duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Council on Judicial Complaints

Council on Judicial Complaints
Revolving Fund 200 for duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Oklahoma Law Enforcement
Retirement System

OLERS Revolving Fund 200 for
duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Board of Licensed Alcohol and Drug
Counselors

Licensed Alcohol and Drug
Counselors Revolving Fund 200 for
duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19

TOTAL

Liquefied Petroleum Gas
Administration

LP Gas Board Revolving Fund 200
for duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19

TOTAL

Board of Examiners for Long-Term
Care Administrators

Long-Term Care Revolving Fund 200
for duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19

TOTAL

Oklahoma Lottery Commission

OK Education Lottery Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Fidelity Revolving Fund 205

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL
Board of Medical Licensure and

Supervision

Medical Licensure Revolving Fund
200 for duties

Allied Professional Peer Assistant
Revolving Fund 210 for duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19

TOTAL

Appropriated Dedicated

Funds Funds

$1,813,274

$0 $1,813,274
$518,259
$0 $518,259

$6,121,848

$0 $6,121,848
$182,550
$0 $182,550
$485,712
$0 $485,712
$639,396
$0 $639,396

$285,539,359

$163,000
$0 $285,702,359
$6,623,205
$108,727
$0 $6,731,932

214

Inter-Agency
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Other Total

Funds Funds
$1,813,274
$2,300,000 $2,300,000
S0
$2,300,000 $4,113,274
$518,259
S0
$0 $518,259
$6,121,848
$0
$0 $6,121,848
$182,550
$0
$0 $182,550
$485,712
$0
$0 $485,712
$639,396
$31,000 $31,000
$31,000 $670,396

$285,539,359

$163,000

$0
$0 $285,702,359

$6,623,205

$108,727

$0

$0 $6,731,932



Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency Other Total

Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds
Oklahoma Motor Vehicle Commission
OMVC Revolving Fund 200 for duties $558,094 $558,094
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $0 $558,094 $o $0 $558,094
Oklahoma Municipal Power Authority
Electric Generation $64,356,558 $64,356,558
Purchased Power $31,400,720 $31,400,720
Transmission $24,323,508 $24,323,508
OMPA Administration $8,965,428 $8,965,428
Taxes - Property & Payroll $1,725,101 $1,725,101
Debt Service $47,154,429 $47,154,429
Renewals & Replacement CapEx $7,174,000 $7,174,000
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $0 S0 $0 $185,099,744 $185,099,744
Oklahoma Board of Nursing
Board of Nursing Revolving Fund
200 for duties $4,157,825 $4,157,825
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 $7,661 $7,661
TOTAL $0 $4,157,825 $0 $7,661 $4,165,486
Board of Examiners in Optometry
Optometl?y Board Revolving Fund 200 350,626 350,626
for Duties
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 $176 $176
TOTAL $0 $350,626 $0 $0 $350,802
Oklahoma Board of Osteopathic
Examiners
Osteopathic Board Revolving Fund
200 for duties $1,071,201 $1,071,201
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $0 $1,071,201 $0 $0 $1,071,201
Board of Licensed Perfusionists
Perfusionists Board Revolving Fund
200 for duties $26,700 $26,700
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $0 $26,700 $0 $0 $26,700
Oklahoma State Board of Pharmacy
Pharmacy Board Revolving Fund 200 $5,060,088 45,060,088
for Duties
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $0 $5,060,088 $o $0 $5,060,088
Board of Podiatric Medical
Examiners
Podlatr.lc Board Revolving Fund 200 $13,400 $13,400
for Duties
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $0 $13,400 $o $0 $13,400

215



Oklahoma Police Pension and
Retirement System

Police Pension & Retirement Fund
200 for duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19

TOTAL

Oklahoma Board of Private
Vocational Schools

OBPVS Revolving Fund 200 for
duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Oklahoma State Board of Examiners
of Psychologists

Board of Examiners of
Psychologists Revolving fund 200
for duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19

TOTAL

Oklahoma Public Employees
Retirement System

Public Employee Retirement
Revolving Fund 200 for duties

OK State Employee Deferred Saving
Incentive Plan fund 205 for duties

OK State Pathfinder 401 (a) Plan
210 fund for admin exp

reimbursement

OPERS Excess Benefit Plan fund 215
for duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Oklahoma Real Estate Commission

Real Estate Commission Revolving
Fund 200 for duties

Okla. Real Estate Education &
Recovery Fund 210 for duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Secretary of State

Secretary of State Revolving Fund
200 for duties

Central Filing System Revolving
Fund 205 for duties

SS Charitable Solicit Revolving
Fund 210 for duties

Escrow for Cash Surface Damage
Bonds fund 700 for duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19

TOTAL

Appropriated

Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Dedicated
Funds

$3,203,233

$3,203,233

$202,722

$202,722

$258,549

$258,549

$8,488,810

$670,000

$150,000

$7,000

$9,315,810

$1,453,718

$154,946

$1,608,664

$5,838,574

$157,305

$111,010

$75,000

$6,181,889

216

Inter-Agency Other Total
Funds Funds Funds

$3,203,233

$0

$0 $0 $3,203,233

$202,722

$0

$0 $0 $202,722

$258,549

$0

$0 $0 $258,549

$8,488,810

$670,000

$150,000

$7,000

$0

$0 $0 $9,315,810

$1,453,718

$154,946

$0

$0 $0 $1,608,664

$5,838,574

$157,305

$111,010

$75,000 $150,000

$0

$0 $75,000 $6,256,889



Oklahoma Department of Securities

OK Securities Dept Revolving Fund
200 for duties

Investor Education Revolving Fund
205 for duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL
Oklahoma Board of Examiners for

Speech-Language Pathology and
Audiology

Speech-language Pathology and
Audiology Revolving Fund 200 for
duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Oklahoma State Board of Licensed
Social Workers

Licensed Social Workers Revolving
Fund 200 for duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Oklahoma Teachers' Retirement
System

OTRS Revolving Fund 200 for duties
Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Board of Chemical Test for Alcohol

and Drug Influence

Test for Alcohol and Drug
Influence Revolving Fund 200 for
duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19

TOTAL

Oklahoma Tobacco Settlement
Endowment Trust

TSET Fund 200 for duties

Interagency Reimbursements Fund
443 for duties

Federal Funds related to COVID-19
TOTAL

Oklahoma Turnpike Authority

Revenue Fund Budget

Capital Fund Budget

Bond Debt Service Fund Budget
Federal Funds related to COVID-19

TOTAL

Appropriated
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Dedicated

Funds

$6,048,094

$6,048,094

$204,308

$204,308

$367,583

$367,583

$9,472,544

$9,472,544

$789,158

$789,158

$46,020,808

$46,020,808

$100,982,769

$120,367,568

$128,769,773

$350,120,110

217

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$168,650
$0 $168,650
$0 $0
$0 $0
$11,081
$0 $11,081
$68,000
$68,000 $0
$2,000,000
$2,000,000 $0
$0 $0

Total
Funds

$6,048,094

$168,650

S0

$6,216,744

$204,308

$0

$204,308

$367,583

$0

$367,583

$9,472,544
$11,081

$9,483,625

$857,158

$0

$857,158

$46,020,808

$2,000,000

$0

$48,020,808

$100,982,769
$120,367,568
$128,769,773

$0

$350,120,110



Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency Other Total
Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds

Oklahoma Uniform Building Code
Commission
Uniform Building Code Commission
Revolving Fund 285 for duties $580,000 $580,000
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $0 $580,000 $0 $0 $580,000
Oklahoma Used Motor Vehicle and
Parts Commission
Used Motor Vehicle and Parts
Commission Revolving Fund 200 for $1,292,169 $1,292,169
duties
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $0 $1,292,169 $o $0 $1,292,169
State Board of Veterinary Medical
Examiners
Vetgrlnary Medical Fund 200 for $749,429 $749,429
duties
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $0 $749,429 $o $0 $749,429
Oklahoma Department of Wildlife
Conservation
Wildlife General Fund 200 for $25,261,127 $200,000 $26,641,845 $52,102,972
duties
Wildlife Di i F 2 f

ildlife Diversity Fund 205 for $864,707 $90,000 $110,561 41,065,268
duties

i i A isiti fund 210
E’fqlldllf? Land Acquisition fun $0 $3,636,388 $4,966,150 $8,602,538
or duties
Wildlife Land Fund 220 for duties $356,189 sSo $1,695,320 $2,051,509
Federal Funds related to COVID-19 S0
TOTAL $0 $26,482,023 $3,926,388 $33,413,876 $63,822,287
Rural Economic Action Plan Fund
FY'21 General Revenue Fund in
order to implement provisions of
Sections 2006 through 2013 of $13,126,817 $13,126,817
Title 62 of the Oklahoma Statutes
TOTAL $13,126,817 $0 $o $0 $13,126,817
Ad Valorem Reimbursement Fund

(Supplemental, FY 'l9 GR) $112,000,000 $112,000,000
FMAP Rate Preservation Fund $4,092,470 $4,092,470
Multiple Injury Trust Fund $1,000,000 $1,000,000
GRAND TOTAL* $7,823,826,779 $3,099,979,892 $1,047,771,011 $19,694,360,858 $30,618,167,529

*The Final Grand Total does not include Inter-Agency Fund transfers to avoid double counting those funds.
Also, the Grand Total for Appropriated Funds does not include supplementals to agencies, which totaled $10,034,315.
Total spend by the Legislature during the 2020 session totaled $7,833,861,094.

218



L6%'0L5'Gy

T "985 T9/Z gH ‘u0issas Jeinfisy 66T sireday Alowly wawedaq Areyin - 000°00S
02-6T "99S T9/¢ gH ‘U0ISSas Jenbay 66T 18)u8) HIOM/ WSS "WW0D suonoa.09 Jo 1ded 0000002
¥ "09S T19/¢ gH ‘uoissas Jenbay 66T ‘Boid Ja19y J1sesiq [elapad Kouabiawz 000052
€ "09S T9/¢ gH ‘U0IssasS Jenbsy 66T Sluels) vd3 Joj buipun4 pleog s82in0say Jalep\  602°GOT'E
8T 09S T9/Z gH 'U0ISSaS Jeinbay 66T 9oURUBIUMRIA PaysIale UOISSILILIOD UOIBAIBSUOD  000°009
9T-GT '99S 19/Z gH ‘uoisses Jenbisy 7667 sweibold 8ansne ajusAng S9IINISS UewnH Jo 1ded  000°'000'T
2T "09S T9/Z gH ‘uoissas renbay v66T [esreiddy “doid walofeA py UOISSILULLOD Xel  000°000°T
€T "09S T9/Z gH ‘uoissas renbay v66T pun4 Aousbiew3 ayels J0UIBA0D  000°000°T
T "09S T9/Z gH ‘uoissas renbay v66T S1S00) Uonda[g [eeds pJeog uod33  000‘0S8
G "09S T9/¢ gH ‘uoissas Jenbay 66T ‘AaY pund Buinjonsy adejday 1030adsu| pue Joupny  000‘00T
TT "09S T9/Z gH ‘uoissas Jenbay 66T swelfioid pue wawdinb3 4291-0A JO pieog  000°000°€
0T-9 "98S T9/Z gH ‘uoissas Jeinfiay 7661 sweifoid uoireanp3 JaybiH uoneanp3 JaybiH Jo) susfsy  £T0'ET.'Ge
LT "99S T9/Z gH ‘u0issas Jeinfisy 66T Sjuel9 10jid "onp3 "uisly uorreanp3 Jo wswieds@  000'000'T
T 088 T9/Z GH 'U0ISSaS tenbiay y66T swawisnipy Wwial-piy uoreonp3 Jo wewlredaq G//TSY'S  G66°0VT'T6 O G66'0VT'16 €661
€06°298'cY
TT '09S 06€ 9S ‘U0ISSaS Jenbisy £66T Sluels) vYd3 Joj buipun preog s82in0say 18l 00S°2SC'T
0T "985 06E 9S ‘UoIssas Jenbay £66T [estelddy “doid walofeA py uoIssIwwWo) Xel  000‘SLT'Y
2T "99S 06€ S ‘U0Issas Jenbiay £66T pun4 Aouabiaw3 a1e1s JouIan09  000'000'T
6 "09S 06E dS ‘U0ISSaS Jeinfay £66T swelBoid pue uswdinb3 U991-0A JO pieog  (0£5'20T‘2
8-€ "09S 06€ 9S ‘Uoissas Jenbay £66T sweiboid uoreanp3 JaybiH uoireanp3 JaybiH Joy swabay €/8'/E7'82
T "09S 06€ gS ‘U0IssaS Jeinfay £66T sawisnipy Wwisk-piy uoieanp3 Jo preod aleiS  000'006'9 868'800'GET  9/T'GeC 22.'€86'7ET 2661
L/T'8/8'T9
9 095 £6/ dS ‘U0ISSaS Jeinfay Z66T pun4 Aouabiaw3 a1els JouIan09 000°00S
¥T 09S £6/ S ‘U0ISSaS Jenbiay Z66T foid saxe ues|) [elepad pJeog $92in0say Jalep  000°00T
€T 1935 £6/ g 'U0ISS3S senbay z66T slue19 vd3 Joj Bupund pleog S301n0S3Y JSTBM  L¥S'6€9'T
2T "985 €6/ §S ‘U0ISsas Jenfiay z66T Remjids Aerni axe 08y pue wsknoL 4o 1ds@  000'05€
TT '09S €6/ 9S ‘U0ISSaS Jenbisy 2667 SjueI9 all4 [einy ainynouby Jo uswiredad  000‘00€
0T-/ *09S €6/ dS ‘Uoissas Jenbay Z66T ‘dinb3 pue sedINIeS [IIPBIN ‘AJ9S UeWINH 1o uswiedaq 0£9'882'Se
¥ 095 €6/ 9S ‘U0ISSaS Jeinbay 266T Jewdnb3 Uos}-0A 4o preog  000°000°C
G 095 £6/ dS ‘U0ISSaS Jeinfay Z66T fesreiddy “doid walofep py Jo10adsu| pue Jolpny  000'000'S
€-T '3 €61 8S 'U0ISSaS Jenbay Z661 sweiBold uoneanp3 JeybiH uoeonp3 JaybiH Joj swabisy  000°002'97  668'T98'96T 9/9'/¢T'S.  €2C'WEL'TZT 1661
000°000°0€
9 09S PT 9S ‘Uoissas Jenbay 166T lesresddy “doid walofep py UOISSILIWOD Xel  000°00Z°E
G-T "985 GT¥ 9S ‘Uoissas Jenbay T66T sweifoid uoireonp3 JaybiH uoneonp3 JeybiH Joj suebey  000°008'9¢  £2Z'¥EL'TST  ¥19'626'E€L 609'708°L.L 0661
000°000°G.
Z "09S 9TOT gH ‘UoIssas [e10adS 06-686T [esielddy “doid walofeA py uoissiwwo) Xel  000°000°0T
€ '03S 9T0T GH 'UOISS3s [e1o3ds 06-686T onIasaY LifesH ‘di9 jdw3 "oNp3 pue IS HO  000'000'0¢
T 935 9T0T gH 'UOISS3s [e1o3ds 06-686T PUN4 UOREPOSUOD |004OS Uofreonp3 Jo awieds@  000'000'GE  609'708'ZST  852'0T8'00T  TSE'W66'TS 6867
000°000°92
2-T "09S 8£9T gH ‘UoISsas Jeinbay 686T uonaNJISuoY uoslid SU0I199110D o uswiedad ~ 000°000°LT
Z "09S ¢ 98 ‘Uoissas [e10ads 8867 uordniIsuo) uostid suonoalo) Jo waswyedsq  000'000'6 TGE'Y66'LL 1S€'766°LL 0 8861
ERIEIEIENY] 109l01d Rouaby sainypuadx3 aouefeg susodaq ERIVEE] IEENN
a|qe|leny Buuuibag [easiq

pun4 aAlasay [euonnlisuo) ayj Jo A101siH

¢ 31avl

219



000vi7'vST

9z "99S ‘G96 9S ‘U0ISSAS Jenbay 866T Alj19e4 piens) uoIsuely S,J0UISA0D) S9ONIBS [eNU8D JO 1de@  000°G.T
G "08S ‘G96 dS ‘U0ISSIS 1einfidy 866T aourUBUR Alouuy Juswyedag AN 000'05L
¢ "09S 'G96 9S ‘U0ISSaS Jenbay 866T are) Aeq oureuso S30WIaS UewWnNH Jo 1dad  000'05¢
€ "08S 'G96 dS ‘U0ISSAS 1einfidy 866T unod Bruq SYSHIAQ 000'00S
22 "99S ‘96 gS ‘U0ISSaS teinfay 866T (SQI0) asuaja@ sIOYoIN/UBIBAOW asuajaq sblpul  000°000'T
TZ '99S ‘G96 9S ‘U0ISSaS Jenbay 866T weJfoid Yore areys 1sod UOISSIWWOD UOITeAIasu0D  000°0S.'T
0z "985 ‘96 dS ‘U0ISSIS 1einfay 866T yoseasey Juy ald aimnouby Jo '1de@  000'SZT
6T "985 'G96 S ‘U0ISSAS 1einfidy 866T (@210 fe1) dnues|d vd3 punpadns Aurend [eiuswuoinuz  000°000'€
8T "09S ‘G96 dS ‘U0ISSIS 1einfay 866T Buuonuoiy Aurend) Jarem preog saaInosay Jelep\  000°000°T
/T "99S ‘G96 9S ‘U0ISSaS Jenbay 866T SjuRI9 pun4 A9y 92In0S ulod-UoN pieog s92In0say JaleM  000°00S'S
9T "08S ‘G96 dS ‘U0ISSIS 1einfay 866T UOIEOLIPOI Jayrea preog saaInosay JaleM  000°005
GT '03S ‘G96 9GS ‘UOISSaS Jenbay 866T ‘ded ueo pun4 Aay Jare M Buruug pleog sa2Inosay J8re M\ 000°005'S
¥T "09S 'G96 S ‘U0ISSOS Jeinbay 866T 9oUBUBIUIRIN Syled d1elS uoIjealoay pue WsKUnol 000006
€1 '09S ‘G96 9S ‘U0ISSaS Jenbay 866T $9SIN0D 1|09 uoneaJoay pue WSUNoL  000°00S‘T
ZT "08S 'G96 S ‘U0ISSaS 1einfidy 866T  (S108l01d Bpmaress) A19100S [eoLOISIH 181008 [2OUOISIH  000°00S'T
TT '09S 'G96 9S ‘U0ISSaS Jenbay 866T [elOWws\ yeuniy £181908 [eoUOISIH  000°000'G
0T "985 'G96 dS ‘U0ISSAS 1einfidy 866T siendwo) MO 1oUsIa/uD swaidng unoD swaldns  000'000°€
6 '09S ‘G96 9S ‘U0ISSAS Jejnbay 866T Jaindwo) uoIssIWWo) xel UOISSIWWOYD Xe]l  000'2S.
8 '09S 'G96 9S ‘UoIssaS fenbay 866T  (SI00Y9S 10} S1INWIOD) WSO/ Yd8L uoneanp3 Jo Juswireda@  000°002'8
/ "03S 'G96 gS ‘U0ISSas Jejnbsy 866T (sdn-YooH annoeiaIUl) "WUS|D/YI8L uoireonp3 Jo Juswpedad  000'002'8
9 '08S 'G96 gS ‘U0ISSaS Jeinfiay 866T (dI1) weiBoird Ansnpuy Joj Buiurer, uoieonp3 YyooL-o0A  000'000'S
G '09S ‘G96 9S ‘U0ISSAS Jejnbay 866T reyD pamopu3 Alsianlun uoisbueT uomeonp3 JayBiH Joj sushiey  000°000°2
¥ "03S ‘G96 gS ‘U0ISSaS Jejnfiay 866T sabiey) aur auldipawaleL ddueUld 31eIS JO 3O  000°ZVE
€-Z '09S 'G96 gS ‘U0ISsas Jeinbsy 866T Buipun4 uoireonp3 JaybiH uoneanp3 JaybiH Joj suabay  000'000°CZ
T "03S ‘G96 gS ‘U0ISSaS Jejnbay 866T (629T gH) ueld peoy uoneyodsues Jo 1ds@ 00000008  YEG'006'80E  LOZ'TEY'.ve  L2E'SLY'TO 1667
9617'G28'2S
T "03S ‘T88T gH ‘UoIssas Jenbay /66T ue|d peoy 6¢9T 9H uoienodsue] Jo Juswpedsd  000'000°0S
€ '09S ‘Z€8T gH ‘Uoissas Jeinbay /66T ‘fiold uoeoNIpo Jayrea pieog $82in0say Jalep  000'000'T
Z '09S ‘Ze8T gH ‘uoissas Jenbay /66T wawAed ‘6u3 jo dio) ‘say sipies preog sadinosay Jalep\  0S8'S/T'T
T "09S ‘Z€8T gH ‘uoissas Jenbay /66T uonnoasold Buiguiog Buipjing yeunpyy [esaua9 AsuIoONY  9¥9'6h9 €28'00EYTT  VIT'STY'T6 60.'G88'C2 9661
¥v£'889°22
6 "03S ‘v¢8¢ aH ‘UuoIssas Jenbay 9667 uolredyIpoN Jayres \\ pieog sa2inosay Jale M 000°000°T
8 09S ‘y28¢ gH ‘uoIssas reinbiay 966T sajoIyaA/Awspeay Jadoos] Kapes a1gnd Jo wawedsq  Z/5'26T'T
. "03S '¥Z8¢ gH ‘uoIssas Jenbay 966T aoueusurel\ Aiowly Juswuyedaq Are)IN - 82v'02E
9 '03S ‘¥¢8¢ gH ‘UoIssas Jenbay 9661 areD pabeue|y 01 uonisues Auoyiny a5ed yiresH  000'286°C
G '09S ‘7282 gH ‘UoISSas Jeinbay 966T salousblawg a1e1s pun4 Aousbiawig 81e1S  000°000'T
¥ '99S ‘vz8z 9H ‘uoIsSas Jeinbay 966T SuelS) U0119910ld 8l [einy ain)noufy jo Juswredag  000‘009‘T
€ "09S 'v¢8¢ gH ‘uoIssas Jenbay 9667 wia1sAS uoleoynUSp| USPMS uoireonp3 Jo Juswpedad  000'00S‘T
2 '93S '¥2Z8¢ gH ‘uoissas Jenbay 966T WiIs)-pIN 96-S66T uoireanp3 Jo awedsd  662°0LL'9
T "09S 'v'¢8¢ gH ‘uoIssas Jenbay 9667 Wislk-pIN S6-766T uoneanp3 Jo awyedsq  SyS‘2TE'9 €50'v/S'sk 0 €50'7.G'Sy G661
0 €50'7/G'Gy  §GS'E 861'0.G'Sy 7661
ERIEIETEN 108l01d Aduaby sain)ipusdx3 aoueeqg sysodag ?ouefeg JEENN
a|qe|reny Buiuuibag [easi4

220



8T "08S ‘/8GZ gH ‘UoIssas Jenfisy 2002 suopressdo €0.Ad Pue Z0,A4 Awoyiny ared yiesH  000'000'€S
LT "08S ‘1852 GH ‘Uoissas renbay 2002 sBuipjing a1e1s 01 sireday S30WI8S [eNUaD 40 1dad  000°00S
9T '09S ‘/85Z gH ‘UoIssas Jejnbay 2002 suonoadsul Jajiog JogeT o 1da@  000‘00€
GT "09S /852 gH ‘UoIssas Jejnbay 2002 el Buyore Jeaniwsuel] Boreuy ‘yiny -onp3 "8jaL BP0 000°00%
¥T 089S ‘/8GZ GH ‘U0ISsas reinbay zooz  “1edo sndwed esinL ‘Alun "81eIS "epo uoireanp3 1aybiH 1oy susbay 0000052
€T '09S ‘/8GZ gH ‘UoIssas Jenfisy 2002 18do sndwed esin "eO Jo AluN uoireanp3 JaybiH 1o suabay  000'000°T
2T "08S ‘/85Z GH ‘uoissas renbay 200z suoiresado uoneonp3 JaybiH uoireanp3 JaybiH Joj slusbey  000'00E‘TY
TT "08S /852 dH ‘UoIssas Jenfisy 2002 Juswade|day uononpold ssoi9 Z0.Ad4 uolreanp3 JaybiH oy susbey 96/ 'S8E'ET
0T "08S /852 gH ‘uoIssas reinfisy z00zZ 9JUE]SISSY palejay Jalsesid pun4 AousbBiaw3 8rlS  000‘TOS'G
6 "08S ‘/8G¢Z dH ‘U0ISsaS reinbiay zo0zZ Ireyuoys suoiressdo z0,A4 uoIssiwwoD sdYyl3  8€6'89
8 '08S ‘/8G¢Z dH ‘U0ISsas reinbiay z00z uonedyiuad preog [euoleN £0,Ad uoreonpd Jo '1da@ a1e1S  000'0LT
[ "99S /852 gH ‘uoIssas Jenfisy Z00zZ Juag "xa|d [suuosiad uoddns £0,Ad uoireonpd Jo 1da@ 81e1S  ZT#'990'C
9 '09S /852 gH ‘UoIssas Jenfisy Z00zZ ‘Jusg ‘X8|4 [suuosiad payiua) £0,.Ad uoreonpd jo ‘1daq@ a1e1S  $/9'6£9
G '09S /8G¢Z gH ‘uoIssas Jenbisy Z00zZ Juswade|day UoNINPOId SSOID Z0.Ad uoneonpd Jo '1daq@ a1e1S  868'Z6T'9
¥ '08S ‘/8GZ gH ‘UoIssas Jeinbay 2002 uonedyiuad preod [euoleN ¢0.Ad uoreonpd Jo "1deq@ a1e1S  000'0LT
€ '08S /857 9H ‘U0Issas reinbisy z00zZ Jusg "xa|d [suuosiad uoddns z0,Ad uoiyeonp3 Jo ida@ 81e1S  ZT#'990°C
Z 089S /852 9H ‘U0Issas reinbisy z00zZ ‘jJusg 'Xs|4 [suuosiad payiuad ¢0.Ad uonyeonpd Jo ids@ 81e1S  /9'6€9
T 089S ‘/8G¢Z dH ‘U0ISsas reinbiay z00zZ 8IS punpadns o810 Jel Anrend reuswuoinug Jo 1ds@  000°000'y
SainipuadX3 uonerepdsg AdusblsWws  8T8'v86'0VE  625°'€T¢'29¢ 68¢°'TLL'8L T00C
18271181
/ "09S ‘0T€ 9S ‘uolissas Jenbisy T00Z sndwe) es|n1/Alun 81e1S ewoyepo uoireanp3 JaybiH Joj susbsy  000°00S'Z
9 '09S '0T€ dS ‘Uoissas Jeinbay TO0Z J31Ua) Jayrea\ ewoyeo Jo ‘Alun uolreanp3 JaybiH Joj susbsy  000'00L'Z
G '09S ‘0T€ dS ‘Uoissas Jeinbay T00Z 188D Apms plyd ‘yiny spendsoH Ausisalun  000°'0S¢2
¥ '08S ‘0TE 9S ‘UoIsSaS Iejnbsy T00Z Buipiing adioyL wir 03 suolerousy S9ONIBS [eNUBD JO 1dea  /8Z'T86
€ '09S ‘0TE gS ‘uoissas Jeinfisy TO0Z wa1sAS BununoddYy pue [puUUOSIad 2aouRUIH 31BIS JO 920  000'0¥0'S
Z 09S ‘0T€ gS ‘uoisses Jenbsy T00Z spun4 Buiyore wio1s 89| pun4 AousBiaw3 8relS  000'00T ‘0T
T 089S ‘0T€ g5 ‘Uoissas Jenbsy T00Z (‘Boid S@vOY) wswsanoidw ended uorenodsuel) Jo 1de@  000°00Z°2S 9/G2¥S'/ST  €99°229°28 E€T6'VI6'V.L 000¢
ZT9'Ev6'V.L
T '08S ‘TZ0Z gH ‘uoISsas Jenfisy 0002 [eLOWS\ [euoreN A11D ewoyeO K181008S [edu0ISIH  000°00E'Z
€ '09S ‘096 gS ‘U0ISSAS Jeinfiay 0002 weibold UoIeILIPOIA Jayrean preog saoinosay Ja1lep  000°000°T
Z '09S ‘096 gS ‘uoissas Jeinbay 0002 pun4 Aouabiaw3 arels Joulanos  000°‘000‘T
T '09S ‘096 S ‘Uoissas Jeinbay 0002 (‘Boid SAQVOY) wuswanoidw) [ended uolrenodsuel) Jo 1de@  ZT9'€¥9'0L G25'8S8'6YT 0 G2S5'8G8'67T 6661
0TV'129'8KT
GT "09S ‘GOST GH ‘UoIssas Jenbay 666T  SI00Yyas/suonedlddy sj0oyos Jsueyd pun4 sAnuadU| "SYIS Jsleyd  000°000°T
$T "09S ‘GOGT gH ‘UoISsas Jenbay 666T siuawanoidwl dred a1e1s axe] sso4 '09Y pue wsunoy Jo 1de@  000'0ST
€T '09S ‘G9GT gH ‘uoissas Jejnbay 666T "Jdw sieurenbpesH Jadoo.] [euoibay Aajes algnd Jo uawiredag  000°‘00S
2T 089S ‘GOST GH ‘UoISsas Ienbay 6661 "wwo) [eluusiua)/xs|dwod jonded £18190S [e9U0ISIH  000'582
TT "09S ‘GOST GH ‘U0ISSaS Ienbay 6661 siuawanoidu] sanjioed esin suoiefnsanu| [ef3j0oIpsN  000°00S
0T "99S ‘GOST gH ‘UoISSas Jenbay 666T Buunjonnsay [endsoH alels uisises SYSHAQ  000'00%'T
6 '99S 'G9ST gH ‘U0ISSaS Jejnfiay 666T UdJeN JUBID %20]g YIOM-0}-21eld ‘wwod Aundss swholdws  0T#'599'S
8 '09S ‘GOGT gH ‘uoissas Jenbay 666T  ‘quiay uoissaiddns ali4 Ansalod ‘SN ainynouby Jo 1dad  000‘T.S
/ "89S 'G9ST gH ‘uoIssas Jenbisy 666T €nwio4 ply alelis uoieonp3 Jo Juswyedsg  000'00S'LT
9 '09S ‘G9ST gH ‘UoISSaS Jenbisy 666T suonniisul spimalels uolreonp3 JaybiH Jo} sjusbay  000°005'€Z
G '09S ‘G9GT gH ‘Uoissas Jejnbay 666T Buiures) Jsysesiq asuodsay pides uoleoanp3 yosal-0A  000'000'T
€ '08S ‘G9ST gH ‘UoIssas reinbay 666T  (sfeweq opeulol-paxiewses g/1) 43S pun4 AousbBiaw3 8rlS  000'000‘t
Z '09S 'G9ST gH ‘uoIssas Jenfisy 666T aoueUBIR B "ISuo) AemybiH are1s uolenodsuel] jo 1de@  §/0'62£'0T
T "09S 'G9GT gH ‘UoISSaS Jenbay 666T (*Boid SAvOy) wawanoidwy fended uoneyodsuel] Jo 1daa  Gz6'0.T'28  GE€6'6.7'86C TOV'ZTO'WYT  ¥EG'Z9V'¥ST 866T
ERVEIEIER] 109l01d Kouaby salnypuadx3 adueeg susodag ?aouefeg IEENN
a|qe|reny Buiuuibag [easi4

221



0 888'G8T‘'GES 0 888'G8T'GES ST0C
T 089S ‘67 9S ‘U0ISSas Jenbay €10z  Swiols Aely 01 anp aouelsIsse Ialsesiq Juswabeuep Aousbiswl  000'000'GY 888'G8T'08S GG/'Sel'C €eT'09v' .S ¥10¢
0 €ET'09%'L/S  9/6'9G2'82€  LST'€0Z'6¥C €10¢
0 /ST'€02'6vC  /ST'€0Z'6172 0 ¢T0e
G6¢'898'2.€
T '09S '/8GT dS ‘U0ISSaS Jejnbay 0102 suonesadQ TT.Ad suonoaL0D Jo Juswuedsd 00000005
T '08S ‘88ST gS ‘U0ISSaS Jenbiay 0T0Z . suoiresadQ ZT.Ad pue TT.Ad pun4 yse [e10ads 01 Jajsuell  6/6'vTL'ECC
T 089S ‘g8ST gS ‘uoissas renfbay 0T0Z suonjesadO TT.Ad Awoyiny areg yyesH 9TE'EHT 99
T '08S ‘98GT gS ‘UoIssas Jeinbay 0T0Z suonesado TT.A4 uoleanp3 Jo pfeod 81elS  000‘000°€EE G62'858'2.E 0 G6¢'858'2.E 1102
9/6'vTL'€CC
€ '08S ‘€GEZ gH ‘Uoissas Jeinbay 6002 suoiresado 0T.Ad Auoyiny ared yiesH  000°000°0E
9 '08S ‘ZGEZ gH ‘uoissas Jeinbay 6002 suoiresadO 0T.Ad uoireonp3 Jo preod a1elS  9/6'VTL'EVT
G '09S ‘ZSEZ GH ‘UoIssas reinbay 6002 suonesadO 0T.Ad uolyednp3 Jo preod 9relS  000°000°'0S  T.Z'€LG'96S 0 T.2'€/5'96S 0T0C
T/2'€/5'96S 061°909°C T80°296'26S 6002
0 T80°/96'C6S GSI'89€'TC 929'865'T.S 800¢
0 929'865'T.S  6S1'806'GL 197'069'G61 ,00¢
0 /9T'069°'G67  898‘88€'VE 66¢‘T0E' TV 900¢
0 662‘TOE'T9Y 000°008'€rc  662°'T0S'LTC G00¢
0 662'T0S'LTC  996'79€'LTC  €E€EOET 700
0 €EE'0ET 0 €EC'OET €00¢
861'66T'9E
Z '038S ‘OF S ‘uoissas Jeinbay £002 suoiresado $0.Ad Auoyiny ared yiesH  000°000°GT
2 '99S ‘)T gS ‘uoissas Jenbay £002 suonesadO ¥0,Ad4  uoneonp3 JaybiH Joy sjusbay 91e1S  861'66T'TZ
SaINpuadxg UOISMoId [[ejuoys [euonmnsuo)
G9T‘€90'9E
T '09S ‘06T S ‘UOISSAS JenBay €00z  uononpay ybnojing pue spag 19enuo)d suonoauo) Jo 1daa ~ 000'000°6
T '09S ‘88T gS ‘U0ISSas Jenfisy €002 ue(d 41y Jo wswauodisod Sllejjy 3lUSANC JO 3OO  000'00T
2 '09S ‘THZT gH ‘uoissas tenbay £002 saafojdws [euosess uoIsSSIWWOD Xe| BwoyepO  000'Z.Y
T '08S ‘68T dS ‘U0ISSaS Jeinbay €002 walsAs BunuNoddY IHOD 9dueUI4 91e1S JO 82O  000°'000°T
T '09S ‘OvZT gH ‘UoISsas JfeinBay €00z pund ‘Joy "onp3 Ul 9sea1osp sde|day uoireonp3 jo 1deq@ alelS  S9T'98Y'Se
Sainjipusdx3 uonere[daq AdusblsWs 966 '86€E ‘¢ 0 966‘86€'C. 200¢
16621286
€ '09S ‘GE0T 9S ‘UoISSas reinbay 200z suonesado Awoyiny ared yiesH 6/7'12T'9T
€ '08S ‘T0SZ gH ‘uoissas Jeinbay z00zZ suonesado S90WISS UewnH Jo '1ded  8/v'TZT'6Y
8 '09S ‘Z00T 9S ‘Uolssas reinbay 200z S300Q1x31 Jo aseyaind uoireonp3 Jo 1da@ arelS  000°000°€E
SaINTpuadxg UOISMoId [[eJuoqs [euonmnsuo))
598'¢ve‘0LT
22 "09S ‘/8GZ gH ‘uoissas rejnbay zZ00z uononisuo) swoq [onded UOISSIWWOY [eluudluad  000°0S2'T
TZ 089S ‘/8GZ gH 'uoissas rejnbay Z00z walsAs 340D adueUId 91e1S JO 9dYO  Z6L'0V0‘T
02 '89S ‘1852 gH ‘Uoissas Jeinbay Z00Z Ireyuoys suonelado zo.A4 suoioauoD Jo idad 'eplo  000°000°ST
6T '09S ‘852 gH ‘uoissas renfisy 2002 suswAhed puog weibold SAVOYH ‘dsuel] jo 1de@ epO  69Z°TST LT (‘pauog)
("pauod) Samnjipuadxg uonere|oaQq Aouabiatig T00Z
ERNEIEIEN] 109l01d Aouaby sainypuadx3 aouereg susodaQ aouereg IZEJN
a|ge|reny Buiuuibag [easiH

222



G8Y'SSC'TLT 2e0e
000°005'29T
YET "09S ‘'2Z6T dS 'U0ISSaS Jeinfisy 020z suonesadQ pue saing 1z, A4 1noD awsaidns  000°000°S
T "09S ‘2Z6T 9S ‘U0Issas Jeinfiay 020z suoiresadQ pue saing Tz, A4 lounod sAsuiony 101sId - 000°000°0T
LTT 98S ‘g¢6T gS ‘uoissas Jenbsy 0202 suonesadQ pue saing 1z, A4 Kiayes aland Jo 1dad  000'000'GT
0T "09S ‘2Z6T gS ‘U0ISsas Jeinfiay 020z suoiresadQ pue sanng Tz, A4 SuonoaLI0Y Jo Jdad  £8£'250'0S
08 "985 ‘2267 gS ‘uoissas Jenbsy 0202 suoiesadQ pue saind 1z, A4 S0IAS UeWnH Jo 1da@  000'000'GZ
0G "08S ‘Z¢6T gS ‘uoissas renbay 020z wawhed 8IS 1gaq jonde)  s80IBS “1eWug pue “afeue J0 O  LT9'/¥Y'Ye
6 09S ‘ZZ6T gS ‘uoissas Jenbay 0202 S)00qIXa L uoreanp3 Jo pleog 8ieIS 000°000'cE  G8Y'GSL'EEE 0 G8Y'GG.'eeE T20¢
4 ered ‘T -98S ‘719 gS ‘Uoissas Jenfiay 0z0z  Selouabie 01 suononpal ploAR 10 89NpaY anuanay [eIdud9) IV GZ0'STT'v9
T '09S ‘€507 gS ‘U0Issas Jenbay 0202 sjoym suonebigo ‘dosdde oz, A4 dasy pund aAIaSsy [eUOINIIISUOD W04 0TS'0/8°26€  ¥59'655°T0C
(‘umoys s nsodap [enioe ‘suonda|j09 JaMmoj 0} anp INQ UOIi 00Z$ 8] 01 paldadxa Sem UoISSSas 6TOZ Wolj isodap [eulblQ) 9G58°0TE'96T 0 0202
ERIEIETEN] 108[01d Rouaby Salnypuadx3 3oueeq susodaq aoueeq IEJN
3|qe|reny Buuubag [easi4
pun4 uoliezijigels anusAay a8yl JO 505_1
€11'0/9'8S (4404
T "09S 'TZ6T dS ‘uoissas renbsy 0Z02 ejnwio Buipund piy 81e1s Tz, Ad uoneonp3 jo pleod alelS  60/.'899'€hZ  Z8Y'6EE‘C0E 0 281'6€€'20€ T1¢0¢
GET'668°€0S
T 089S '€50T 9S ‘UoIssas renbsy 0Z0zZ 8oum 0Z.Ad desy 01 pasn Buipuny “Bisw3 pund uoneziigels anuandy  59'655'T0C
T 089S ‘66T 9S ‘U0ISS8S Jeinbisy 020z suonefiigo pund Y9 0Z Ad pund snuanay [eJBusD  T8Y'6EE'COE  LT9'8€2'908 ¥99'68G'VSE  £56'879'TSY 0¢0¢
0 €56'8¥9'TSy  viv'¥€9'T8E 605 ¥T0'0L 6T0C
219'92.'0LT
Z "08S 'XT80T gH 'u0Issas "0adS 1ST /T0Z suonesado 8T, Ad asnqgy '1sans pue yieaH [eusN  0LT'8EE'€e
T "03S '09¢¢ gH ‘uoissas renbsy 2102 ejnwio Buipund piy a1e1s 8T, Ad uoneanp3 jo pleod alelS  000‘000'8T
T '09S ‘268 9S ‘uoissas renbay /T0Z ejnwio Buipund piy a1e1s 8T, Ad uoneanp3 jo pleod alelS  000‘000°€E
T '09S ‘p¥8 9S ‘UoIssas renbay /T0Z suoieladQ 8T, A4 Auioyny a1ed yiesH MO 000°000°Z€
T '08S ‘Zv€¢ gH ‘uoissas teinbay LT0Z SIaARM "N MBS "qesid 'A8d LT, Ad S9IIAISS UBWNH Jo uswlrede@  20S‘€0Z‘v
T 089S ‘Zv8 4S ‘uoisses Jeinbay /T0Z Juswissinquiiay WalofeA py LT, Ad uoneonp3 jo pleod alels  000‘G8T'09 18T TV 0ve 0 T8T'TVL'0ve 8T10¢
T "09S '¥8GT dS ‘UoIssas Jeinbay 910z ejnwio Buipund piy a1e1S /T, Ad uoneanp3 jo pleod alelS  880°G98'G9 692'909°90€ 0 692'909°90€ L10¢
029'6.5'82¢
T 089S ‘2/GT 9gS ‘uoissas renbsy 9102 suonresado 9T, A4 uoirednp3 Jo pJeog akelS  000°'000°TS
T 089S ‘T/GT S ‘uoIssas renbsy 9102 suoiresadQ pue saing 9T, Ad Suon9a1109 Jo swedsq  029'6.5'L2
T "09S ‘/¥8 9S ‘UoIsSaS Jeinfiay GTOZ ejnwio4 Buipund piy a1e1s 9T, Ad uoirednp3 Jo pJeog alelS  000°000°GL
T "03S ‘9¥8 9S ‘UoISSas Jeinfiay GTOZ suolresadQ pue saing 9T, Ad SuoN931109 Jo uswiedad  000°000°GL 688'G8T'GES 0 688'G8T'GES 9T0¢C
ERVEIEIEN 109l01d Aouaby salnypuadx3 aoueeq susodag aouefeq ICEJN
a|qe|ieny Buuuibag [easiq

223



TABLE 5

Legislated Revenue Adjustments
2020 Legislative Session

Adjustment Adjustment
Amounts FY'21 Amounts FY'21
" (100%) " (95%)
GENERAL REVENUE FUND
Corporate Income Tax
SB 1322

Increases annual cap on Railroad Tax Credit from $2 million to $5 million. -$3,599,875 -$3,419,881
Total Changes to Corporate Income Tax Collections -$3,599,875 -$3,419,881
Total Changes to the General Revenue Fund -$3,599,875 -$3,419,881
TOTAL CHANGES TO CERTIFIED FUNDS -$3,599,875 -$3,419,881

Source: Office of Management and Enterprise Services

224



TABLE 5 (cont.)

Legislated Revenue Adjustments

2020 Legislative Session

EDUCATION REFORM REVOLVING FUND

Individual Income Tax
HB 2741
Partially redirecting TRS apportionment to the 1017 fund.

HB 2743
Redirects portion of ROADS fund to the 1017 fund.

Total Changes to Individual Income Tax Reallocations
Corporate Income Tax

SB 1322

Increases annual cap on Railroad Tax Credit from $2 million to $5 million.

Total Changes to Corporate Income Tax Collections

HB 2741
Partially redirecting TRS apportionment to the 1017 fund.

Total Changes to Corporate Income Reallocations
Sales Tax

HB 2741
Partially redirecting TRS apportionment to the 1017 fund.

Total Changes to Sales Tax Reallocations
Use Tax

HB 2741
Partially redirecting TRS apportionment to the 1017 fund.

Total Changes to Use Tax Reallocations
Premium Tax

HB 2741
Partially redirecting TRS apportionment to the 1017 fund.

Total Changes to Premium Tax Reallocations
Additional Appropriations

SB 1922
Appropriations from the OK Medical Marijuana Authority Rev. Fund

Total Additional Appropriations

TOTAL CHANGES TO THE EDUCATION REFORM REVOLVING FUND

Source: Office of Management and Enterprise Services

225

Adjustment

Amounts FY'21

(100%)

$37,739,000

$180,000,000

$217,739,000

-$766,425

-$766,425

$1,143,000

$1,143,000

$28,577,000

$28,577,000

$3,577,000

$3,577,000

$45,591,612

$45,591,612

$30,000,000

$30,000,000

$325,861,187




TABLE 6

2020 Legislative Session
Appropriation and Related Measures

Bill
Subject Number
General APPropriation Bill............. i e s e e SB 1922
Transfers to Special Cash .........cooiiiiii e SB 1922, Sections 137-144
Education Subcommittee
FAN 4 (3 01U oo | PR SB 1922, Section 17
Career and Technology EAUCAtION ............cuvvieieiiiiiiiiiecce e SB 1922, Sections 18-20
State Board of EAucation ............ccccceeiiiiiiiiiinenennns SB 1922, Sections 1-16, 145-147; SB 1921; HB 4153
Oklahoma Education Television AUthOKItY ..o, SB 1922, Section 23
Regents for Higher EAUCAtION ............uuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieieieinieinreiennenrennnnnnnn. SB 1922, Sections 24-30, 148
Commissioners of the Land OffiCe .........cuuveiiiiiiiii e SB 1922, Section 31
Department Of LIDFarieS. ......oc.vuviiiieie e e e e e e e SB 1922, Section 32
Physician Manpower Training COMMISSION ........cocuiiiiiiiiiieriiiee e SB 1922, Sections 33-34
Office of Education Quality and Accountability ...........cccoocvveeriiiiiiii SB 1922, Sections 21-22
School of Science and MathemMALICS..........uuvuiiiiiiiiiieiee e e e SB 1922, Section 35
Center for the Advancement of Science & Technology ........ccocccceviiiiiiiiie i SB 1922, Section 36
General Government and Transportation Subcommittee
Y Lo [ (o g/ 1 1] o L= o1 (o | PR SB 1922, Sections 37-38
EIeCtion BOArd..........eeeiiiiiiiiiiiei e SB 1922, Section 39; SB 1943
Emergency ManagemMENTt........cooiiiiiiiiiinie ettt e e a e e ar e aaan SB 1922, Section 40
EthiCS COMMISSION....ceiiiiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e e e SB 1922, Section 41
(€0 )V/=T¢ ¢ (o] SRR SB 1922, Section 42
HOUSE Of REPIESENTALIVES ......uiiiiiiiie it e e e e e e e e e e e e neneeees SB 1922, Section 43
Legislative SErviCe BUIMBAU..........cuuieiiiiieiieieee e e e ettt e e e e e s e e e e e e st e e e e e e e anneneeees SB 1922, Section 44
[P €101 V/=1 1 o Lo SR SB 1922, Section 45
Management and Enterprise ServiCes..........cccoevcvvvvereeennnnns SB 1922, Sections 46-50, 144, 149; HB 4154
Merit Protection COMIMISSION ........ceuviiiieieeeeee e ee e e e e e e e e e e e e e ta e e e e e s e e esabaeaeaeseens SB 1922, Section 51
Y LTy =T Y L= o = Vg g =T o N SB 1922, Section 52; SB 1942
SBMALE ...ttt et e e e e e e b e e e e et e e e s e aa e e ee e e e e e e ananreees SB 1922, Section 53
Space Industry Development AUthOTItY ..o, SB 1922, Section 57
TaX COMIMISSION ittt e e e e et e e e e e e e e bbb e e et e e e e e aannbnbeeeeaaeeaaanns SB 1922, Section 54
Department of TranSPOrtation .................eveveiereimieiiieinieieiere———. SB 1922, Sections 58, 137, 142
TIEASUIEI ..o SB 1922, Sections 55-56, 139

226



Bill

Subject Number
Health Subcommittee and Human Services Subcommittee
Commission on Children & YOULN ........coiiiiiiiiiii e SB 1922, Section 77
Office of Disability CONCEINS .......uuiiiiiii i e e e e SB 1922, Section 78
Health DePartMENt.........cooi i e e e SB 1922, Section 59-60; SB 1058
Oklahoma Health Care AUthOritY ..........ccccviiieeie e SB 1922, Sections 61-67; HB 4155
Department of HUMaN SEIVICES ........cccuvieeiee i SB 1922, Sections 79-81; SB 1932
J.D. MCCAIY CRNIET ... .iiiiiiiie ittt e e e s e e n e e e s e SB 1922, Section 68
Office of Juvenile Affairs ......ccoooeiiii i, SB 1922, Section 82
Mental Health & Substance Abuse Services .........ccccccceiiniiiiiiieeeeeennnnns SB 1922, Section 69-72; HB 4157
Department of Rehabilitation Services...........ccccciiiiiiiiiic i SB 1922, Section 83; SB 1936
University HOSPItalS AUTNOIILY ..........oviiiiiiiieiiiie e SB 1922, Section 74
Department of Veteran's Affairs ........cccuvveiiii e SB 1922, Sections 75-76
(O 1S WY =Yoo= 1 01 g To ] ] 2SS SB 1922, Section 73
Natural Resources and Regulatory Subcommittee
Department of Agriculture, Food and FOrestry..........cccccvvvvvveveinininnnnnnn. SB 1922, Sections 84-85; HB 4159
Department Of COMMEICE..........uuuuiii s SB1922, Sections 86; SB 1940
Conservation COMIMISSION ........ccuvuuiieiieeiieeeiie e e e e e et e e e e e e erabe e e eeeseesrans SB 1922, Section 88; HB 3889
Corporation COMMUSSION.......ciuuiiiiieteeeietetee et e e e e e st e e e e e e s s ssnbeeeeeaeeessansnreeeeeeeeesannsnreees SB 1922, Section 89
Department of Environmental QUANLY ...........ceviiiiiiiiiiiii e SB 1922, Sections 90
[ (Y (o o= U Tox =3 4R SB 1922, Section 91; HB 4158
INSUrANCE COMIMUSSIONET ...cevvveiiieeeee ettt s e e e e e et e e e e e e e e ee e s e e e e e e esab e e e eesseesbaraeeas SB 1922, Section 140
Rural ECONOMIC ACLION PlAN..........ooiiiiiei et e e e e e e e eeeees SB 1922, Section 87
J.M. Davis Memorial COMMUSSION ......cciiaiiiiiitiiiteie ettt e e e et e e e e s ree e e e e e eaes SB 1922, Section 92
[T oo gl D T=T o= U1 01 o | SB 1922, Sections 93-96
DepartmMent Of MINES ... ....uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiie s e e raee e esrereraesrnesenrsrssnsnsnrnrnnns SB 1922, Section 97
Department of Tourism & Recreation ............ccccceeeeeecciinnnnn. SB 1922, Section 98, 138; HB 4141; SB 1939
Water ReSOUICES BOAIM........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e SB 1922, Sections 99-100

Public Safety and Judiciary Subcommittee

ABLE COMMUSSION .vuiiiiieieeeeee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e ab e e e e e e s eeeaaaa e eens SB 1922, Section 101
Corrections DepartMent ..........ccuvveiiieeee e e e SB 1922, Sections 102-105; HB 4160
Court of Criminal APPEAIS ........ueiiiiiiiie e SB 1922, Section 122
D] (Tt AN 1 (o) 5 =Y SB 1922, Sections 123-127
DISHHCE COUNS.....ettiiieeie ettt e e e e SB 1922, Sections 128-130; SB 1930
INAIgENt DEFENSE SYSIEM ...evviiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieieiet et ie et eeeebeeeeerersrerseeeesersrsrnrnrernrnnnrnnes SB 1922, Section 131
Bureau Of INVESTIGALION ..........uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiii e e s rnrarersrersrnrnrnrnrnnes SB 1922, Section 106
L I TP PPRP TP SB 1922, Sections 107-108
Board of Medicolegal INVeStigations ...............uuuiuiiiiiuiiieiiiiiiieieieieiereneee. SB 1922, Section 109-110
Bureau of Narcotics & Dangerous DIUGS..........cueiuiiieiiiiee it SB 1922, Section 111-112
Pardon and Parole BOAId............ooeeuueeiiiiiei e e e eees SB 1922, Section 132
Department of Public Safety ......ccccccvveiiiiiiiie e, SB 1922, Sections 113-117; HB 4161
F N1 (o] g1V 1= g oY - PR SB 1922, Sections 118-121
ST U] 0] £=70 0= o U SB 1922, Section 133-134; SB 1930
Select Agencies Subcommittee/ Miscellaneous
SECretary Of SEALE ......ueiiiiiiii et e e e e s b e e e e e e e e SB 1922, Section 141
Rate Preservation FUNG ...........oe et SB 1922, Section 135
Multiple INjury TrUST FUNG.........ooiii e SB 1922, Section 136

227



